
COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL 
FINANCIAL REPORT 

OF THE 
CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2013 

Prepared by: 

Finance Department 



T H I S  P A G E  I S  I N T E N T I O N A L L Y L E FT B L AN K  



CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

INTRODUCTORY SECTION 

Letter of Transmittal 

Organizational Chart 

Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 

Principal Officials 

FINANCIAL SECTION 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

Statement of Net Position 

Statement of Activities 

Fund Financial Statements 

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds 

Reconcil iation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of 
Net Position 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -
Governmental Funds 

Reconcil iation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities 

Statement of Net Position - Proprietary Funds 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position -
Proprietary Funds 

Statement of Cash Flows - Proprietary Funds 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position - Fiduciary Fund 

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position - Fiduciary Fund 

I ndex to Notes to Financial Statements 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Page(s) 

i - vii 

vii i 

ix 

X 

1 - 2 

3 - 1 5  

1 6  

1 7- 1 8  

1 9 - 20 

21  

22 - 23 

24 

25 - 26 

27 

28 - 29 

30 

31 

32 

33 - 76 



CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont. ) 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Page(s) 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in  Fund Balance - Budget and 
Actual - General 77 

Schedule of Revenues, Expend itures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and 
Actual - Special Service Area #8 - Major Special Revenue Fund 78 

I l l inois Municipal Retirement Fund - Schedule of Employer's Contributions and 
Schedule of Funding Progress 79 

Police Pension Fund - Schedule of Employer's Contributions and Schedule of 
Funding Progress 80 

Other Postemployment Benefit Plan - Schedule of Employer Contributions and 
Schedule of Funding Progress 81 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information 82 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

General Fund 

Detailed Schedule of Revenues and Other Financing Sources - Budget and Actual 
- General 

Detailed Schedule of Expenditures and Other Financing Uses - Budget and Actual -
General 

Governmental Funds 

Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in  Fund Balances ­
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

Detailed Schedules of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 
(Deficit) - Budget and Actual 

Motor Fuel Tax - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Tourism - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

DEA Seizure - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

SWANCC- Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Special Service Area #1 - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Special Service Area #2 - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Special Service Area #3 - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Special Service Area #4 - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Special Service Area #5 - Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Special Service Area #6 Debt - Nonmajor Debt Service Fund 

Special Service Area #6 Construction - Nonmajor Capital Projects Fund 

83 - 84 

85 -86 

87 - 88 

89 - 90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

1 00 

1 01 



CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.) 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES (cont.) 

Palatine/Milwaukee TIF - Major Debt Service Fund 

Road Construction Debt - Major Debt Service Fund 

Road Construction - Major Capital Projects Fund 

Development - Major Capital Projects Fund 

Sales Tax Non-Home Rule - Major Capital Projects Fund 

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - Budget and 
Actual 

Water - Major Enterprise Fund 

Parking - Major Enterprise Fund 

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position - Budget 
and Actual 

Police - Pension Trust Fund 

Palatine/Milwaukee TIF Loan of 2004 

General Obligation Debt Certificates Series 2008 

Special Service Area # 6 Bonds Series 2009 

Note Payable - Levee Wall 

General Obl igation Debt Certificates Series 201 0 

General Obl igation Debt Certificates Series 201 1 A  

Taxable Refunding Debt Certificates Series 201 1 B 

General Obl igation Debt Certificates Series 201 2  

General Obligation Debt Certificates Series 201 3  

STATISTICAL SECTION 

Schedule of Net Position - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Schedule of Changes in Net Position- Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Program Revenues by Function/Program - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Tax Revenues by Source - Governmental Funds - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Assessed Value and Actua l  Value of Taxable Property - Last Ten Levy Years 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates - Last Ten Levy Years 

Principal Property Tax Payers - Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Page(s) 

1 02 

1 03 

1 04 

1 05 

1 06 

1 07 - 1 08 

1 09 -1 1 0  

1 1 1  

1 1 2  

1 1 3  

1 1 4 

1 1 5  

1 1 6 

1 1 7  

1 1 8 

1 1 9  

1 20 

1 21 

1 22 - 1 23 

1 24 

1 25 

1 26 - 1 27 

1 28 

1 29 

1 30 - 1 31 

1 32 



T H I S  P A G E  I S  I N T E N T I O N A L LY L E F T  B L A N K  



CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.) 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

STATISTICAL SECTION (cont.) 

Sales Tax by Category - Last Ten Calendar Years 

Direct and Overlapping Sales Tax Rates - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Property Tax Levies and Collections - Last Ten Tax Levy Years 

Property Tax Levies and Collections by Taxing Area - Last Ten Tax Levy Years 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 

Legal Debt Margin Information - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Pledged Revenue Coverage - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Demographic and Economic Statistics - Last Ten Calendar Years 

Principal Employers - Current Year and N ine Years Ago 

Ful l-time Equivalent City Government Employees by Function/Program - Last Ten 
Fiscal Years 

Operating Ind icators by Function/Program - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Program - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Page(s) 

1 33 

1 34 

1 35 

1 36 

1 37 

1 38 

1 39 

1 40 

1 41 

1 42 

1 43 

1 44 

1 45- 1 46 

1 47 



T H I S  P A G E  I S  I N T E N T I O N A L LY L E F T  B L A N K  



October 3, 2013  

Mayor, Members of the City Council and 

Citizens of the City of Prospect Heights 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Prospect Heights (City) for the year 

ended April 30, 20 13  is hereby submitted as required by the Illinois Compiled Statutes. State law 

requires that the City issue annually a report on its financial position and activity that is audited in 

accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by an independent firm of certified public 

accountants. 

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of the City of Prospect 

Heights. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of 

all information presented in this report. To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, 

management of the City has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both 

to protect the City's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable information for 

the preparation of the City of Prospect Heights' fmancial statements in conformity with generally 

accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their 

benefits, the City's comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide 

reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the financial statements will be free from material 

misstatement. As management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this fmancial 

report is complete and reliable in all material respects. 

The City's financial statements have been audited by Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP a firm of licensed 

certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit is to provide reasonable assurance that the 

financial statements of the City of Prospect Heights for the fiscal year ended April 30, 201 3  are free of 

material misstatement. The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 

the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and 

significant estimates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 

The independent auditors concluded based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering 

an unmodified opinion that the City's basic financial statements for the fiscal year ended April 30, 201 3  

are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditors' report, located on pages 1 -2, is 

presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

GAAP requires that management provide a "Management's Discussion and Analysis" (MD&A) narrative 

providing an introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements. This letter 

of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The 

City's MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 

City of Prospect Heights 
8 N. Elmhurst Rd., Prospect Heights, IL 60070. • Phone 847-398-6070 • Fax 847-392-4244 

Public Works and Engineering, 401 Piper I ,ane, 1rospect Heights, IL 60070 • Fax 847-459-0618 
www. prospect-heights. il. us 



Profile of the City of Prospect Heights 

The City of Prospect Heights is located approximately 26 miles northwest of the City of Chicago in Cook 

County, Illinois. Originally settled by dairy farmers in the 1 83 Os, the area experienced a boom in 

residential growth following the end of World War II and was incorporated as a City on January 3 1 ,  1 976. 

The City has a population of 1 6,256 (20 10  Census) and encompasses an area of approximately 4.5 square 

miles. It is a non-home rule community, as defined by the Illinois Constitution. The City is an 

established, primarily residential community best known for single-family homes on large lots, a 

minimum of half-acre in size. In addition, it offers condominium and apartment housing in a breadth of 

price ranges. 

The City operates under the Council/Manager form of government. Policymaking and legislative 

authority are vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and five Aldermen. Some of the City 

Council's more significant responsibilities include adopting the budget; passing ordinances; appointing 

members to Boards, Committees, and Commissions; and hiring the City Administrator and City Attorney. 

The City Administrator is responsible for carrying out the policies and ordinances of the City Council, for 

overseeing day-to-day operations of the City, and for appointing employees, including the City's 

department heads. The Mayor, City Clerk, and City Treasurer are elected from the population at-large to 

four-year terms. Aldermen are elected from five wards on the basis of ward representation and serve 

four-year terms. 

The City provides a full range of services including police protection; planning and zoning; maintenance 

of streets and infrastructure; sanitary and storm sewer maintenance; water distribution to selected areas of 

the community; maintenance of a commuter parking lot; and general administrative services. 

Local Economy: There are a number of factors that influence the economy of a specific community and 

various measures are used to gauge the economic outlook. Perhaps four of the most objective measures 

are the level of retail sales, the employment level of the community, income levels in the community, and 

building activity. In Illinois, sales taxes are allocated based upon the point-of-sale, and, accordingly, 

represent the sales in the community. Total sales tax receipts for the calendar year ended December 3 1 ,  

201 2  were $71 1 ,434, compared to $729,680 for the previous year, a decrease of 2.5%. Since the City's 

portion of sales tax receipts is based on a 1 %  tax rate, these receipts represent total retail sales of 

approximately $71 . 1 4  million for 201 2. After three calendar years of decline, sales tax receipts appear to 

have stabilized. During this period of decline, the City established an Economic/Business Development 

Committee whose mission is to promote and foster business and economic development in the 

community. 

The City of Prospect Heights' average unemployment rate for calendar year 2012  was 9.3%, which was 

4.5% higher than the 8.9% average rate for the state. The City of Prospect Heights had a median family 

income of $60,285, as of the 2007 -20 1 1 Census, which was 6.6% higher than the State of Illinois average 

and 25.3% greater than the national average. 
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For fiscal year 2013, the City issued 351 construction permits (residential and commercial) valued at 

$11.6 million, as compared to 294 permits the previous year with a value of $14.2 million. The City is an 

established community with limited available open space for either residential or commercial 

development. Historically, residential permit activity has focused on remodeling or the tear-down and 

reconstruction of existing homes, which has declined considerably due to the current economic 

environment. Commercial permit activity has been limited to redevelopment of existing business 

locations, with the occasional development of vacant land. Areas that are targeted for development or 

redevelopment within the next year include the Prospect Crossing Shopping Center and the southeast 

quadrant of the Chicago Executive Airport, which will provide a one-time increase in permit fees and 

additional growth in sales tax revenue. 

Financial Planning: In January 2009, the City began the process of Strategic Financial Planning. The 

purpose of the planning process was to address immediate financial concerns and to ensure the long-term 

viability of the City, its services, capital assets, and infrastructure in order to maintain the desirability of 

the community; with the long-term goal being to retain or increase its population and attract new 

businesses. The three main categories addressed as part of the planning process included the need to 

stabilize the operating budget through a combination of increased revenues and reduced or stabilized 

expenditures; reduction in outstanding debt; and assessment and development of a capital replacement 

program. 

The City's primary focus has been on stabilizing its operating budget. On the revenue side, the City has 

implemented fee increases, instituted a Places for Eating tax, increased enforcement and collection of 

existing revenues, obtained outside assistance to research and compile a database of revenue streams 

available to or in use by non-home rule municipalities in Illinois, and asked the voters to support 

implementation of a property tax for police protection services. The City was disappointed that the 

research project did not identify any new revenue streams; as well as, that the voters did not support the 

police protection tax referendum. On the expense side, personnel costs represent the single largest 

operating expense. In FY2013, the City continued its hiring of new personnel. The City hired an 

Assistant Building & Zoning Director, a part-time Deputy Clerk, and five full-time and 4 part-time police 

officers. The City continues to utilize outside contractors for engineering and inspection services. 

The last component of the plan is to develop a capital asset and infrastructure replacement program. The 

City recognizes the importance of this plan, especially the need to replace its deteriorating streets. In 
2008, the City did complete an assessment of its streets, their condition, and projected replacement cost. 

On November 2, 2010, the City Council asked for and received approval from the voters to issue $15 

million in general obligation bonds to provide funding to reconstruct its streets; as well as, complete other 

capital and infrastructure improvements. Phase I of the project was completed in FY2012, Phase II was 

completed in FY20 13 ,  and Phase III will be completed in FY20 14. 

Major Initiatives 

Following directives of the City Council and City Administrator, staff was involved in a variety of 

projects throughout the year.
' 

During fiscal year 2013, the City's resources were focused on these major 

priorities, with specific accomplishments: 

1) Maintaining operational efficiency and current service levels 
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a) Redesigned the entire City website to effectively communicate with our residents, organize the 

information in a systematic, user-friendly and more professional format, improve site-map and 

navigation and make the website more attractive. 

b) Commissioned a Water Rate Study by Baxter Woodman to review the City's current water rates 

and provide the City guidance as to determining rates which best support the current expenditures 

and capital reserve requirements. 

c) Obtained Tree City USA designation for the 15th consecutive year and the Tree City USA Growth 

Award for the 14th consecutive year. 

d) Began negotiations with Union Local 150 and the Metropolitan Police Alliance (MAP) to provide 

pay raises. 

e) Restored a fully staffed Police Department. 

f) Hired a new Assistant Building and Zoning Director, Deputy Clerk and Water Operator. 

g) Continued the Citizen's Police Academy (CPA) program where citizens can volunteer and 

receive training to work at the front desk of the Police Department. 

h) Purchased and implemented new accounting software allowing the City to automate its cash 

receipting procedures, water billing, journal entries, reporting and thus improving internal 

controls. 

i) Upgraded our water billing system. 

j) Began accepting credit cards for all payment options. 

k) Contracted with a new on-line payment vendor, Payment Service Network, Inc. which now 

allows the City to accept payments for water bills, vehicle stickers, ordinance violations, parking 

fines, pet licenses, red light violations, rental inspections, amusement tax, hotel taxes and places 

for eating tax. 

I) Maintained an electronic recycling facility in the City to assist residents in the disposal of 

electronic waste. Effective on January 1, 2012, the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act 

made it unlawful for anyone to dispose of specific electronic materials in a sanitary landfill. 

m) The first Emergency Operations Plan (EOP) for the City is under review by Cook County and is 

to be approved by 2014. 

n) Updated the City's Snow Operations and Emergency plans, provided training and upgrading of 

vehicles for winter use. 

2) Capital and infrastructure improvements 

a) Acquired five new police vehicles in which two are to be utilized in the newly established tourism 

zone. 

b) Upgraded the Live Scan System for finger rolling and radios utilized by the police department. 

c) Replaced the City signage with a new electronic version. 

d) Completed work on Phase II of a three phase Road Construction project. The City completed 11 

miles of repaving and replacing of more than 80 streets. 

e) Remodeled the Police Department locker room facility. 

f) Added new cameras to the current security system. 

g) Continued the upgrading of department computers and software. 

h) Commissioned a City wide drainage study to assist in the detennination of Phase III improvement 

of the Road program. 

i) Participated in the Safe Routes to School program and began work on a Willow Road sidewalk 

allowing students to walk to school safely. 

j) Upgraded the City's security entry system with new doors, fobs and ID cards. 

-IV-



3) Promote Commercial and/or Retail Development 

a) Established a new Tourism Zone and Board to help promote hospitality-related businesses, 

beautification and additional police protection to the area, thereby increasing hotel and sales 

taxes. 

b) Opened several new businesses: 

i) H.O.M.E. House of Music and Entertainment, a 25,000 square foot sports bar facility and 

theater with live music and dancing, Village Cycle Sport, Heights Motor Works, Prospect 

Heights Grill and an Off Track Betting (OTB) location at the newly remodeled Players Pub 

and Grill. 

c) Continued working with developer on proposal to develop the southeast quadrant of the Chicago 

Executive Airport resulting in a new Hawthorne CEA terminal by Sovereign Group to be 

completed in FY20 14. 

d) Continued working with owners of local shopping center to bring new businesses/retailers to the 

vacant storefronts in the shopping center resulting in two new grocery stores to open in the City 

in FY2014. 

e) Developed by the Economic/Business Development Committee a listing of available land and 

facilities for various types of business ventures and the gathering of information from existing 

businesses in order to encourage the City's residents to "Shop Prospect Heights". 

4) Service initiatives, both internal and external 

a) Continued participation in and worked jointly with federal and other local governments on the 

construction of Levee 3 7 for flood management of the Des Plaines River along Milwaukee 

A venue and River Road. Final completion of this project is pending completion of the required 

compensatory storage upstream. 

b) Reviewed all tax levy amounts for Special Service Areas 1 to 5 and 8 and established amounts 

which were more in-line with expenses and assisted in the payment of amounts owed to the 

General Fund. 

c) Joined the Illinois Public Works Mutual Aid Network (IPWMAN) which the City utilized and 

was of major assistance during the April, 2013 flooding event. 

d) Continued operating the Police Department offices seven days a week. 

e) Continued waste recycling programs for compact fluorescent light bulbs, pharmaceuticals, and 

sharps disposal. 

f) Continued Photo Enforcement (Red Speed) Traffic Camera implementation at Palatine Road and 

Milwaukee A venue to improve safety at the intersection. 

g) Continued in-house adjudication process for municipal violations and photo enforcement 

citations. 

h) Increased web-based payment options through a new vendor PSN. 

i) Completed annual reporting requirements with IEPA for National Pollutant Discharge 

Elimination System (NPDES) permit and Community Rating System (CRS) programs. 

j) Conducted televising of the sewer lines to assess the condition of the lines, reveal blockages, and 

show cracks or deterioration of pipes. 

k) Continued the Government in Education Program in conjunction with Betsy Ross Elementary 

School and Omni Youth Services, which provides students insight into the inner workings of 

government by conducting mock Council Meetings. 

5) Improve financial reporting and oversight 
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a) Implemented a new accounting system streamlining the accounts receivable, accounts payable, 

vehicle sticker, water billing, and reporting processes. 

b) Reviewed the approved GASB 54 Policy -A Fund Balance Policy intended to provide guidelines 

to ensure that sufficient reserves are maintained for unanticipated expenditures or revenue 

shortfalls. Adjustments to fund balance reserve requirements were not required. 

c) Awarded for the Fiscal Year 2012 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) the 

Government Finance Officers Association's Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 

Financial Reporting. Further information regarding this award is provided under the Awards 
section later in this transmittal letter. 

d) Approved the budget for fiscal year ending April 30, 2014 by the City Council and filed with the 

Cook County Clerk's office on during the required time period. 

e) Renegotiated successfully with CornEd to maintain the reduction in the commuter parking lot 

lease. 

f) Continued regular budgetary reviews to provide improved monitoring of the City's financial 

position. 

g) Implemented improved accounting procedures relative to purchasing, payroll, water billing and 

collections, accounts payable processing and approval, and cash receipts processing. 

h) Complied with annual filing requirements under the Cook County Board of Commissioners Debt 

Disclosure Ordinance. 

i) Complied with annual Continuing Disclosure Requirements under SEC Rule 15c2-12 for all 

applicable outstanding City debt issues. 

6) Seek out funding sources for operations and capital improvements 

a) Applied for and received the following grants during the fiscal year: Victims of Criminal Abuse 

(VOCA) grant, Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP)/RTA Grant for the update to 

the City's Comprehensive Land Use Plan, Police equipment grants, Tobacco Enforcement grant, 

Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation grant, Public Sector Energy Efficiency Program 

Rebate grant, Illinois Department of Transportation (STEP) grant related to funding expenses 

related to seatbelt and intoxicated motorist related violations, Metropolitan mayor's Caucus -

Emerald Ash Bore (EAB) grant, DECO Lighting Grant, State Farm Community grant, 

Emergency Road Repair (ERP) funding, Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

(DCEO) Stimulus Funding for capital projects, Northwest Municipal Conference (NWMC) 

Surface Transportation Program (STP) grant, and reopened the "Safe Routes to School" grant of 

$250,000 to assist in funding construction of sidewalks along Schoenbeck road to allow the City 

to proceed with the project. 

b) Continued assignment of a police officer to Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) Task Force. This 

assignment provides better safety service locally and regionally and provides the opportunity for 

the City to share in seizure proceeds. These proceeds, when received, are restricted in use for 

public safety. 

c) Continued collection program of unpaid parking tickets and photo enforcement citations, utilizing 

an outside collection agency. Approval for utilizing the Illinois Debt Recovery program was 

obtained and will be utilized in FY2013. 

d) Opened new bank accounts with the Illinois Metropolitan Investment Fund (IMET) which 

assisted the City in increasing rates of return on investments by 240%. 
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Population Projections: As reported in the 2010 Census, the City had a population of 16,256, which 

reflected a decrease of 4.8%, or 825 people, as compared to the 2000 Census. This decline in population 

will reduce several of the City's primary revenue streams, such as income tax, local use tax, and motor 

fuel tax allocation that are relied upon to support basic City services. The City is currently in the process 

of considering and evaluating whether it will conduct a partial special census. 

Awards: 

a) The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 

a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City of Prospect 

Heights for its comprehensive annual financial report for the year ended April 30, 2012. This was 

the fifth consecutive year that the government has achieved this prestigious award. In order to be 

awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government must publish an easily readable and 

efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report. This report must satisfy both 

generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. A Certificate of 

Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current comprehensive 

annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program's requirements 

and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

b) The Chicago Executive Airport (CEA) was named the Reliever Airport of the Year. A reliever 

airport serves as a landing station for planes stuck in the air during emergency situations such as 

inclement weather. The award was based on the airport staffs cooperation with IDOT, adherence 

to federal guidelines, safety record, airport improvements, involvement with the aviation and 

local communities and overall maintenance performance. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
City of Prospect Heights 
Prospect Heights, Illinois 

Report on the Financial Statements 

�AKER TILLY 
Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP 
1301 W 22nd Sr, Sre 400 
Oak Brook, 1L 60523-3389 
rel630 990 3131 
fax 630 990 0039 
bakcnilly.com 

We have audited the accompanying financial  statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Prospect Heights, Illinois, as of and for the year 
ended April 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City of Prospect 
Heights' basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the financial 
statements of the Airport Enterprise Fund, which is both a major fund and 89 percent, 90 percent, and 25 percent 
respectively, of the assets, net position, and revenues of the business-type activities. Those statements were audited by 
other auditors whose report has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for 
Airport Enterprise Fund, is based solely on the report of the other auditors. We conducted our audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial  statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the City of P rospect Heights' preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Prospect Heights' internal control. Accordingly, we express no such 
opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

� -----;:JIIIIIII-n an tndl'Jll'IHient mtmbcr ol 

BAKER TILLY 
INTERNATIONAL 
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To the Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
City of Prospect Heights 

Opinions 

In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of other auditors, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, 
in all  material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Prospect Heights, Illinois, as of April 30, 20 1 3  and 
the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matters 

As discussed in Note I, the City of Prospect Heights adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting 
for Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, effective May 1, 201 2. Our opinions 
are not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the the required supplementary 
information as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our 
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the City 
of Prospect Heights' basic financial statements. The supplementary information as listed in the table of contents is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America by us and other auditors. In our opinion, based on our audit, the procedures 
performed as described above, and the report of the other auditors, the supplementary information as listed in the table of 
contents is fairly stated in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the City 
of Prospect Heights' basic financial statements. The introductory section and statistical section listed in the table of contents 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such 
information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and 
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it. 

Oak Brook, Illinois 
October 3, 201 3  
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CITY OF PRO�PECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

The City of Prospect Heights (the "City") Management's Discussion and Analysis is designed to (l) assist the 
reader in focusing on significant issues, (2) provide an overview of the City's financial activity, ( 3 ) identify 
changes in the City's financial position (its ability to address the next and subsequent year challenges), (4) 
identify any material deviations from the financial plan (the approved budget), and ( 5) identify individual fund 
issues or concerns. 

Since the Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is designed to focus on the current year's activities, 
resulting changes, and currently known facts, please read it in conjunction with the Transmittal Letter, which 
can be found in the Introductory Section, and the City's financial statements and footnotes, immediately 
following this MD&A. 

USING THE FINANCIAL SECTION OF THIS COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

The City's financial statements present two kinds of statements, each with a different snapshot of the City' s 
finances. The financial statements' focus is on both the City as a whole (government-wide) and on the major 
individual funds. Both perspectives (government-wide and major fund) allow the user to address relevant 
questions, broaden a basis for comparison (year-to-year or government-to-government), and enhance the City's 
accountability. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 
The City's annual report includes two government-wide financial statements. These statements provide both 
long-term and short-term information about the City's overall financial condition. Financial reporting at this 
level uses accounting similar to full accrual accounting such as in the private sector. Interfund activity is 
eliminated, the cost of assets with a long service life is spread out over future years, so that capital expenditures 
are amortized through depreciation when the benefits are realized, and long-term debt is reported. 

The first government-wide statement is the statement of net position that presents information about all of the 
City's assets and liabilities, with the differences reported as net position. Over a multiyear period, an increase 
or decrease in net position can detect an improvement or deterioration in the financial position of the City. 
Additionally, one would need to evaluate nonfinancial factors, such as the condition of the City's infrastructure, 
the satisfaction of the constituents, and other information beyond the scope of this report to make a more 
complete assessment of whether the City as a whole has improved. 

The second government-wide statement is the statement of activities, which reports how the City' s net position 
changed during the current fiscal year. All current year revenues and expenses are included regardless of when 
the cash is received or paid. An important purpose of the design of the statement of activities is to show the 
financial reliance of the City's distinct activities or functions on revenues provided by the City's taxpayers. 

Both government-wide financial statements distinguish governmental activities of the City that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (such as state-shared revenues) from business-type 
activities that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges. 
The City of Prospect Heights' governmental activities include general government, public safety, and public 
works. The business-type activities include the Water Fund, the Parking Fund, and the Chicago Executive 
Airport. The Police Pension Plan fiduciary activity is not available to fund City programs, and, therefore, is not 
included in the government-wide statements but is presented in this document at the end of the fund financial 
statements. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2013 

Fund Financial Statements 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other local governments, uses fund accounting to 
ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The City's funds are divided into 
three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental Funds 
Governmental funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Their revenues are 
recognized when they become measurable and available as net current assets. Unlike the government-wide 
financial statements, governmental fund financial information focuses on the near-term flow of spendable 
resources, as well as on the balance of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. It is useful to 
compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. The governmental funds balance sheet and the 
governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide reconciliation, 
on the page following each statement, to facilitate the comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. The basic governmental funds financial statements can be found beginning on page 16 
of this report. 

The City of Prospect Heights has 18 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes 
in fund balances (deficit) for the General, Special Service Area #8, Palatine/Milwaukee TIF, Road Construction 
Debt, Road Construction, Development, and Sales Tax Non-Home Rule funds because they are major funds, 
either by definition or through designation by the City. Major funds are defined as those governmental or 
enterprise funds whose total assets/deferred outflows of resources, liabilities/deferred inflows of resources, 
revenues, or expenditures/expenses are at least 10% of the totals for all funds of that category (governmental or 
enterprise) and at least 5% of the combined totals for governmental and enterprise funds. The remaining eleven 
funds' data is combined into a single column labeled "nonmajor governmental funds." Individual fund data for 
these nonmajor governmental funds is presented beginning on page 87 of this report. 

Proprietary Funds 
There are two categories of proprietary funds: enterprise funds and internal service funds. Enterprise funds are 
used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises 
- where the intent is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing the goods or services to the 
general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges. The City has 
three enterprise funds, the Water Fund, the Parking Fund, and the Airport Fund. Financial activity of the City's 
enterprise funds is shown in more detail than the government-wide financial statements and can be found 
beginning on page 25 of this report. 

Fiduciary Funds 
The Police Pension Fund is the City's only fiduciary fund. This fiduciary fund is not reflected in the 
government-wide financial statements because its resources are not available to support the City's programs, 
but are used to account for resources held for the benefit of the eligible police officers. The accounting used for 
fiduciary funds is similar to that used for proprietary funds. The Police Pension fund financial statements can 
be found beginning on page 30 of this report. 

Notes to the financial statements 
The accompanying notes to the financial statements provide information essential to a full understanding of the 
government-wide and the fund financial statements. The notes are preceded by an index which begins on page 
32 of this report. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S  DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

Other Information 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the City's funding of pension and other po temployment benefit 
obligations to its employees and budget information. Required supplementmy information can be found 
beginning on page 77 of this report. 

Infrastructure Assets 
A government' s largest group of assets is typically its infrastructure (i.e. roads bridges, storm sewers, etc.). A 
government must elect to either ( 1 )  depreciate these assets over their estimated useful lives or (2) develop a 
system of asset management designed to maintain the service delivery potential to near perpetuity. The City of 
Prospect Heights has chosen to depreciate assets over their useful lives. ff a road project i s  considered 
maintenance - a recurring cost that does not extend the road's useful life or expand its capacity - the cost of the 
project will be expensed. An "overlay" of a road will be considered maintenance, whereas a "rebuild" of a road 
will be capitalized. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS 

Statement of Net Position 

The City s net position as of April 30 20 1 3  was $74 738 789, which represents an increase of $ 1 , 1 60,762 as 
compared to April 30 20 1 2. The City's net position from governmental activities increased by $ 1  000,38 1 and 
net position from business-type activities increased by $ 1 60,38 1 .  Table 1 below presents a summary of 
governmental and business-type net position a of April 30, 20 1 3  compared to April 30, 20 1 2. More detailed 
information can be found in the Statement of Net Position on page 1 6. 

Table I :  Comparative Summary Statements of Net Position as of April 30, 20 1 3  and 20 1 2  

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

201 3  20 1 2  20 1 3  201 2  201 3  20 1 2  

Assets 
Current and other assets $ 25,152,746 $ 22,922,359 $ 48,298,844 $ 48,064,948 $ 73,45 1 ,590 $ 70,987,307 
Capital assets 29,003,443 25,483 ,790 4,63 1 ,223 4,773,527 33,634,666 30,257,3 1 7  

Total Assets 54, 156, 1 89 48,406, 1 49 52,930,067 52 ,838,475 1 07,086 256 1 0 1 ,244 624 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities 2,99 1 , 1 1 8  2,440,7 1 6  52,365 64,85 1 3,043,483 2,505,567 
Noncurrent liabilities 28,588,4 1 3  24,389, 156 7 1 5,5 7 1  77 1 ,874 29,303,984 25 1 6 1 ,030 

Total Liabilities 3 1 ,579,53 1 26,829,872 767,936 836,725 32,347,467 27,666,597 

Net Position 
Net investment in 

capital assets 1 5,382,392 1 6,599,408 3,9 16,223 4,009,527 1 9,298,6 15  20,608,935 
Restricted net position 4,479,708 5,597,845 4,479,708 5,597,845 
Unrestricted net position 2,71 4,558 �620,976) 48,245 908 47,992,223 50,960,466 47,37 1 ,24 7  

Total Net Position $ 22 576,658 $ 2 1 ,576,277 $ 52, 1 62, 1 3 1  $ 52,00 l '750 $ 74,738,789 $ 73,578,027 

Normal Impacts on Net Position 

Prior to discussing the current year' s impacts on net position, it is helpful to first understand how six basic 
(normal) transactions impact the statement of net position and the three categories under net position. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

Net results of activities - will impact (increase/decrease) current assets and unrestricted net position. 
Borrowing for capital - will increase current assets and long-term debt. 
Spending borrowed proceeds on new capital - will reduce current assets and increase capital assets. There is a 
second impact, an increase in invested in capital assets and an increase in related net debt, which will not 
change the net investment in capital assets. 
Spending of non-borrowed current assets on new capital - will (a) reduce current assets and increase capital 
assets and (b) will reduce unrestricted net position and increase net investment in capital assets. 
Principal payment on debt - will (a) reduce current assets and reduce long-term debt and (b) reduce unrestricted 
net position and increase net investment in capital assets. 
Reduction of capital assets through depreciation - will reduce capital assets and net investment in capital assets. 

Current Year Impacts on Net Position 

Governmental Activities 
For fiscal year 20 1 3 ,  governmental actlvtttes net position totaled $22,576,658, reflecting an increase of 
$ 1,000,38 1 over the prior fiscal year. Governmental activities total assets increased $5,750,040, and 
governmental activities total liabilities increased $4,749,659. 

The $5,750,040 increase in total assets resulted from a $2,230,387 increase in current and other assets and a 
$3,5 19,653 increase in capital assets. The increase in capital assets reflects the addition of the road 
improvements being initiated through the road program. Changes in the remaining items within current and 
other assets include a $2,065,779 increase in cash and investments related to the bonds purchased for the road 
program, a $408,688 increase in property taxes related to the road program, less a $266,270 decrease in 
receivables, and a $22, 190 increase in all other current assets. Most of the governmental funds experienced 
increases in their cash position as a result of budget surpluses. Notable exceptions include the DEA Seizure 
Fund, the Development Fund and the Road Construction Fund, which experienced decreases in their cash 
position. The General fund, which provides the majority of City services, experienced a $2,436,047 increase in 
its cash position. This increase resulted from more timely receipt of state-shared revenues and budget 
surpluses. The decreases in the cash position in the other funds reflect the planned use of accumulated fund 
balance for public safety in the DEA Seizure Fund, an bond interest payment in the Development Fund and 
Road Program expenses. Intergovernmental receivables decreased $2 14,655 over the prior year, as state-shared 
revenues for income tax were delayed three months at the end of the fiscal year versus five months the previous 
fiscal year. 

The $4,749,659 increase in total liabilities resulted from an increases of $4,199,257 in bonds, notes, and debt 
certificates payable, of $361,377 in unearned revenue, and $3 1 9,77 1 in accounts payable and accrued payroll 
offset by a $ 130,746 decrease in accrued interest and deposits. 

Business-Type Activities 
The business-type activities net position increased by $ 160,38 1 .  Business-type activities total assets increased 
$91,592 and total liabilities decreased $68,789. The increase in total assets includes a $ 142,304 decrease in 
capital assets and a $233 ,896 increase in current and other assets. The majority of the increase in current assets 
occurred in the Airport Fund and reflects airport improvements in progress. The decrease in total liabilities 
includes a $ 12,486 decrease in current liabilities and a $56,303 decrease in noncurrent liabilities. The decrease 
in noncurrent liabilities occurred in the Water Fund and due to a payment of debt related to the water main 
construction project. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

Changes in Net Position 

The City' s combined change in net position for FY20 1 3  was an increase of $ 1 , 1 60,762. 
Governmental activities saw an increase in net position of $ 1 ,000,38 1 ,  a decrease of $ 1 ,748 , 6 1 6  
from fiscal year 20 1 2 .  Business-type activities saw an increase i n  net position o f  $ 1 60,38 1 ,  a 
decrease of $ 1 08,455 from fiscal year 20 1 2. The table below shows the condensed revenues and 
expenses of the City's  activities. 

Table 2: Comparative Changes in Net Position as of April 30, 2013 and 2012 

Revenues 

Program Revenues 

Charges for services 

Operating and capital grants 

General Revenues 

Property taxes 

All other taxes 

Investment income 

Joint venture - airport 

Other 

Total revenues 

Expenses 

General government 

Public safety 

Public works 

Interest 

Water 

Parking 

Total expenses 

Excess of 

revenues over expenses 

Transfers 

Change in net position 

Net Postilion - May I 

$ 

Governmental 

Activities 

20 13 

2,632,355 $ 
800,285 

2, 1 2 1 ,669 

5,060,176 

18 ,295 

1 13,280 

10,746,060 

2,827,609 

4,357,277 

2,029,365 

803,325 

10,01 7,576 

728,484 

27 1 ,897 

1 ,000,38 1  

2 1 ,576,277 

2012 

2,349,074 $ 
1 , 1 75,743 

1 ,773,580 

4,808,729 

7,857 

7 1 6,5 16 

1 0,83 1,499 

2,412,558 

2,963,020 

1 ,945,801 

895, 8 1 8  

8,2 17, 197 

2,61 4,302 

134,695 

2,748,997 

1 8,827,280 

Business-Type 

Activities 

201 3  2012 

Total 

2013 

851 ,25 1 $ 768,614 $ 3,483,606 $ 

3,786 

288,502 

35 

1 , 143,574 

650,693 

60,603 

7 1 1 ,296 

432,278 

(27 1 ,897) 

160,38 1  

52,00 1,750 

3,496 

253,987 

25,867 

1 ,05 1 ,964 

600, 1 74 

48,259 

648,433 

403,53 1 

( 1 34,695) 

268,836 

5 1 ,732,914 

800,285 

2, 1 2 1 ,669 

5,060, 1 76 

22,081 

288,502 

1 13,3 1 5  

1 1 ,889,634 

2,827,609 

4,357,277 

2,029,365 

803,325 

650,693 

60,603 

10,728,872 

1 , 1 60,762 

1 , 160,762 

73,578,027 

201 2  

3, 1 1 7,688 

1 , 175,743 

1 ,773,580 

4,808,729 

1 1 ,353 

253,987 

742,383 

1 1 ,883,463 

2,412,558 

2,963,020 

1 ,945,801 

895,8 1 8  

600, 174 

48,259 

8,865,630 

3,0 1 7,833 

3,01 7,833 

70,560, 194 

Net Position - April 30 $ 22,576,658 $ 2 1,576,277 $ 52, 162, 1 3 1  $ 52,00 1 ,750 $ 74,738,789 $ 73,578,027 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

Normal Impacts on Revenues and Expenses 

There are eight basic impacts on revenues and expenses, which are described below. 

Revenues: 

Economic conditions - This can reflect a declining, stable, or growing economic environment and has a 
substantial impact on state income, sales and utility tax revenue, and public spending habits for building 
permits, elective user fees, and volumes of consumption. 

Increase in City approved rates - While certain tax rates are set by statute, the City Council has limited 
authority to impose and periodically increase certain rates (water, licenses, permits, fines, inspection fees, 
etc.) .  

Changing patterns in intergovernmental and gra11t revenue (both recurring and nonrecurring} - Certain 
recurring revenues (state-shared revenues, etc.) may experience significant changes periodically while non­
recurring (or one-time) grants are less predictable and often distorting in their impact on year-to-year 
comparisons. 

Market impacts on investment income - The City's investment portfolio is managed using a short-term 
average maturity and market conditions may cause investment income to fluctuate. 

Expenses: 

Introduction/elimination of programs and services - Within the functional expense categories (General 
Government, Public Safety, Public Works, etc.) programs and services may be added or deleted to address 
changing community needs, unfunded mandates from other governmental levels, and funding available 
within the City. 

Increases/decreases in the number of authorized personnel - The City Council may authorize increases or 
decreases in staffing levels based upon program and service changes. Staffing costs (salary and related 
benefits) represent approximately 73 .75% of the City' s General Fund operating costs. 

Salary increases (annual adjustments and merit) - The City has three separate bargaining units representing 
approximately 6 1% of the employee population. 

Inflation - While overall inflation has been reasonably low, the City is a major consumer of certain 
commodities such as supplies, fuel, and utilities. Some specific areas may experience unusually high price 
mcreases. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

Governmental Activities 
Revenues: 

Current Year Impacts on Revenues and Expenses 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 20 13, revenues from governmental activities totaled $ 10,746,060, a 
decrease of $85,439 from the prior fiscal year. 

The City continues to receive the majority of its revenues from income taxes, sales and local use taxes, non­
home rule sales taxes, telecommunications and utility taxes, and hotel and other taxes. In fiscal year 20 13,  
these taxes generated a total of $5,060, 176 in revenue for the City, which represented 47% of all 
governmental activity revenues. For fiscal year 20 1 3, these revenues experienced an overall increase of 
$25 1 ,44 7, or 5.23 %. Most of these tax revenues appear to have stabilized after three or more years of 
steady decline. Revenue increases occurred in sales, income tax, PPRT, places for eating tax, and utility 
(electric and gas) tax, amusement tax, and handle tax -OTB with a combined total increase in these revenues 
of $290,825. The majority of these taxes are heavily dependent upon the state of the economy, including 
employment levels and the levels of expendable income for entertainment and extraneous purchases, as well 
as the City's population. As such, the City expects a slow and steady recovery in these revenues Historical 
information on the individual tax revenues is presented in Tax Revenues by Source - Governmental Funds, 
located in the Statistical Section at the back of this report. 

At $2,12 1,669 and 1 9.7% of total revenues, property taxes comprise the second largest single source of 
governmental activity revenue for the City. The total property taxes received included $ 1,39 1 ,808 of taxes 
levied by the City and $699,226 in property tax increment revenue generated by the City's tax increment 
financing (TIF) districts. The levied property taxes received are restricted in their use, as follows: $2 1 7,656 
in taxes generated by five out of six of the City's special service areas for sanitary system and storm water 
maintenance, $24 1 ,938 in taxes generated for Special Service Area Six debt service payments, and $295,614 
in taxes generated to assist in funding the City's police pension obligation. In fiscal year 20 13, property tax 
revenues increased by $348,089 due to the additional property tax related to the road bonds. 

The City generates program revenues via charges for services and operating and capital grants. For fiscal 
year 20 13,  the total combined revenues generated by these sources were $3,432,640, which accounted for 
3 1.9% of total governmental activity revenue. For fiscal year 2013 ,  charges for services generated 
$2,632,355 in revenue and represented 24.5% of total governmental activity revenue. Charges for services 
revenue includes licenses (vehicle, business, and liquor), permits for construction-related activity, code­
related inspection fees, fines and forfeits, franchise fees, and other miscellaneous fees. As a non-home rule 
municipality, the City has limited authority on both the types of charges and related fees that it is able to 
impose. The majority of the City's current charges for services focus on construction and business-related 
activity and, as such, this revenue stream tends to follow the ebbs and flows of the economy. 

The operating and capital grants and contributions segment of program revenues includes the City's motor 
fuel tax allotment, grants for police operations and equipment, and shared revenues from DEA seizures. 
For fiscal year 20 13,  revenue derived from operating and capital grants totaled $800,285 and represented 
7.4% of total governmental activity revenue. Of this total, the City received $464,753 from the motor fuel 
tax allotment, $ 14,850 for an Emerald Ash Borer Grant, $80,710 in police operating and equipment grants, 
$ 18,485 in police contributions from DEA-shared revenues, and $22 1,487 in expenses reimbursed from 
various sources. 

In FY20 13, grant revenue and contributions decreased $375,458 which reflects the decrease in MFT funds 
and the loss of additional federal grant funding from the tourism grant and for the public works funds from 
the Emergency Road Program Grant and from the Federal Emergency Management Agency for disaster 
reimbursement. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

The remaining governmental activity revenues include investment income and other. For fiscal year 20 13 ,  
these revenues totaled $ 1 1 3,280 or 1 .05% of total governmental activities revenues and sale of City property 
and miscellaneous fees. 

Expenses: 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 201 3, expenses from governmental activities totaled $ 10,017,576, which 
represents an increase of $ 1 ,800,379, or 21 .9%, compared to the prior year. 

Public safety represents the largest portion of governmental activity expenses. Public safety consists of the 
City's police department, including all related personnel, pension, training, supplies, and contractual 
services for the 9 1 1 emergency dispatch center. For fiscal year 20 13 ,  expenses for public safety were 
$4,357,277, and represented 43.5% of total governmental activity expenses. Public safety expenses 
increased $ 1 ,394,257 from the prior year, which reflects the salary and compensation of five additional 
officers and the allocation of workers compensation insurance to the respective departments versus 
including the amount in the administrative function. 

General government is the second largest category of governmental activity expenses. General government 
includes expenses for the City Council, City Clerk, administration, legal services, finance, engineering, 
building and zoning, Tourism Zone, liability insurance, utilities, and the solid waste program. For fiscal 
year 20 13, expenses for general government were $2,827,609 which represented 28.2% of total 
governmental activities expenses. General government expenses increased $4 15,05 1 from the prior year, 
due to two new employees, a deputy clerk and assistant building and zoning director, and additional 
beautification and professional service expenses related to the new tourism zone. 

Public works is the third major category of governmental activity expenses. Public works includes activity 
for streets, vehicles, sanitary sewers, storm water management and drainage, buildings and grounds, and 
forestry. For fiscal year 20 13 , expenses for public works totaled $2,029,365 and represented 20.3% of total 
governmental activities expenses. The $83,564 increase in public works expenses from the prior year 
reflects $ 1 39,3 1 7  related to the allocation of workers compensation insurance to the respective departments 
versus including the amount in the administrative function. 

Business-Type Activities 
Revenues: 

Total revenues for the City's business-type activities for fiscal year 20 13  were $ 1 , 143,574. 

Business-type activities in the City consist of water operations, parking operations, and the City's joint 
venture in the Chicago Executive Airport. In fiscal year 20 1 3 , $730,663 of program revenue was generated 
by the water operations related to charges for services, $65,000 for water connection fees, $288,502 from 
Chicago Executive Airport due to an increase in Long-Term lease and T-Hangar revenues, and $55,588 by 
the parking operation from charges for services. 

Expenses: 

Total expenses for the City's business-type activities for fiscal year 201 3  were $71 1 ,296. Of the total 
expenses for business-type activities, $650,693 is attributable to water operations and $60,603 to parking 
operations. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY'S FUNDS 

Governmental Funds 

At April 30, 20 13, the Governmental Funds (as presented beginning on page 19) reported a combined fund 
balance of $22, 172,500 which is a $ 1,58 1 ,728, or 7.7%, increase from the beginning of the year balance of 
$20,590,772. Of the total year-end fund balance, $5,460,656 is unassigned, indicating availability for 
continuing City services. Fund balances also include $6 17,552 non-spendable, $ 10, 195,20 1 restricted, 
$2,242,706 committed, and $3,656,385 assigned. 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund and the largest source of day-to-day service delivery. 
The total fund balance of the General Fund increased by $2,344,669, or 37.8%, from the beginning of year 
balance. The City budgeted for a $ 1,728,889 increase in fund balance. The additional $615,780 increase in 
fund balance reflects $ 199,396 savings in expenditures mainly related to the public works department utilizing 
in-house personnel versus outsourcing professional services and the public safety department delaying the 
building of its new stairway entrance, $533, 150 in additional transfers for reimbursement of internal services 
from other funds, offset by revenues being less than budgeted by $ 1 16,765 due to unrealized grant revenues of 
$345,723 offset by increased building revenues related to unexpected building permits of $ 125,447 and public 
safety fines and fees of $ 134,628 related to increased collection efforts. Revenues from utility and income taxes 
exceeded their combined budgets by $ 182,0 19. Additional revenues were also generated by licenses, places for 
eating and sales tax of $99, 103 all related to additional businesses and restaurants opening up in the City. 

The fund balance of the Palatine/Milwaukee TIF Fund decreased $ 1 16,9 18 over the beginning of the year fund 
balance. This decrease reflects expenses exceeding real estate taxes for the period. The reduction in taxing 
revenue had a major impact to the fund. The City also reimbursed a developer for TIF related expenses 
assisting in the area's  redevelopment plans. 

The Development Fund was established to record activity related to the Series 2006 general obligation debt 
issue and related land acquisition. The debt was paid and new debt Series 20 l iB was issued and due on 
December 15, 20 15. The fund balance decreased by $286, 18 1.  The fund does not have a revenue stream; 
therefore, the fund balance decline is related to an interest payment on the bond ($247,932) and liability 
insurance expenses ($24,483) related to the funds property assets. 

The Road Construction Fund decreased by $ 188, 129 due to the expenses related to Phase II Road Construction 
costs being offset by the issuance of Series 20 13 Bonds in the amount of $5,000,000. 

The Sales Tax Non-Home Rule Fund balance increased $539, 198, primarily due to an elimination of a due to 
other funds related to a new tourism zone, as well as, additional non-home rule sales tax revenue. 

Proprietary Funds 

At April 30, 20 13,  the Enterprise Funds' (as presented beginning on page 25) total net position increased by 
$160,38 1 over the prior year. 

The Water Fund reflected a decrease in net position of $20,44 1 .  This decrease was comprised of water related 
expenses exceeding water fees charged to customers due to water rates not being adjusted in the past three 
years. The City had a water rate study done by an engineering firm and the rates were adjusted in the FY20 13-
14 period to better reflect anticipated expenses. 

The Airport Fund experienced a $288,502 increase in net position for the year, primarily due to the increase in 
long-term leases, T-Hanger revenues, and fuel flowage fees offset slightly by a decrease in U.S. Custom service 
fees. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

The Parking Fund experienced a $ 107,680 decrease in net position for the year, primarily due to depreciation 
expense and additional lighting fixtures added to the me:tra station. Parking revenues decreased $2,450 over the 
prior year. It appears some commuters have gone back to driving as gas prices have stabilized. Ln addition the 
City was successful in renegotiating its land lease the largest operating expense of the parking operation. 
Despite these actions the Parking Fund continues to struggle as its revenues are not sufficient to support its 
operating and depreciation expenses. Market competition from neighboring communities, both in parking fees 
and train schedules hinders the City's ability to raise fees, and impacts the occupancy rate of its commuter 
parking lot. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The City Administrator is the designated Budget Officer and is responsible to prepare an annual budget and 
present it to the City Council for review and passage. The annual budget is prepared by fund, with line-item 
detail, and includes information on the prior year, current year estimates, and each department' s requested 
budget for the next fiscal year. 

The process begins with all departments of the City submitting their budget requests to the City Administrator. 
The proposed budget is prepared and presented to the City Council for review and discussion. Public hearings 
are held, revisions are made, and the process culminates with adoption of the budget in ordinance form, by the 
City Council. The budget, which by state law also serves as the appropriation ordinance, represents the legal 
budget of the City and must be adopted by the City Council prior to May 1 .  

The City Administrator i s  authorized to transfer budget amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City Council. 
Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the fund level. During the year, one budget 
amendment was approved by the City Council. The last budget amendment was approved on October 22, 20 12. 

During fiscal year 201 3  the City amended its General Fund budget one time. Table 3 below reflects the 
original and final amended budget for the General Fund. More information can be found in the General Fund 's 
schedule of revenues, expenditures, and changes infimd balance on page 77. 

Revenues 

Expenditures 

Table 3 :  General Fund Budgetary Changes 
for Fiscal Year 2013 

Original 
Budget 

Final 
Budget Actual 

$ 6,446,729 $ 6,996,771 $ 6,880,006 

6,35 1 ,33 1 6,903,428 6,704,032 

Other Financing Sourses (Uses) 1 , 102,800 1 ,635 ,546 2, 168,695 

Change in Fund Balance $ 1, 198, 198 $ 1 ,728,889 $ 2,344 669 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2013 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

At the end of FY20 13 ,  the City had a combined total of $33,634,666 of capital assets invested in land; 
equipment; buildings and improvements; vehicles; infrastructure; water facilities and lines; and a commuter lot 
(see Table 4 below). The following tables summarize the changes in capital assets, which are presented in 
detail in Note Ill (c) in the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

Table 4: Capital Assets at Year-End, Net of Depreciation 

Governmental 

Activities 

20 1 3  2 0 1 2  

Business-type 

Activities 

20 1 3  201 2  

Total 

2013  2 0 1 2  

Land (includes rights o f  way 

and easements) 

Construction in progress 

$ 7,706,337 $ 7,706,337 $ 1 02,1 95 $ 1 02,1 95 $ 7,808,532 $ 7,808,532 

Buildings and improvements 

Machinery and equipment 

Vehicles 

Office furniture and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Water mains 

Water reservoir 

4,07 1 ,385 

1 07,780 

499,446 

33 1 ,577 

1 6,286,9 1 8  

5,36 1 , 0 1 5  

27,5 1 9  

277,086 

328,626 

1 1 ,783,207 

1 , 076, 1 20 

39,920 

46,237 

1 , 1 1 4,708 

44,91 0  

52,0 1 7  

3,270, 1 5 1  3,358,497 

96,600 1 0 1 ,200 

5 , 1 47,505 

1 47,700 

545,683 

3 3 1 ,577 

1 6,286,9 1 8  

3,270, 1 5 1  

96,600 

6,475,723 

72,429 

329, 1 03 

328,626 

1 1 ,783,207 

3,358,497 

1 0 1 .200 

Total capital assets $ 29,003,443 $ 25,483,790 $ 4,63 1 ,223 $ 4,773,527 $ 33,634,666 $ 30,257,3 1 7  

For fiscal year 201 3, the City's total capital assets, net of depreciation, increased $3,377,349. Capital assets of 
business-type activities decreased $ 142,304 due to annual depreciation. Capital assets of government activities 
increased $3,5 1 9,653 due to completion of Phase I of the Road Program. 

Beginning Balance 

Additions 
Depreciable 
Nondepreciable 

Retirements 
Depreciable 
Nondepreciable 

Depreciation 

Table 5 :  Change in Capital Assets 

$ 

$ 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities 

2013 20 13 
Total 
2013  

25,483,790 $ 4,773,527 $ 30,257,3 17  

5,059,723 

(1 540,070) 

29,003,443 $ 

- 1 3-

5,059,723 

(142,304) ( 1 ,682,374) 

4,63 1 ,223 $ 33 ,634,666 ============= 



CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S  DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

This year's additions to capital assets include the following: 

Governmental Activities 
Purchase five police vehicles - $ 1 62,788 
Police Department 

Server - $6,650 
Security System - $45,789 
Finger Roller- $24,750 
Motorola Radios - $21 ,344 
Portion of new stairs - $4,200 

New City Sign - $45,840 
Public Works purchased four new trucks - $303,82 1 

and a brush sweeper $25 , 1 87 
Phase I of the Road Program - $4,34 1 ,037 
Schoenbeck Sidewalk - $74,878 

Business-Type Activities 
No new assets 

Debt Outstanding 

The City of Prospect Heights governmental activities had total long-term debt of $28,588,4 13  as of April 30, 
20 1 3 .  Long-term debt is comprised of general obligation debt, tax increment financing loans, special service 
area bonds, a note payable, net pension obligation, compensated absences payable to employees, and other 
postemployment benefit obligations. For more detail on the City 's long-term debt, see Note III (E) in the Notes 
to the Financial Statements. 

Loans outstanding: At April 30, 20 13 ,  the City had one tax increment financing (TIF) loan outstanding with a 
balance of $2, 1 10,000. The City has pledged the property tax increment generated by the TIF districts for 
repayment of this loan. This loan maturity date is December 1 ,  2017 .  

Notes payable outstanding: At April 30,  20 13 ,  the City had one note payable outstanding with a balance of 
$56,42 1 .  The City authorized the issuance of a $282, 1 07 note payable on February I ,  2010 .  The purpose of 
this issuance was to finance the capital costs associated with the Levee 37 flood wall project. The note bears 
annual interest at a rate that is to be determined based on the Illinois Funds Money Market Fund, and is due on 
February 1 ,  20 14. 

General obligation debt outstanding: At the end of the year, the City had seven general obligation (G.O.) debt 
issues outstanding with a combined balance of $2 1 ,870,000. Under state statutes, the City's aggregated general 
obligation indebtedness cannot exceed 8.625% of the value of taxable property within the City. As of April 30, 
20 1 3 ,  the total debt applicable to this limit was $21 ,870,000 well below the $34,269,975 set by law. None of 
the general obligation debt is bonded debt, and; therefore, is not supported with a direct tax on the residents of 
the City. 

Special service area bonds outstanding: At the end of the year, the City had one special service area bond 
outstanding with a balance of $2,435,000. This bond is supported with a property tax on the residents located 
within Special Service Area #6 and has a final maturity date of December 1 5, 2028. 

Compensated absences: At the end of the year, compensated absences payable totaled $244, 1 57, which 
reflected an increase of $43,75 1 from the prior year. This increase reflects the expense of hiring additional new 
personnel. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 
MANAGEMENT' S  DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For Fiscal Year Ended April30, 2013 

Net pension obligation :  As of April 30, 20 13 ,  the City' s net pension obligation totaled $ 1 ,575, 1 6 1 ,  which 
reflected a decrease of $ 144, 17  5 over the prior year. As of the last valuation date, the Police Pension Fund had 
a funded ratio of 64.50%. While the City has taxing authority for the employer share of the police pension 
contribution, the tax revenue generated only covered 3 8. 7% of the City's FY20 1 3  contribution. The police 
pension tax does not have a rate ceiling; however, the City's ability to increase this tax levy is limited by the tax 
caps imposed by the state of Illinois. The City's attempts to increase this levy through referendum have failed. 
For more detail on the City 's pension obligations see Note IV (A) in the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

Other postemployment benefit (OPEB) obligations: As of April 30, 20 13 ,  the City's net OPEB obligation 
totaled $ 1 36,6 1 8 . The City is not required to and currently does not advance fund this obligation. For more 
detail on the City 's OPEB obligation see Note IV (E) in the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET 

The City relies almost entirely upon revenues driven by the state of the economy to support its basic services. 
As a result, the City began working on a strategic financial plan that addressed both its revenue streams and a 
review of its expenses. As part of the revenue analysis, the City identified that, to stabilize and increase its 
revenue streams, the burden of funding the City should be shared by the taxpayers, the users of services, and 
patrons of businesses. Steps taken to increase revenues include the review of existing fees and charges and the 
implementation of fee increases; establishment of a vehicle seizure fee; opening of an OTB, enforcement of 
existing revenue-generating codes; and collection of outstanding receivables. The City has been unsuccessful in 
attempts to obtain voter approval to increase its taxing authority. Another action initiated by the City Council to 
increase revenues has been the establishment of an Economic/Business Development Committee whose mission 
is to promote and foster economic business development within the community. 

The second component of the strategic financial plan encompassed opportunities to reduce or stabilize growth 
in expenditures. Due to budget reductions over the years, including personnel, the majority of the City's budget 
is now dedicated to personnel and related benefits. The FY20 14  budget adopted on April 22, 201 3  reflects no 
fee increases, revenues continue to be reliant on economically-driven revenue streams to support basic City 
services, and no significant service modifications are anticipated. 

The last component of the strategic financial plan encompassed the need to establish a capital repair and 
replacement plan to address the City's aging facilities, equipment, and infrastructure, especially the roads. The 
first hurdle in implementing a plan was being able to fund it. This hurdle was met when the voters approved a 
$ 1 5  million bond referendum on November 2, 20 10  for the payment of local road construction and related 
maintenance equipment, storm sewer and related drainage projects, and related expenses. The first phase of the 
project was completed in April, 20 12 ,  Phase II was completed in November 2012 ,  and an additional $5 million 
in general obligation referendum bonds were issued for Phase III in FY201 3  along with approval of contracts 
for the road engineering, resurfacing, drainage improvements and the purchase of two new trucks. The Phase III 
portion is expected to be completed by December, 20 13 .  

CONTACTING THE CITY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers, investors, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City's finances and to demonstrate the City's accountability for the money it receives. 
Questions concerning this report or requests for additional financial information should be directed to Anne E. 
Marrin, City Administrator, City of Prospect Heights, 8 North Elmhurst Road, Prospect Heights, Illinois 60070. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
As of April 30, 201 3 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Totals 

ASSETS 
Cash and investments $ 1 8,261 ,636 $ 1 ,71 1 , 748 $ 1 9,973,384 
Receivables (net) 

Property taxes 1 ,548,753 1 ,548,753 
Intergovernmental 873,275 873,275 
Other taxes 1 88,41 3 1 88,41 3 
Accounts 327,871 70 ,938 398,809 
Accrued interest 1 1 

Prepaid items 96,41 1 4,724 1 01 ' 1 35 
Assets held for resale 3,058,000 3,058,000 
I nternal balances 505 (505) 
I nternal balances - advances 438,445 (438,445) 
Investment in joint venture - airport 46,950,384 46,950,384 
Unamortized debt issuance expense 359,436 359,436 
Capital assets 

Capital Assets not being depreciated 7,706,337 1 02, 1 95 7,808,532 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 21,297,1 06 4,529,028 25,826,1 34 

Total Assets 54,1 56,1 89 52,930,067 1 07,086,256 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 762,470 34, 1 1 9  796,589 
Accrued payroll 1 52,656 3,880 1 56,536 
Accrued interest 370,308 1 2,566 382,874 
Deposits 1 04,731 1 ,800 1 06,531 
Unearned revenue 1 ,600,953 1 ,600,953 
Noncurrent liabil ities 

Due within one year 1 ,445,578 50,571 1 ,496, 1 49 
Due in more than one year 27,1 42,835 665,000 27,807,835 

Total Liabil ities 31,579.531 767,936 32.347,467 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 1 5,382,392 3,91 6,223 1 9,298,61 5  
Restricted for 

Debt service 1 ,939, 1 57 1 ,939, 1 57 
Publ ic safety 1 55,61 1 1 55,61 1 
Special service area improvements 91 1 ,363 91 1 ,363 
Tourism 1 ,068,625 1 ,068,625 
Streets and highways 404,952 404,952 

Unrestricted 2,71 4.558 48.245,908 50.960,466 

TOTAL NET POSITION $ 22,576,658 � 52,1 62,1 31 � 74,738,789 

See accompanying notes to financial statements . 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

Functions/Programs 

Governmental Activities 
General government 
Public safety 
Public works 
Interest and fiscal charges 

Total Governmental Activities 

Business-type Activities 
Water 
Airport 
Parking 

Total Business-type Activities 

Total 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Charges for Grants and 
Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 2,827,609 $ 2, 1 26,829 $ 221 ,487 
4,357,277 505,526 99, 1 95 
2,029,365 479,603 

803,325 
1 0,01 7,576 2,632,355 800,285 

650,693 795,663 

60,603 55,588 
71 1,296 851,251 

$ 1 0,728,872 $ 3,483,606 =$ ==8=00=.2=8=5 

General Revenues 
Taxes 

Property 
Local sales and use taxes 
Util ity 
Hotel 
Other 

Intergovernmental 
Income tax 
State sales tax 
Other intergovernmental taxes 

Joint venture - airport 
Investment income 
Miscellaneous 

Transfers 
Total General Revenues and Transfers 

Change in net position 

NET POSITION - Beginning of Year 

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Net {Ex12enses� Revenues and Changes in Net Position 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Actl�itles Totals 

$ (479,293) $ - $ (479,293) 
(3, 752,556) (3, 752,556) 
( 1 ,549, 762) (1 ,549,762) 

(803,325) (803,325) 
(6,584,936) (6,584,936) 

1 44,970 1 44,970 

(5,01 5) (5,01 5) 
1 39,955 1 39,955 

(6,584,936) 1 39,955 (6,444,981 ) 

2, 1 21 ,669 2 , 121 ,669 
540,258 540,258 

1 , 1 42,928 1 , 1 42,928 
745,932 745,932 
356,247 356,247 

1 ,538, 1 01 1 ,538, 1 01 
734,21 9 734,21 9 

2,491 2,491 
288,502 288,502 

1 8,295 3,786 22,081 
1 1 3,280 35 1 1 3,31 5 
271,897 (271,897) 

7,585,31 7  20,426 7,605,743 

1 ,000,381 1 60 ,381 1 ' 1 60,762 

21.576.277 52,001,750 73,578,027 

� 22,576,658 � 52,1 62,1 31 � 74,738,789 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

BALANCE SHEET 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

As of April 30, 201 3 

Special Road 
Service Area Palatine/ Construction 

General #8 Milwaukee TIF Debt 
ASSETS 

Cash and investments $ 7, 1 32,869 $ 2,077 $ 2,1 03,562 $ 239,504 
Receivables (net) 

Property taxes 1 57,444 1 59,400 321 ,41 0 71 4,21 2 
Intergovernmental 770,942 
Other taxes 1 88,41 3 
Accounts 21 1 ,557 
Accrued interest 

Prepaid items 60,097 
Assets held for resale 
Due from other funds 1 27,461 
Advances to other funds 521 1 41 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,1 69,924 $ 1 61,477 $ 2.424.972 $ 953.716 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabil ities 

Accounts payable $ 1 53,275 $ 1 ,741 $ 202,427 $ 
Accrued payroll 1 52,656 
Deposits 1 04,731 
Deferred revenues 21 5,259 1 58,859 321 ,41 0 71 1 ,425 
Due to other funds 2,952 283,056 
Advances from other funds 

Total Liabil ities 628.873 443.656 523.837 71 1.425 

Fund Balances (Deficit) 
Nonspendable 581 ,238 
Restricted 1 6,400 1 ,901 J 1 35 242,291 
Committed 1 ,896,721 
Assigned 207,071 
Unassigned 5,839,621 (282, 1 79) 

Total Fund Balances (deficit) 8,541,051 (282, 1 79) 1,901.1 35 242,291 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
FUND BALANCES $ 9,1 69,924 § 1 61,477 § 2,424,972 § 953,71 6 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Sales Tax Non major 
Road Non-Home Governmental 

Construction Development Rule Funds Totals 

$ 5,481 ,696 $ 1 38 , 1 51 $ 1 80,341 $ 2,983,436 $ 1 8,261 ,636 

1 96,287 1 ,548,753 
74, 377 27,956 873,275 

1 88,41 3 
1 1 6,31 4 327,871 

1 1 
2,061 34,253 96,41 1 

3,058,000 3,058,000 
1 73,296 300,757 

521 141 

� 5,481,697 � 3,1 98,21 2 � 254J1 8 � 3,531,542 � 25,1 76,258 

$ 21 6,51 2 $ 1 ,555 $ - $ 1 86,960 $ 762,470 
1 52,656 
1 04,731 

1 94,000 1 ,600,953 
1 4,244 300,252 
82,696 82,696 

21 6,51 2  1 555 477 900 3.003,758 

2,061 34,253 61 7,552 
5,265, 1 85 2,770, 1 90 1 0, 1 95,201 

345,985 2,242,706 
3,1 94,596 254,71 8 3,656,385 

(96,786) 5,460,656 
5,265,1 85 3.1 96,657 254,71 8  3,053.642 22,1 72.500 

$ 5,481,697 � 3,1 98,21 2 � 254,71 8  � 3,531,542 � 25,1 76,258 

See accompanying notes to financial statements . 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

As of April 30, 201 3 

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 
different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental funds are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in the funds. 

Some liabil ities, including long-term debt, are not due and payable in  the current 
period and therefore, are not reported in the funds. 

Bonds and notes payable 
Compensated absences 
Accrued interest 
Unamortized debt issuance costs 
Net OPEB obligation 
Net pension obligation 

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

$ 22, 1 72,500 

29,003,443 

(26,632,477) 
(244, 1 57) 
(370,308) 
359,436 

(1 36,61 8) 
(1.575.1 61 ) 

$ 22,576,658 

Page 21 



CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCES -
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Special Road 
Service Area Palatine/ Construction 

General #8 Milwaukee TIF Debt 
REVENUES 

Taxes $ 2,084,285 $ 1 22,003 $ 699,226 $ 667,235 
Intergovernmental 2,370,371 
Licenses and permits 844,91 1 
Fines, forfeitures and penalties 467,308 
Charges for services 742,650 
Investment income 1 1 1 1 34 1 1  1 ,345 
Miscellaneous 359.347 

Total Revenues 6.880.006 1 22.01 4 700 571 667.235 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

General government 1 ,467,241 245,301 350 
Public safety 4,01 0,981 
Public works 742,852 9,648 

Capital outlay 293,220 48,571 
Debt service 

Principal 1 1 5,000 56,421 330,000 1 75,000 
Interest 74 738 1 1 4  1 85 249,594 

Total Expenditures 6,704,032 1 1 4  640 689,486 424 944 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
expenditures 1 75 974 7 374 1 1  085 242,291 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
General obligation debt issued 
Premium on general obligation debt 

issued 
Transfers in 2,1 68,695 42,043 
Transfers out (58,360) (1 28,003) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,1 68,695 (1 6,31 7) (1 28,003) 

Net Change in Fund Balances 2,344,669 (8,943) (1 1 6,91 8) 242,291 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - Beginning of 
Year 6.1 96.382 (273,236) 2.01 8.053 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - END 
OF YEAR $ 8,5411051 � ,28211 79) � 1,90111 35 � 2421291 

See accompanying notes to financial statements . 
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Sales Tax Non major 
Road Non-Home Governmental 

Construction Development Rule Funds Totals 

$ - $ - $ 279,382 $ 1 ,054,903 $ 4,907,034 
483,238 2,853,609 

844,91 1 
467,308 

567,044 1 ,309,694 
2,676 21 2 50 2,867 1 8,295 

1 395 360,742 
2 676 21 2 279.432 2,1 09,447 1 0,761,593 

38,461 930,547 2,681 ,900 
4,260 4,01 5,241 

55,21 7 807,71 7 
4,720,068 1 6,242 250,396 5,328,497 

90,000 766,421 
74 01 1 247,932 1 43 438 903,898 

4,794,079 286,393 1 6,242 1 .473,858 1 4,503,674 

(4,791.403) (286,1 81 ) 263,1 90 635.589 (3, 742,081 ) 

5,000,000 5,000,000 

51 ,91 2 51 ,91 2 
276,008 2,486,746 

(448,638) (1,579,848) (2,21 4,849) 
4,603,274 276,008 (1 .579,848) 5,323,809 

( 1 88 , 1 29) (286, 1 81 )  539, 1 98 (944,259) 1 , 581 , 728 

5.453,31 4  3.482,838 (284.480) 3.997,901 20,590,772 

i 51265,1 85 m 3,1 961657 � 254,71 8  i 310531642 � 2211 72,500 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different 
because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of 
net position the cost of these assets is capital ized and they are depreciated over their 
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense in the statement of activities. 

Capital outlay is reported as an expenditure in the fund financial statements but is 
capital ized in the government-wide financial statements 

Depreciation is reported in the government-wide financial statements 

Debt issued provides current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing debt 
increases long-term liabil ities in the statement of net position. Repayment of debt principal 
is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term 
liabil ities in the statement of net position .  

Debt issued 
Principal repaid 

Governmental funds report debt premiums, d iscounts and issuance costs as other 
financing sources (uses) or expenditures. However, in the statement of net position, these 
are deferred and reported as other assets or deductions from long-term debt. These are 
allocated over the period the debt is outstanding in the statement of activities and are 
reported as interest expense. 

Issuance costs 
Prem ium 

Some expenses in the statement of activities do not require the use of current financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in the governmental funds. 

Compensated absences 
Other post employment benefits 
Accrued interest on debt 
Net pension obligation 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

See accompanying notes to financial statements . 

$ 

$ 

1 ,581 ,728 

5,059,723 
(1 ,540,070) 

(5,000,000) 
766,421 

37, 1 98 
(49,596) 

(43,751 ) 
(1 6,506) 
61 ,059 

1 44 1 75 

1.000.381 

Page 24 



ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Cash and investments 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid items 

Total Current 
Assets 

Noncurrent Assets 
Capital assets (net of 

accumulated 
depreciation) 

Capital assets not 
being depreciated 

Capital assets net of 
accumulated 
depreciation 

Investment in joint 
venture 

Total Noncurrent 
Assets 

Total Assets 

CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

As of April 30, 201 3 

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds 
Water Airport Parking Totals 

$ 1 '709,497 $ 
70,938 

- $ 2,251 $ 1 ,71 1 ,748 

4 374 

1.784.809 

1 02 , 195 

3 ,757,757 

46.950.384 

3.859.952 46.950.384 

5.644.761 46,950,384 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

70,938 
__ _.;3=5=0 4 724 

__ ...,:2=6=0:;,..:..1 1 1787.41 0 

1 02 , 195 

771 ,271 4,529,028 

46.950.384 

771 271 51.581.607 

773,872 53,369,01 7  
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

As of April 30, 201 3 

Business-t:tQe Activities - EnterQrise Funds 
Water AirQort Parkin9 Totals 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable $ 33,422 $ - $ 697 $ 34, 1 1 9  
Accrued payroll 3,880 3,880 
Accrued interest 1 2,566 1 2,566 
Deposits 1 ,800 1 ,800 
Due to other funds 505 505 
Compensated absences 571 571 
General obligation debt 

payable 50,000 50,000 
Total Current 

Liabil ities 1 02 744 697 1 03 441 

Noncurrent Liabil ities 
Long-Term Debt 

General obligation 
debt payable 665,000 665,000 

Advances from other 
funds 438,445 438,445 

Total Noncurrent 
Liabil ities 665,000 438 445 1,1 03,445 

Total 
Liabil ities 767 744 439,1 42 1,206,886 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital 

assets 3, 1 44,952 771 ,271 3,91 6,223 
Unrestricted (Deficit) 1,732,065 46.950,384 (436,541 )  48,245,908 

TOTAL NET POSITION $ 41877101 7  � 4619501384 m 3341730 � 5211 6211 31  

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Business-t��e Activities - Enter�rise Funds 
Water Air�ort Parking Totals 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Charges for services $ 730,663 � - � 55,588 � 786,251 

Total Operating 
Revenues 730,663 55.588 786,251 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Operations and 

maintenance 507,01 5 28,467 535,482 
Depreciation 1 1 0. 1 68 32,1 36 142 304 

Total Operating 
Expenses 61 7,1 83 60,603 677,786 

Operating Income 1 1 3,480 (5.01 5) 1 08,465 

NONOPERATING 
REVENUES (EXPENSES) 

I nvestment income 3,780 6 3, 786 
Miscel laneous 65,035 65,035 
Joint venture - airport 288,502 288,502 
Interest expense (33,51 0) (33,51 0) 

Total Nonoperating 
Revenues (Expenses) 35,305 288,502 6 323.81 3 

Income (Loss) 
Before Transfers 1 48,785 288.502 (5,009) 432.278 

TRANSFERS 
Transfers out (1 69,226) (1 02,671 ) (271,897) 

Total Transfers (169,226) (1 02,671 )  (271,897) 

Change in Net 
Position (20,441 ) 288,502 (1 07,680) 1 60 ,381 

NET POSITION - Beginning of 
Year 4,897,458 46,661,882 442 410  52.001,750 

NET POSITION -
END OF YEAR $ 4,877,01 7  m 46,950,384 § 334,730 m 52,1 62,1 31 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Business-�Ee Activities - EnterErise Funds 
Water AirEort Parking Totals 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES 

Received from customers $ 780,706 $ - $ 55,588 $ 836,294 
Paid to suppliers for goods and services (398,81 8) (28,058) (426,876) 
Paid to employees for services (1 30,008) (1 30,008) 

Net Cash Flows From Operating 
Activities 251,880 27,530 279,41 0 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES 

Investment income 3 780 6 3 786 
Net Cash Flows From I nvesting 

Activities 3 780 6 3 786 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Transfers (267,91 7) (1 02,671 ) (370,588) 
lnterfund advances received 58,408 58,408 
Miscellaneous revenue 65,035 65,035 

Net Cash Flows From Noncapital 
Financing Activities (202.882) (44,263) (247,1 45) 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND 
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Debt retired (50,000) (50,000) 
Interest paid (33,51 0) (33,51 0) 

Net Cash Flows From Capital and 
Related Financing Activities (83,51 0) (83.510) 

Net Change in Cash and Cash 
Equivalents (30,732) (1 6,727) (47,459) 

CASH AND CASH EQU IVALENTS - Beginning 
of Year 1,740,229 1 8,978 1,759,207 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END 
OF YEAR $ 1,709,497 $ - § 2,251 § 1,71 1,748 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds 
Water Airport Parking Totals 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME 
(LOSS) TO NET CASH FLOWS FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating 

Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows From 
Operating Activities 

Depreciation 
Changes in assets and l iabi l ities 

Accounts receivables 
Prepaid items 
Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll 
Compensated absences 

NET CASH FLOWS FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

NONCASH CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Joint venture - airport 

$ 

$ 

1 1 3,480 $ 

1 1 0, 1 68 

50,043 
(2,449) 

( 1 0,41 3) 
354 

(9.303) 

- $ 

-251,880 =$==== � 

(5,01 5) $ 

32, 1 36 

(1 64) 
573 

27,530 $ 

=$===- $ 288,502 =$==== 

See accompanying notes to financial statements . 

1 08,465 

1 42,304 

50,043 
(2,61 3) 
(9,840) 

354 
(9.303) 

279,41 0 
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ASSETS 
Cash 
Investments 

Mutual funds 

CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUND 
As of April 30, 201 3  

U.S.  government and agency securities 
Corporate bonds 

Receivables 
Accrued interest 
Prepaid expenses 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Held in trust for pension benefits (a schedule of funding progress is presented in the required 

Pension Trust 
Police Pension 

Fund 

$ 324,738 

5,589,762 
3,324,940 
1 ,040,942 

25,365 
3 984 

1 0.309.731 

7 745 
7 745 

supplementary information) $ 1 0.301.986 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUND 

ADDITIONS 
Contributions 

Employer 
Plan members 

Total Contributions 

Investment income 
Interest and dividends 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Net appreciation (depreciation) i n  fair value of investments 
Total Investment I ncome 

Less Investment expense 
Net Investment Income 

Total Additions 
DEDUCTIONS 

Administration 
Benefits 
Other 

Total Deductions 

Change in Net Position 

NET POSITION - Beginning of Year 

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

Pension Trust 
Police Pension 

Fund 

$ 692,342 
1 57 705 
850.047 

226,992 
341 948 
568,940 

1 6  906 
552,034 

1,402,081 

20,677 
376,377 

2 31 3 
399,367 

1 ,002,71 4 

9,299,272 

� 1 0,301,986 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The City of Prospect Heights, I l l inois (the city) was incorporated in 1 976. The city is a non home-rule 
municipal ity, under the 1 970 I l l inois Constitution, located in Cook County, I l l inois. The city operates under 
a Mayor-Council form of government and provides the fol lowing services as authorized by its charter: 
public safety (police protection) ,  highways and streets, sanitation (water and sewer), health and social 
services, public improvements, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. 

The accounting policies of the City of Prospect Heights, I l l inois conform to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as appl icable to governmental units . The accepted standard­
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles is the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 

This report includes al l  of the funds of the City of Prospect Heights. The reporting entity for the city 
consists of (a) the primary government, (b) organizations for which the primary government is financially 
accountable, and (c) other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the 
primary government are such that their exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to 
be misleading or incomplete. A legally separate organization should be reported as a component unit if the 
elected officials of the primary government are financially accountable for the organization. The primary 
government is financially accountable if it appoints a voting majority of the organization's governing body 
and (1 ) it is able to impose its will on that organization or (2) there is a potential for the organization to 
provide specific financial benefits to or burdens on the primary government. The primary government may 
be financially accountable if an organization is fiscally dependent on the primary government. 

Component Unit 

The Police Pension Employees Retirement System (PPERS) is established for the city's police 
employees. PPERS functions for the benefit of these employees and is governed by a five-member 
pension board. Two members appointed by the city's Mayor, one pension beneficiary elected by the 
membership, and two police employees elected by the membership constitute the pension board. The city 
and the PPERS participants are obl igated to fund all PPERS costs based upon actuarial valuations. The 
State of I l l inois is authorized to establish benefit levels and the city is authorized to approve the actuarial 
assumptions used in the determ ination of contribution levels. Although it possesses many characteristics 
of a legally separate government, PPERS is reported as if it were part of the primary government because 
its sole purpose is to finance and admin ister the pensions of the city's police employees and because of 
the fiduciary nature of such activities. PPERS is reported as a pension trust fund and the data for the 
component unit is included in the government's fiduciary fund financial statements. No separate annual 
financial report is issued for the PPERS. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

B. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I n  June 201 1 ,  the GASB issued statement No. 63 - Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Revenues, 
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position. This statement provides financial reporting guidance for 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. Previous financial reporting standards 
did not include gu idance for these elements, which are distinct from assets and l iabil ities . The city 
implemented this standard effective May 1 ,  201 2 .  

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The statement of net position and statement of activities d isplay information about the reporting 
government as a whole. They include all funds of the reporting entity except for fiduciary funds. The 
statements d istinguish between governmental and business-type activities. Governmental activities 
generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange revenues. 
Business-type activities are financed in  whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or 
services .  Likewise, the primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate 
component units for which the primary government is financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment. The city does not al locate indirect expenses to functions in the statement of 
activities . Program revenues include 1 )  charges to customers or appl icants who purchase, use or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and 2) grants and 
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function 
or segment. Taxes and other items not included among program revenues are reported as general 
revenues. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. 

Fund Financial Statements 

Financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of which is considered to be a 
separate accounting entity. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts, which constitute its assets, l iabi lities, net position/fund equ ity, revenues, and 
expenditure/expenses. 

Funds are organized as major funds or nonmajor funds within the governmental and proprietary 
statements. An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental and proprietary categories. A 
fund is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the city or meets the following criteria: 

a. Total assets/deferred outflows of resources, l iabil ities/deferred inflows of resources, revenues, or 
expenditures/expenses of that individual governmental or enterprise fund are at least 1 0% of the 
corresponding total for all funds of that category or type, and 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 
8. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) 

Fund Financial Statements (cont.) 

b. The same element of the individual governmental or enterprise fund that met the 1 0% test is at 
least 5% of the correspond ing total for all governmental and enterprise funds combined . 

c. I n  addition, any other governmental or enterprise fund that the city bel ieves is particularly 
important to financial statement users may be reported as a major fund. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds, and fiduciary 
funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements . Major 
ind ividual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in 
the fund financial statements . 

The city reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund - accounts for the city's primary operating activities . It is used to account for and 
report all financial resources except those accounted for and reported in another fund. 

Special Service Area #8 - Special Revenue Fund - used to account for and report grants and 
local revenues legally restricted or committed to supporting expenditures for levee wall 
improvements. 

Palatine/Milwaukee T IF - Debt Service Fund - used to account for and report financial resources 
that are restricted, com mitted, or assigned to expenditure for the payment of general long­
term debt principal ,  interest, and related costs associated with the Palatine Road and 
Milwaukee Avenue area improvements . 

Road Construction Debt - Debt Service Fund - used to account for and report financial 
resources that are restricted, com mitted, or assigned to expenditures for the payment of 
general long-term debt principal, interest, and related costs on the city's General Obligation 
Debt Certificates , Series 201 1 A  and 201 2 . 

Road Construction - Capital Projects Fund - used to account for and report financial resources 
that are restricted , committed , or assigned to expend itures for capital outlays, including road 
construction. 

Development - Capital Projects Fund - used to account for assets held for resale. 
Sales Tax Non-Home Rule - Capital Projects Fund - used to account for and report financial 

resources that are restricted, com mitted, or assigned to expenditures for infrastructure 
improvements. 

The city reports the fol lowing major enterprise funds: 

Water Fund - accounts for operations of the water system . 
Airport Fund - accounts for the city's equity investment in the Chicago Executive Airport. 
Parking Fund - accounts for operations of the com muter parking lot. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 
8. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) 

Fund Financial Statements (cont.) 

The city reports the following nonmajor governmental funds : 

Special Revenue Funds - used to account for and report the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are restricted or committed to expenditures for specified purposes (other than debt 
service or capital projects). 

Motor Fuel Tax 
DEA Seizure 
Special Service Area #1 
Special Service Area #3 
Special Service Area #5 

Tourism 
SWANCC 
Special Service Area #2 
Special Service Area #4 

Debt Service Funds - used to account for and report financial resources that are restricted, 
committed, or assigned to expenditure for the payment of general long-term debt principal, 
interest, and related costs . 

Special Service Area #6 Debt 

Capital Projects Funds - used to account for and report financial resources that are restricted, 
committed, or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or 
construction of capital faci lities and other capital assets. 

Special Service Area #6 Construction 

In addition, the city reports the following fund types: 

Pension (and other employee benefit) trust fund is used to account for and report resources that are 
required to be held in trust for the members and beneficiaries of defined benefit pension plans, defined 
contribution plans, other postemployment benefit plans, or other employee benefit plans. 

Police Pension 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGN IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide statement of net position and statement of activities are reported using the 
econom ic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of 
accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the l iabil ity is 
incurred or economic asset used. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and l iabil ities resulting from 
exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place. Property taxes 
are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied . Taxes receivable for the following year 
are recorded as receivables and unearned revenue. Grants and sim ilar items are recognized as revenue 
as soon as all eligibil ity requirements imposed by the provider are met. Special assessments are recorded 
as revenue when earned. Unbi lled receivables are recorded as revenues when services are provided . 

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been el iminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are charges between the city's water and various other 
functions of the government. El imination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program 
revenues reported for the various functions concerned . 

Fund Financial Statements 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when they are both 
measurable and available. Avai lable means collectible within  the current period or soon enough thereafter 
to be used to pay l iabil ities of the current period . For this purpose, the city considers property tax revenues 
and all other revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days and 1 80 days, respectively, of 
the end of the current fiscal year. Expend itures are recorded when the related fund l iabil ity is incurred, 
except for unmatured interest on long-term debt, claims, judgments, compensated absences, and pension 
expenditures, which are recorded as a fund l iabi l ity when expected to be paid with expendable available 
financial resources. 

Property taxes are recorded in  the year levied as receivables and deferred revenues. They are recognized 
as revenues in the succeed ing year when services financed by the levy are being provided. 

Intergovernmental aids and grants are recognized as revenues in  the period the city is entitled the 
resources and the amounts are available. Amounts owed to the city which are not available are recorded 
as receivables and deferred revenues. Amounts received prior to the entitlement period are also recorded 
as deferred revenues. 

Revenues susceptible to accrual include property taxes, m iscel laneous taxes, public charges for services 
and interest. Other general revenues such as fines and forfeitures, inspection fees and m iscellaneous 
revenues are recognized when received in cash or when measurable and avai lable under the criteria 
described above. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 
C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION (cont.) 

Fund Financial Statements (cont.) 

The city reports deferred revenues on its governmental funds balance sheet. Deferred revenues arise 
from taxes levied in the current year which are for subsequent year's operations. For governmental fund 
financial statements, deferred revenues arise when a potential revenue does not meet both the 
"measurable" and "available" criteria for recognition in the current period. Deferred revenues also arise 
when resources are received before the city has a legal claim to them , as when grant monies are received 
prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures. In subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition 
criteria are met, or when the city has a legal claim to the resources, the l iabil ity for deferred revenue is 
removed from the balance sheet and revenue is recognized . 

Proprietary and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as described previously in this note. 

The proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and del ivering goods in 
connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the 
proprietary funds are charges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for proprietary 
funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets . 
All revenues and expenses not meeting this defin ition are reported as nonoperating revenues and 
expenses. 

All Financial Statements 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
l iabi l ities and d isclosure of contingent assets and l iabil ities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenditures/expenses during the reporting period . Actual results 
could d iffer from those estimates. 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY 

1. Deposits and Investments 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the city considers all highly l iquid investments with an initial 
maturity of three months or less when acquired to be cash equivalents. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 
D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY (cont.) 

1. Deposits and Investments (cont.) 

I l l inois Statutes authorize the city to make deposits/investments in  insured commercial banks, savings and 
loan institutions, obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U .S.  Agencies, insured credit union shares, money 
market mutual funds with portfolios of securities issued or guaranteed by the United States or agreement 
to repurchase these same obligations, repurchase agreements, short-term com mercial paper rated within 
the three highest classifications by at least two standard rating services, and the I l l inois Funds Investment 
Pool . 

Pension funds may also invest in certain  non U .S. obl igations, I l l inois mun icipal corporations tax 
anticipation warrants, veteran's loans, obl igations of the State of I l l inois and its political subdivisions, and 
the I l l inois insurance company general and separate accounts, mutual funds meeting certain 
requirements, equity securities, and corporate bonds meeting certain requ irements . Pension funds with 
net position in excess of $1 0,000,000 and an appointed investment adviser may invest an additional 
portion of its assets in com mon and preferred stocks and mutual funds, that meet certain requ irements. 

Additional restrictions may arise from local charters, ord inances, resolutions and grant resolutions. 

The city and police pension have adopted investment policies . Those policies contain the following 
guidelines for allowable investments. 

Interest Rate Risk 

The city's investment policy seeks to ensure preservation of capital in the city's overall portfolio. Return on 
investment is of secondary importance to safety of principal and l iquid ity. To the extent possible, the city 
will attem pt to match its investments with anticipated cash flow requirements. Unless matched to a 
specific cash flow, the city will not directly invest in securities maturing more than three (3) years from the 
date of purchase. However, the city may collateralize its repurchase agreements using longer dated 
investments not to exceed thirty (30) years to maturity. Reserve funds may be invested in securities of 
three (3) years maturity or less, if the maturity of such investments are made to coincide as nearly as 
practicable with the expected use of the funds . The city's policy requires the investment portfolio to be 
sufficiently l iqu id to enable the city and pol ice pensions to meet all operating requirements as they come 
due. The pol ice pension's pol icy does not l im it investment maturities. 

Credit Risk 

State Statutes l im it the investments in  commercial paper to the top three ratings of two nationally 
recognized statistical rating organizations (NRSRO's).  The city's and pension's investment pol icy 
authorizes investments in any type of security allowed for in I l l inois statutes regarding the investment of 
public funds. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 
D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY (cont . )  

1.  Deposits and Investments (cont.) 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The city's investment policy requires that the city will d iversify its investments by security type and 
institution. With the exception of U.S.  treasury securities and authorized pools, no more than fifty percent 
(50%) of the city's total investment portfolio will be invested in a single security type or with a single 
financial institution. The pol ice pension's investment policy does not l im it concentration of the portfolio. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits 

The city's investment pol icy l im its the exposure to deposit custodial credit risk by requiring all deposits in 
excess of FDIC insurable l im its to be secured with collateralization pledged by the applicable financial 
institution to the extent of 1 1  0% of the value of the deposit. Col lateral wi l l  always be held by an 
independent third party with whom the city has a current custodial agreement. A clearly marked evidence 
of ownership (safekeeping receipt) must be supplied to the city and retained. The police pension's 
investment policy does not address deposit custodial credit risk. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments 

The city's investment policies require all securities to be held by a third party custod ian approved by the 
Treasurer and evidenced by safekeeping receipts. The police pension's investment policy does not 
address investment custodial credit risk. 

Investments are stated at fair value, which is the amount at which an investment could be exchanged in a 
current transaction between wil ling parties. Fair values are based on quoted market prices. No 
investments are reported at amortized cost. Adjustments necessary to record investments at fair value are 
recorded in the operating statement as increases or decreases in investment income. Investment income 
on commingled investments of municipal accounting funds is al located based on average balances. The 
d ifference between the bank statement balance and carrying value is due to outstanding checks and/or 
deposits in transit. 

I l l inois Funds is an investment pool managed by the State of I l linois, Office of the Treasurer, which allows 
governments within the State to pool their funds for investment purposes. I l l inois Funds is not registered 
with the SEC as an investment company, but does operate in a manner consistent with Rule 2a7 of the 
I nvestment Company Act of 1 940. Investments in I l l i nois Funds are valued at I l l inois Fund's share price, 
the price for which the investments could be sold. 

See Note I l l .  A. for further information. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY (cont.) 

2. Receivables 

Property taxes for levy year 201 3  attaches as an enforceable l ien on January 1 ,  201 3, on property values 
assessed as of the same date. Taxes are levied by December fol lowing the l ien date (by passage of a Tax 
Levy Ordinance). The 201 3 tax levy, which attached as an enforceable lien on the property as of January 
1 ,  201 3, has not been recorded as a receivable as of April 30, 201 3, as the tax has not yet been levied by 
the city and wil l  not be levied until December 201 3, and therefore, the levy is not measurable at April 30, 
201 3. 

Tax bil ls for levy year 201 2 are prepared by the county and issued on or about February 1 ,  201 3  and July 
1 ,  201 3 ,  and are payable in  two instal lments, on or about March 1 ,  201 3 and August 1 ,  201 3  or within 30 
days of the tax bil ls being issued . 

The county collects such taxes and remits them periodically. The 201 2  property tax levy is recognized as a 
receivable and deferral in fiscal 201 3, net of amounts already collected and of an allowance for 
uncollectible. As the taxes become available to finance current expenditures, they are recognized as 
revenues. 

During the course of operations, transactions occur between ind ividual funds that may result in  amounts 
owed between funds. Short-term interfund loans are reported as "due to and from other funds." Long-term 
interfund loans (noncurrent portion) are reported as "advances from and to other funds . "  lnterfund 
receivables and payables between funds within  governmental activities are el im inated in the statement of 
net position .  Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type 
activities are reported in the governmental-wide financial statements as internal balances. 

In the governmental fund financial statements, advances to other funds are offset equally by a 
nonspendable fund balance account which ind icates that they do not constitute expendable available 
financial resources and, therefore, are not available for appropriation or by a restricted fund balance 
account, if the funds will ultimately be restricted when the advance is repaid . 

3. Prepaid Items 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs appl icable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements . The cost of prepaid items is 
recorded as expenditures/expenses when consumed rather than when purchased. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY (cont. )  

4.  Capital Assets 

Government-Wide Statements 

Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, are reported in the government-wide financial 
statements. Capital assets are defined by the government as assets with an initial cost of more than 
$200,000 for roads and bridges; $50,000 for land, buildings, building improvements and sidewalks; 
$20,000 for machinery and equ ipment; $1 0,000 for vehicles, water main and sewer mains; and an 
estimated useful l ife in  excess of 1 year. All capital assets are valued at historical cost, or estimated 
historical cost if actual amounts are unavailable. Donated capital assets are recorded at their estimated 
fair value at the date of donation .  

Additions to and replacements of capital assets of business-type activities are recorded at  original cost, 
which includes material, labor, overhead, and an allowance for the cost of funds used during construction 
when significant. For tax-exempt debt, the amount of interest capital ized equals the interest expense 
incurred during construction netted against any interest revenue from temporary investment of borrowed 
fund proceeds. No interest was capital ized during the current year. The cost of renewals and betterments 
relating to retirement units is added to plant accounts . The cost of property replaced, retired or otherwise 
disposed of, is deducted from plant accounts and, generally, together with removal costs less salvage, is 
charged to accumulated depreciation .  

Depreciation and amortization of a l l  exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an allocated expense in the 
statement of activities, with accumulated depreciation and amortization reflected in the statement of net 
position. Depreciation and amortization is provided over the assets' estimated useful l ives using the 
straight-line method . The range of estimated useful lives by type of asset is as follows: 

Bui ldings 
Land Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 
Uti l ity System 
Levee 
Bridges 
Street Lights 
Sidewalks 
Storm sewers 
Sanitary sewers 

Fund Financial Statements 

25-50 Years 
25-50 Years 
1 0-25 Years 

50 Years 
50 Years 

1 00 Years 
50 Years 
40 Years 

35-50 Years 
40 Years 

In the fund financial statements, capital assets used in governmental fund operations are accounted for as 
capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund upon acquisition. Capital assets used in proprietary 
fund operations are accounted for the same way as in the government-wide statements. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY (cont.) 

5. Other Assets 

I n  governmental funds, debt issuance costs are recognized as expend itures in the current period . For the 
government-wide and the proprietary fund type financial statements, debt issuance costs are deferred and 
amortized over the term of the debt issue. 

6. Compensated Absences 

Payments for vacation will be made at rates in effect when the benefits are used. Accumulated vacation 
l iabil ities at April 30, 201 3, are determined on the basis of current salary rates and include salary related 
payments. 

7. Long-Term Obligations 

All long-term obl igations to be repaid from governmental and business-type resources are reported as 
l iabil ities in the government-wide statements . The long-term obl igations consist primarily of notes and 
bonds payable and accrued compensated absences. 

Long-term obligations for governmental funds are not reported as liabilities in the fund financial 
statements. The face value of debts (plus any premiums) are reported as other financing sources and 
payments of principal and interest are reported as expenditures. The accounting in proprietary funds is the 
same as it is in the government-wide statements. 

For the government-wide statements and proprietary fund statements, bond premiums and discounts are 
deferred and amortized over the l ife of the issue using the effective interest method. Gains or losses on 
prior refundings are amortized over the remain ing l ife of the old debt, or the l ife of the new debt, whichever 
is shorter. The balance at year end for both premiums/discounts and gains/losses, as appl icable, is shbwn 
as an increase or decrease in the l iabil ity section of the statement of net position .  

8. Claims and Judgments 

Claims and j udgments are recorded as l iabil ities if all the conditions of Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board pronouncements are met. The liabil ity and expenditure for claims and judgments are 
only reported in governmental funds if it has matured . Claims and judgments are recorded in the 
government-wide statements and proprietary funds as expenses when the related l iabil ities are incurred . 
There were no significant claims or judgments at year end. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY (cont.) 

9. Equity Classifications 

Government-Wide Statements 

Equity is classified as net position and d isplayed in three components: 

a. Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances (excluding unspent 
debt proceeds) of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the 
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. 

b. Restricted net position - Consists of net position with constraints placed on their use either by 1 )  
external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments or, 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabl ing legislation. 

c. Unrestricted net position - All other net positions that do not meet the definitions of "restricted" or 
"net investment in capital assets ." 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the city's pol icy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Fund Statements 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. In  accordance with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 54 - Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, 
the city classifies governmental fund balance as follows: 

a. Nonspendable - I ncludes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because they are 
not in spendable form or because legal or contractual requirements require them to be 
maintained intact. 

b. Restricted - Consists of fund balances with constraints place on their use either by 1 )  external 
groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or 
2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

c. Committed - Includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes that are 
internally imposed by the government through formal action of the highest level of decision 
making authority. Fund balance amounts are committed through a formal action (resolution) of 
the city. This formal action must occur prior to the end of the reporting period, but the amount of 
the commitment, which wil l  be subject to the constraints, may be determined in the subsequent 
period. Any changes to the constraints imposed require the same formal action of the city that 
originally created the commitment. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION OR EQUITY (cont . )  

9. Equity Classifications (cont.) 

Fund Statements (cont.) 

d .  Assigned - Includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be used for specific 
purposes that are not considered restricted or committed . Fund balance may be assigned 
through the following; 1 )  The city has adopted a financial policy authorizing the city administrator 
or finance director to assign funds for specific purposes. Any funds set aside as assigned fund 
balance must be reported to the city council at their next regular meeting. The governing board 
has the authority to remove or change the assignment of the funds with a simple majority vote. 
2) All remaining positive spendable amounts in governmental funds, other than the general fund, 
that are neither restricted nor committed. Assignments may take place after the end of the 
reporting period . 

e .  Unassigned - Includes residual positive fund balance within the general fund which has not been 
classified within the other above mentioned categories. Unassigned fund balance may also 
include negative balances for any governmental fund if expenditures exceeds amounts 
restricted, committed , or assigned for those purposes. 

Proprietary fund equ ity is classified the same as in the government-wide statements . 

The city considers restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unrestricted fund balance 
is available unless there are legal documents I contracts that prohibit doing this, such as in grant 
agreements requ iring dollar for dollar spend ing. Additionally, the city would first use committed, then 
assigned and lastly unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund balance when expenditures are made. 

Under (ordinance 0-1 2-1 3), the city council formally established a stabilization arrangement. The 
stabilization arrangement is contained as a committed balance within  the general fund . The stabil ization 
arrangement shall not be used except for urgent events that affect the health and safety of residents 
includ ing floods, fires or storm damage. Additions to the stabil ization arrangement are required when this 
comitted fund balance declines below 1 0% of general fund expenditures. 

See Note I l l .  F. for further information. 

10. Land Held for Resale 

The City's assets held for resale include property that is being held for sale for future development of the 
City. The assets are valued at the lower of cost or market. 
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NOTE II - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles . Annual budgets 
are adopted for the general, special revenue, debt service, capital projects, enterprise, and pension trust 
funds. All annual budget appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end .  

The city administrator is the designated budget officer and is  responsible to prepare an annual budget and 
present it to the city council for review and passage. The annual budget is prepared by fund, with l ine-item 
detail, and includes information on the prior year, current year estimates, and each department's 
requested budget for the next fiscal year. 

The budget process begins in early January with each department preparing its budget requests and 
subm itting them to the city adm inistrator. The city administrator then meets with each department to 
review the department's proposed budget, and adjustments are made to align the proposed budget with 
available funding sources. By late February, the proposed budget is compiled and distributed to the city 
council. During March, several budget meetings are held at which the city council completes an in-depth 
review of the proposed budget and provides recommended changes. During Apri l ,  the proposed budget 
receives tentative approval from the city council , a public hearing is held, and then the budget is adopted 
by the city council in ordinance form . The budget, which by state law also serves as the appropriation 
ord inance, serves as the legal budget of the city and must be adopted by the city council prior to May 1 .  

The city administrator is authorized to transfer budget amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the city counci l .  
Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the fund level .  During the year, several 
budget amendments were approved by the city council , the last of which was approved on October 22, 
201 2. 

B. EXCESS EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS 

Funds 
DEA Seizure 
Special Service Area #6 Debt 
Special Service Area #6 
Construction 
Road Construction Debt 
Police pension 

Budgeted 
Expenditures 

$ 70,21 3 $ 
233,288 

2, 1 00 
424,594 
365,633 

Actual 
Expenditures 

Excess 
Expenditures Over 

Budget 
1 42,248 $ 
234,457 

72,035 
1 , 1 69 

3,758 
424,944 
399,367 

1 ,658 
350 

33,734 

The city controls expenditures at the department level. Some individual departments experienced 
expenditures which exceeded appropriations. The detail of those items can be found in the city's year-end 
budget to actual repor:t. 
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NOTE I I - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY (cont.) 
C. DEFICIT BALANCES 

Generally accepted accounting principles require d isclosure of ind ividual funds that have deficit balances 
at year end. 

As of April 30, 201 3, the following individual funds held a deficit balance: 

Fund 

Special Service Area #8 $ 

Special Service Area #1 

Special Service Area #2 

Amount Reason 

282, 1 79 Current and prior operating 
expenditures exceeded available 
revenues or financing 

86,558 Current and prior operating 
expenditures exceeded available 
revenues or financing 

1 0, 1 05 Current operating expenditures 
exceeded available revenues or 
financing 

All funds deficits are anticipated to be funded with future contributions, general tax revenues, or long-term 
borrowing. 

D. LIMITATIONS ON THE CITY'S TAX LEVY 

Tax rate cei l ings are establ ished by I l l inois state law under the Property Tax Extension Lim itation Act 
(PTELA) and are subject to change only by the approval of the voters of the city. The tax rate ceil ings are 
applied at the fund level . 

The PTELA lim itation is appl ied in the aggregate to the total levy (excluding certain  levies for the 
repayment of debt). PTELA l im its the increase in total taxes billed to the lessor of 5% or the percentage 
increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the preceding year. The amount can be exceeded to the 
extent there is "new growth" in the city's tax base. The new growth consists of new construction, 
annexations and tax increment finance district property becom ing eligible for taxation. The CPI rates 
appl icable to the 201 2 and 201 1 tax levies were 3.0% and 1 .5%, respectively. 

NOTE Ill - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

The city maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds. Each fund type's 
portion of this pool is d isplayed on the statement of net position and balance sheet as cash and 
investments. The deposits and investments of the pension trust fund are held separately from those of 
other funds . 
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NOTE Il l  - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (cont.) 

The city and pension's deposits and investments at year end were comprised of the following: 

Carrying Statement 
Value Balances Associated Risks 

Deposits $ 6,924,302 $ 6,989,952 Custodial credit risk 
Il linois funds money market 9,757,241 9,757,241 Credit risk 
I MET 3,004,060 3,004,060 Credit risk 
Other money market accounts 61 1 ,385 61 1 ,377 Credit, interest rate, and 

concentration of credit 
risk 

US government securities 509,551 509,551 I nterest rate 
US agency securities - explicitly guaranteed 48,061 48,061 I nterest rate 
US agency securities - impl icitly guaranteed 2,767,328 2,767,328 Credit, interest rate, and 

concentration of credit 
risk 

Corporate bonds 1 ,040,942 1 ,040,942 Credit, interest rate, and 
concentration of credit 
risk 

Mutual funds - bond funds 2,273,962 2,273,962 Credit and interest rate 
risk 

Mutual funds - other than bond funds 3,31 5,800 3,31 5,800 Concentration of credit 
risk 

Petty cash 1 1 34 - N/A 

Total Deposits and Investments $ 30,253,766 $ 30,31 8,274 

Reconcil iation to financial statements 

Per statement of net position 
Cash and investments $ 1 9,973,384 

Per statement of net position- fiduciary 
funds 

Cash 324,738 
Mutual funds 5,589,762 
U.S. government and agency securities 3,324,940 
Corporate bonds 1 ,040,942 

Total Deposits and Investments � 30,253,766 
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NOTE Ill - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (cont.) 

Deposits in each local and area bank are insured by the FDIC in the amount of $250,000 for time and 
savings accounts ( including NOW accounts), $250,000 for interest-bearing demand deposit accounts, and 
unl imited amounts for noninterest bearing transaction accounts through December 31 , 201 2. On January 
1 ,  201 3, the temporary unl imited coverage for noninterest bearing transaction accounts expired . 
Therefore, demand deposit accounts ( interest-bearing and noninterest-bearing) are insured for a total of 
$250,000 beginning January 1 ,  201 3. In addition, if deposits are held in an institution outside of the state in 
which the government is located, insured amounts are further l im ited to a total of $250,000 for the 
combined amount of all deposit accounts. 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a financial institution failure, the city's deposits may not 
be returned to the city. 

The city does not have any deposits exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Investments 

For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the fai lure of the counterparty, the 
city wi l l  not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession 
of an outside party. 

The city does not have any investments exposed to custodial cred it risk. 
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NOTE Il l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (cont.) 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obl igations. 

As of April 30, 201 3, the city's investments were rated as follows: 

Investment Type 

I l l inois funds money market 
I MET 
Other money market accounts 
US government and agency securities 
Corporate bonds 
Mutual funds - bond funds 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

Standard & 
Poors 

AAAa 
Not rated 
Not rated 

AA+ 
AA- to A+ 

AA+ 

Moody's 
Investors 
Services 

Not rated 
Aaa/MR1 
Not rated 

Aaa 
Aa3 to A2 

Aaa 

Concentration of cred it risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government's investment in a 
single issuer. 

At April 30, 201 3,  the pension's investment portfolio was concentrated as follows: 

Issuer Investment Type 
Federal Home Loan Bank US government and agency securities 

Percentage of 
Net Position 

22.57% 
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NOTE Il l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (cont.) 

Interest Rate Risk 

I nterest rate risk is the risk that changes in  interest rates wil l adversely affect the value of an investment. 

As of April 30, 201 3, the city's investments were as follows: 

City 
Maturity {In Years} 

Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 

Other money market accounts 

Totals 

Police Pension 

I nvestment Type 

US government and agency securities 
Corporate bonds 
Mutual funds - bond funds 

Totals 

$ 

§ 

$ 

$ 

Less than 1 
Fair Value year 

3,324,940 $ 508,01 8 
1 ,040,942 
2,273,962 2,273,962 

616391844 § 217811980 

See Note 1 .0 . 1 . for further information on deposit and investment policies . 

B. RECEIVABLES 

61 1,385 $ 61 1,385 

61 1 ,385 $ 61 1,385 

Maturity {In Years} 

1 -5 6-1 0  

$ 1 ,71 8,61 7 $ 1 ,098,305 
41 8,223 622,71 9 

§ 211 361840 § 117211024 

All of the receivables on the balance sheet are expected to be collected within one year. 
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NOTE Il l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

B. RECEIVABLES (cont.) 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to l iqu idate l iabil ities of the current period. Property taxes levied for the 
subsequent year are not earned and cannot be used to l iquidate l iabil ities of the current period. 
Governmental funds also defer revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, 
but not yet earned. At the end of the current fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue and 
unearned revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

Property taxes receivable for subsequent year 
Licenses 

Total Unearned Revenue for Governmental Funds 

C. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended April 30, 201 3, was as follows: 

Beginning 
Balance Additions 

Governmental Activities 
Capital assets not being depreciated/ 

amortized 
Land $ 2 , 1 07,040 $ -

Rights of way 5,557,297 
Easements 42 000 

Total Capital Assets Not Being 
Depreciated/ Amortized 7,706,337 

Capital assets being depreciated/ 
amortized 

Machinery and Equipment $ 1 32,494 $ 1 1 7, 1 21 
Vehicles 892,452 467,567 
Office furniture and equ ipment 522, 1 73 54,920 
Buildings and improvements 5,361 ,01 5 4,200 
Streets 24,762,01 3 4,341 ,037 
Levee 282, 1 07 
Bridges 34,354 
Street lights 50,732 
Sidewalks 305 , 101  74,878 
Sanitary sewers 980,259 
Storm sewers 4,759,831 

$ 

$ 

Unearned 

$ 1 ,542,000 
58,953 

$ 1,600,953 

Deletions 

. 

-

72,579 

$ 

$ 

Ending 
Balance 

2 , 1 07,040 
5,557,297 

42,000 

7,706,337 

249,61 5 
1 ,287,440 

577,093 
5,365,21 5 

29, 1 03,050 
282, 1 07 

34,354 
50,732 

379,979 
980,259 

4}59,831 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE I l l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

C. CAPITAL ASSETS (cont.) 
Beginning 
Balance Additions 

Governmental Activities (cont.) 
Capital assets being depreciated/ 

amortized (cont.) 
Total Capital Assets Being 

Depreciated/ Amortized $ 38,082,531 § 5,059,723 

Total Capital Assets 45,788,868 5,059,723 

Less: Accumulated depreciation/ 
amortization for 
Machinery and Equipment (1 04,975) (36,860) 
Vehicles (61 5,366) (245,207) 
Office furniture and equ ipment (1 93,547) (51 ,969) 
Bui ldings and improvements (1 ' 1 81 ,986) (1 1 1  ,844) 
Streets (1 4,81 7,01 9) (855,014) 
Levee (1 6,926) (5,642) 
Bridges ( 1 6, 1 1 1 )  (272) 
Street l ights (26, 1 58) ( 1 ,01 5) 
Sidewalks (221 , 1 1 5) (87, 733) 
Sanitary sewers (807,297) (22,964) 
Storm sewers {2,304,578) {121 ,550) 

Total Accumulated 
Depreciation/ Amortization {20,305,078) !1 ,540,070) 

Net Capital Assets Being 
Depreciated/ Amortized 1 7,777,453 3,51 9,653 

Total Governmental 
Activities Capital 
Assets, Net of 
Accumulated 
Depreciation/ 

$ Amortization 25,483,790 � 3,51 9,653 

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to functions as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
General government 
Public safety 
Public works 

Total Governmental Activities Depreciation/Amortization Expense 

Deletions 

§ 72,579 

72 579 

72,579 

72 579 

$ -

Ending Balance 

§ 43,069,675 

50,776,01 2  

( 141 ,835) 
(787,994) 
(245,51 6) 

(1 ,293,830) 
( 1 5,672,033) 

(22,568) 
(1 6,383) 
(27, 1 73) 

(308,848) 
(830,261 ) 

{2,426, 1 28) 

{21 I 772,569) 

21,297,1 06 

§ 29,003,443 

$ 1 09,389 
1 92,588 

1,238,093 

$ 1,540,070 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

NOTE Il l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 
C. CAPITAL ASSETS (cont . )  

Beginning Ending 
Balance Additions Deletions Balance 

Business-type Activities 
Capital assets not being depreciated/ 

amortized 
Land $ 27,367 $ - $ - $ 27,367 
Easements 74,828 74 828 

Total Capital Assets Not Being 
Depreciated/ Amortized 1 02,1 95 1 02,1 95 

Capital assets being depreciated/ 
amortized 

Build ings and improvements $ 1 ,901 ,789 $ - $ - $ 1 ,901 ,789 
Vehicles 61 ,31 9 3,524 57,795 
Water mains 4,41 7,245 4,41 7,245 
Water reservoir 230,000 230,000 
Office furniture and equ ipment 1 58,381 1 58,381 
Machinery and equ ipment 49 900 49 900 

Total Capital Assets Being 
Depreciated/ Amortized 6,81 8,634 3 524 6,81 5,1 1 0  

Total Capital Assets 6,920,829 3 524 6,91 7,305 
Less: Accumulated depreciation/ 

amortization for 
Buildings and improvements (787,081 ) (38,588) (825,669) 
Vehicles (9,302) (5, 780) 3,524 (1 1 ,558) 
Water mains (1 ,058,748) (88,346) (1 ' 1 47,094) 
Water reservoir (1 28,800) (4,600) (1 33,400) 
Office furniture and equipment (1 58,381 ) ( 1 58,381 ) 
Machinery and equipment {4,990) {4,990) (9,980) 

Total Accumulated 
Depreciation/Amortization (2,1 47,302) {1 42,304) 3 524 {2,286,082) 

Net Capital Assets Being 
Depreciated/ Amortized 4,671,332 (1 42,304) 4,529,028 

Business-type Capital 
Assets, Net of 
Accumulated 
Depreciation/ 

� Amortization 4,773,527 � (1 42,304) $ - � 4,631,223 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE I l l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

C. CAPITAL ASSETS (cont.) 

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to functions as follows: 

Business-type Activities 
Water 
Parking 

Total Business-type Activities Depreciation I Amortization Expense 

D. INTERFUND Receivables/Payables, Advances and Transfers 

lnterfund Receivab/es/Payab/es 

$ 1 1 0, 1 68 
32,1 36 

$ 1 42,304 

The following is a schedule of interfund receivables and payables including any overdrafts on pooled cash 
and investment accounts: 

General 
General 
General 
General 

Receivable Fund 

Special Service Area #5 
Tourism 

Payable Fund 
Special Service Area #1 
Special Service Area #2 
Special Service Area mJ 
Water 
Special Service Area #8 
General 

Total - Fund Financial Statements 

Less : Fund el iminations 

Total I nternal Balances - Government-Wide Statement of 
Net Position 

Receivable Fund Payable Fund 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities 

Total Government-Wide Financial Statements 

Amount 
$ 4,000 

1 0,244 
1 1 2,7 1 2 

505 
1 70,344 

2,952 

300,757 

(300,252) 

$ 505 

Amount 

§ 505 

§ 505 

The principal purpose of these interfunds is to cover cash overdrafts. All remaining balances resulted from 
the time lag between the dates that (1 ) i nterfund goods and services are provided or reimbursable 
expenditures occur, (2) transactions are recorded in the accounting system, and (3) payments between 
funds are made. The interfund receivables/payables are expected to be repaid within one year. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE Ill - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 
D. INTERFUND Receivables/Payables, Advances and Transfers (cont.) 

lnterfund Receivables/Payables (cont.) 

For the statement of net position, interfund balances which are owed within the governmental activities or 
business-type activities are netted and el im inated. 

Advances 

The fol lowing is a schedule of interfund advances: 

General 
General 

Receivable Fund Payable Fund 

Special Service Area #1 
Parking 

Total - Fund Financial Statements 

Less: Fund el iminations 

Total - l nterfund Advances - Government-Wide Statement 
of Net Position 

Receivable Fund Payable Fund 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities 

Total Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The principal purpose of these advances is to cover cash overdrafts. 

Amount Not 
Due Within One 

Amount Year 

$ 82,696 $ 82,696 
438 445 438,445 

521 , 1 4 1  

(82,696) 

§ 438,445 

Amount 

� 438,445 

§ 438,445 

For the statement of net position, interfund advances which are owed within the governmental activities or 
business-type activities are netted and el im inated. 

Page 56 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

NOTE I l l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 
D. INTERFUND Receivables/Payables, Advances and Transfers (cont.) 

Transfers 

The following is a schedule of interfund transfers : 

General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 

Fund Transferred To 

Special Service Area #8 
Sales Tax Non-Home Rule 

Total - Fund Financial Statements 

Less : Fund el iminations 

Fund Transferred From 
Motor Fuel Tax 
Palatine/Milwaukee 
Tourism 
SWANCC 
Special Service Area #1 
Special Service Area #2 
Special Service Area #3 
Special Service Area #4 
Special Service Area #5 
Special Service Area #6 Construction 
Special Service Area #8 
Road Construction 
Water 
Parking 
Road Construction 
Tourism 

Total Transfers - Government-Wide Statement of Activities 

Fund Transferred To Fund Transferred From 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities 

Total Government-wide Financial Statements 

Amount 
$ 1 74,698 

1 28,003 
774,550 

78,880 
36,873 
36, 1 96 
52,41 1 
36,295 
48,433 
65,504 
58,360 

406,595 
1 69,226 
1 02,671 
42,043 

276,008 

2,486,746 

(2.21 4,849) 

$ 271,897 

Amount 

� 271,897 

$ 271,897 

Generally, transfers are used to (1 ) move revenues from the fund that collects them to the fund that the 
budget requires to expend them, (2) move receipts restricted to debt service from the funds collecting the 
receipts to the debt service fund, and (3) use unrestricted revenues collected in the general fund to 
finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 

For the statement of activities ,  interfund transfers within the governmental activities or business-type 
activities are netted and el iminated. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE Il l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

E. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

Long-term obligations activity for the year ended April 30, 201 3,  was as follows: 

Amounts Due 
Beginning Ending Within One 
Balance Increases Decreases Balance Year 

Governmental Activities 
Bonds and Notes Payable 

General obligation debt $ 1 7, 1 60,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 290,000 $ 21 ,870,000 $ 705,000 
Palatine/Milwaukee Tl F Note 2,440,000 330,000 2 , 1 1 0,000 345,000 
Special service area bonds 2,525,000 90,000 2,435,000 95,000 
Notes payable 1 1 2,842 56,421 56,421 56,421 
Add/(Subtract) Deferred 

Amounts For 

(Discounts)/Prem iums 1 1 1 ,460 51 ,912 2 31 6 1 6 1 ,056 
Sub-totals 22,349,302 5,051,9 1 2  768,737 26,632,477 1,201,421 

Other Liabilities 
Compensated absences 200,406 244, 1 57 200,406 244, 1 57 244 , 1 57 
Other postemployment 

benefits 1 20, 1 1 2  41 ,946 25,440 1 36,61 8 
Net pension obligation 1 ,7 1 9,336 548, 1 67 692,342 1 ,575, 1 6 1  

Total Other Liabilities 2,039,854 834,270 9 1 8,188 1 ,955,936 244, 1 57 

Total Governmental 
Activities Long-Term 

� 24,389,1 56 $ 5,886,182 � 1,686,925 § 28,588,41 3  $ 1,445,578 Liabilities 

Business-type Activities 
Bonds and Notes Payable 

General obligation debt § 765,000 $ - $ 50,000 $ 71 5,000 $ 50,000 

Other Liabilities 

Compensated absences 9 874 571 9,874 571 571 

Total Business-type 
Activities Long-Term 

§ 774,874 $ 571 § 59,874 § 7 1 5,571 $ 50,571 Liabilities 

Estimated payments of compensated absences, net pension obligation and other post employment 
benefits obligation are not included in the debt service requ irement schedules. The compensated 
absences liabil ity, net pension obligation and other post employment benefits obligation attributable to 
governmental activities will be l iquidated primarily by the General Fund. I n  the business-type activities, the 
obligations for the compensated absences wil l  be repaid from the Water Fund. 

The city is subject to the I l l inois Municipal Code, which l imits the amount of certain indebtedness to 
8.625% of the most recent available equal ized assessed valuation of the city. As of April 30, 201 3, the 
statutory debt l imit for the city was $34,269,975, providing a debt margin of $1 1  ,684,975. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE I l l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

E. LONG· TERM 0BLIGA TIONS (cont.) 

General Obligation Debt 

All general obligation notes and bonds payable are backed by the full faith and credit of the city. Notes and 
bonds in the governmental funds will be retired by future property tax levies or tax increments 
accumulated by the debt service fund. Business-type activities debt is payable by revenues from user fees 
of those funds or, if the revenues are not sufficient, by future tax levies. 

Governmental Activities Date of Final Interest 
General Obligation Debt Issue Maturit:t Rates 

2008 General obligation 
debt 3/25/2008 1 2/1 5/2023 4 .327% 

201 1 A General 
obl igation debt 6/29/201 1  1 2/1 5/2026 2.5 - 4.0% 

201 1 B Refunding 
general obl igation debt 6/29/201 1  1 2/1 5/201 5 3 . 1 25% 

201 2  General obligation 
debt 2/28/201 2  1 2/1 5/2026 2.0 - 2.5% 

201 3 General obligation 2 .00% -
debt 4/1 6/201 3  1 2/1 5/2026 2.35% 

Total Governmental Activities - General Obl igation Debt 

Date of 
Issue 

Final 
Maturity 

I nterest 
Rates 

Business-ty�e Activities 
General Obligation Debt 

201 0  General obligation 
debt 7/1 /201 0 1 2/1 5/2024 4.0 - 5.2% 

Total Business-type Activities - General Obl igation Debt 

Debt service requ irements to maturity are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
General Obligation Debt 

Years Princi�al Interest 

201 4  $ 705,000 $ 596,933 $ 
201 5  995,000 662, 1 82 
201 6  6,520,000 572,51 9 
201 7  1 ' 1 1 0,000 376,581 
201 8  1 , 1 35,000 349,765 
201 9-2023 6, 1 95,000 1 ,283,706 
2024-2027 5,21 0,000 376,835 

Totals $ 21,870,000 � 4,21 8,521 � 

Original Balance 
Indebted ness A�ril 30, 201 3  

$ 2,045,000 $ 1 ,61 5,000 

5,000,000 4,825,000 

5,430,000 5,430,000 

5,000,000 5,000,000 

5,000,000 5,000,000 

$ 21,870,000 

Original Balance 
Indebtedness A�ril 30, 201 3  

$ 800,000 :z:..$_....:..7....:...;15:::,.,0�0=0 

$ 

Business-type Activities 
General Obligation Debt 

Princi�al Interest 

50,000 $ 31 ,5 10  
50,000 29,51 0 
50,000 27,5 10  
55,000 25,51 0 
55,000 23,3 10  

31 0,000 80,920 
1 45 000 1 1  300 

71 5,000 � 229,570 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE Il l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

E. LONG-TERM 0BLIGA TIONS (cont . )  

Tax Increment Financing Bonds 

Tax increment financing bonds are payable from incremental taxes derived from a separately created tax 
increment financing d istrict. 

Tax Increment Financing Bonds at April 30, 201 3, consists of the following: 

Governmental Activities 
Tax I ncrement Financing Date of Final Interest Original Balance 

Bonds Issue Maturit:i Rates Indebtedness A�ril 30, 201 3  

Palatine/Milwaukee TIF 
Notes 6/1 /2004 1 2/1 /201 7 3.5 - 4.9% $ 5,225,000 � 211 1 01000 

Total Governmental Activities Tax I ncrement Financing Bonds $ 211 1 01000 

Debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
Tax Increment Financing Bonds 

Years Princi�al Interest 

201 4  $ 345,000 $ 99,665 
201 5 400,000 84,485 
201 6  420,000 66,885 
201 7 445,000 46,305 
201 8  5001000 241500 

Totals $ 211 1 01000 � 3211840 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE Ill - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

E. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (cont.) 

Special Service Area Bonds 

Special service area bonds have been issued to provide funds for water main capital construction and 
road capital improvements within the Lake Claire Special Service Area. 

Special service area bonds at April 30, 201 2, consist of the following: 

Governmental Activities 
Special Service Area Bonds 

Date of 
Issue 

Final 
Maturity 

Interest 
Rates 

Original Balance 
Indebtedness April 30, 201 3  

Special service area bonds 1 /29/2009 1 2/1 5/2028 4 to 6.25% $ 2,800,000 $ 2,435,000 

Total Governmental Activities Special Service Area Bonds $ 2,435,000 

Debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
Special Service Area Bonds 

Years Principal Interest 

201 4  $ 95,000 $ 1 39,2 1 8  
201 5  1 00,000 1 34,753 
201 6  1 1 0,000 1 29,753 
201 7  1 1 5,000 1 24,253 
201 8  1 20,000 1 1 8,503 
201 9-2023 71 0,000 488,238 
2024-2028 955,000 255,063 
2029 230,000 1 4  375 

Totals $ 2,435,000 § 1 ,404,1 56 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE Il l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.} 

E. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (cont.) 

Notes Payable 

Notes payable have been issued to finance capital costs associated with the Levee 37 project. Notes are 
to be repaid from the Special Service Area #8 Fund. 

Governmental Activities 
Notes Payable 

Notes payable 

Date of 
Issue 

2/1/201 0  

Final 
Maturity 

2/1 /201 4  

Interest 
Rates 

0% 

Total Governmental Activities Notes Payable 

Debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

201 4  

Totals 

$ 

$ 

Governmental Activities 
Notes Payable 

Principal Interest 

56,421 "'-$ ----

56.421 =$==== 

Original Balance 
Indebtedness April 30, 201 3  

$ 282, 1 07 .._$ _......;:;.;56""-,4=2;...;..1 

$ 56,421 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 
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As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE I l l - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

F. FUND BALANCES 

Governmental Funds 

Governmental fund balances reported on the fund financial statements at April 30, 2013 ,  include the 
following: 

Nonspendable 
Major Funds 

General Fund 
Advance to other funds 
Prepaid items 

Sub-Total 
Development Fund 

Prepaid items 
Nonmajor Funds 

Prepaid items 

Total 

Restricted 
Major Funds 

General Fund 
Public safety 

Palatine/Milwaukee TIF Fund 
Debt service 

Road Construction Debt Fund 
Debt service 

Road Construction Fund 
Capital projects 

Nonmajor Funds 
Streets and highways 
Tourism 
Public safety 
Special service area improvements 
Debt service 

Sub-Total 
Total 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

521 , 1 41 
60 097 

581 ,238 

2,061 

34,253 

61 7,552 

1 6,400 

1 ,901 , 1 35 

242,291 

5 ,265, 1 85 

404,952 
1 ,068,625 

1 39,21 1 
991 ,363 
1 66.039 

2.770.1 90 
1 0,1 95.201 
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NOTE I l l  - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.) 

F. FUND BALANCES (cont.} 

Governmental Funds (cont. )  

Committed 
Major Fund 

General Fund 
Revenue stabil ization 
Airport sharing 

Sub-Total 
Nonmajor Funds 

Solid waste d isposal 
Total 

Assigned 
Major Funds 

General Fund 
Capital purchases 

Development Fund 
Capital projects 

Sales Tax Non-Home Rule 
Capital projects 

Total 

Unassigned 
Major Funds 

General fund 
Special service area #8 special revenue fund 

Nonmajor Funds 
Special service area #1 special revenue fund 
Special service area #2 special revenue fund 

Sub - Total 

Total 

$ 

� 

$ 

$ 

$ 

� 

1 ,71 7,21 1 
1 79 51 0 

1 ,896,721 

3451985 
212421706 

207,071 

311 941596 

254 71 8 
3,656,385 

5,839,621 
(282, 1 79) 

(86,632) 
(1 011 54) 

(96,786) 

514601656 
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As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION 

A. EMPLOYEES ' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Plan Descriptions 

The city contributes to two defined benefit pension plans, the I l l inois Municipal Retirement Fund ( IMRF), 
an agent-multiple-employer public employee retirement system ; and the Police Pension Plan which is a 
single-employer pension plan .  The benefits, benefits levels, employee contributions and employer 
contributions for the plans are governed by I l l inois Compiled Statutes and can only be amended by the 
I l l inois General Assembly. The Police Pension Plan does not issue a separate report on the pension plan. 
IMRF does issue a publ icly available report that includes financial statements and supplementary 
information for the plan as a whole, but not for ind ividual employers. That report can be obtained from 
IMRF, 221 1 York Road, Suite 500, Oak Brook, I l l inois 60523. 

I l l inois Municipal Retirement Fund 

All employees hired in positions that meet or exceed the prescribed annual hourly standard must be 
enrolled in IMRF as participating members. Public Act 96-0889 created a second tier for IMRF's Regular 
Plan. Effective January 1 ,  201 1 ,  IMRF assigns a benefit tier to a member when he or she is enrolled in 
IMRF. The tier is determined by the member's first IMRF participation date. If the member first participated 
in IMRF before January 1 ,  201 1 ,  they participate in Regular Tier 1 .  If the member first participated in IMRF 
on or after January 1 ,  201 1 ,  they participate in  Regular Tier 2. 

For Regular Tier 1 ,  pension benefits vest after eight years of service. Participating members who retire at 
or after age 60 with 8 years of service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for l ife 
in an amount equal to 1 2/3% of their final rate (average of the highest 48 consecutive months earnings 
during the last 1 0 years) of earnings for each year of credited service up to 1 5  years and 2% for each year 
thereafter. For Regular Tier 2, pension benefits vest after ten years of service. Participating members who 
retire at or after age 67 with 1 0 years of service, or age 62 with 35 years of service are entitled to an 
annual retirement benefit as described above. IMRF also provides death and d isability benefits . These 
benefit provisions and all other requirements are establ ished by state statute. Participating members are 
required to contribute 4.5% of their annual salary to IMRF. The city's required and actual contribution rate 
for 201 2  was 1 2. 1 0% of annual covered payroll .  

Pol ice Pension 

Police sworn personnel are covered by the Police Pension Plan, which is a defined benefit single­
employer pension plan. Although this is a single employer pension plan, the defined benefits and 
employee and employer contribution levels are governed by I l l inois State Statutes (Chapter 40 ILCS 5/3) 
and may be amended only by the I l l inois legislature. The city accounts for the plan as a pension trust fund. 
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.) 

Police Pension (cont . )  

At April 30, 201 3, the Police Pension membership consisted of: 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and term inated employees 
entitled to benefits but not yet receiving them 

Current employees: 
Vested 
Non vested 

Total 

1 0  

1 6  
1 

27 

As provided for in the I l l inois Compiled Statutes, the Police Pension Fund provides retirement benefits as 
well as death and disabil ity benefits to employees grouped into two tiers. Tier 1 is for employees hired 
prior to January 1 ,  201 1 and Tier 2 is for employees hired after that date. The following is a summary of 
the Police Pension Fund as provided for in I l l inois Compiled Statutes. 

Tier 1 - Covered employees attaining the age of 50 or more with 20 or more years of creditable service are 
entitled to receive an annual retirement benefit of one half of the salary attached to the rank on the last 
day of service, or for one year prior to the last day, whichever is greater. The pension shall be increased 
by 2.5% of such salary for each additional year of service over 20 years up to 30 years to a maximum of 
75% of such salary. Employees with at least 8 years but less than 20 years of credited service may retire 
at or after age 60 and receive a reduced retirement benefit. The monthly pension of a police officer who 
retired with 20 or more years of service after January 1 ,  1 977 shall be increased annual ly, following the 
first anniversary date of retirement and paid upon reaching at least the age 55, by 3% of the original 
pension and 3% compounded annually thereafter. 

Tier 2 - Covered employees attaining the age of 55 or more with 1 0  or more years of creditable service are 
entitled to receive a monthly pension of 2.5% of the final average salary for each year of creditable 
service. The salary is in itially capped at $1 06,800 but increases annually thereafter and is l im ited to 75% 
of final average salary. Employees with 1 0  or more years of creditable service may retire at or after age 
50 and receive a reduced retirement benefit. The monthly pension of a police officer shall be increased 
annually on the January 1 occurring either on or after the attainment of age 60 or the first anniversary of 
the pension start date, whichever is later. Each annual increase shall be calculated at 3% or one half the 
annual unadjusted percentage increase in the CPI, whichever is less. 
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 
A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.) 

Police Pension (cont.) 

Covered employees are required to contribute 9.91 % of their base salary to the Police Pension Plan. If an 
employee leaves covered employment with less than 20 years of service, accumulated employee 
contributions may be refunded without accumulated interest. The costs of administering the Police 
Pension Plan are financed through investment earnings. The city is required to contribute the remaining 
amounts necessary to finance the plans as actuarially determined by an enrolled actuary. Effective 
January 1 ,  201 1 the city's contributions must accumulate to the point where past service cost for the 
Police Pension Plan is 90% by the year 2040. For the year ended April 30, 201 3, the city's contribution 
was 50.34% of covered payrol l .  The schedule of funding progress, presented as RSI following the notes to 
the financial statements, presents multi-year trend information about whether the actuarial value of plan 
assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrual l iabi l ity for benefits. 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Police Pension Plan 

Basis of Accounting. The financial statements of the pension fund are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in  which contributions are due. The 
city's contributions are recognized when due and a formal commitment to provide the contributions are 
made. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the 
plan. The costs of adm in istering the plan are financed through interest earnings. 

Method Used to Value Investments. Plan investments are reported at fair value. Short-term investments 
are reported at cost, which approximated fair value. Investments that do not have an establ ished market 
are reported at estimated fair values. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO F INANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.) 

Annual Pension Cost 

The city's annual required contribution for the current year and related information for each plan is as 
follows: 

Actuarial valuation date 
Contribution rates: 

Employer 
Employee 

Annual required contribution 
Contributions made 
Actuarial cost method 

Asset valuation method 
Amortization method 

Amortization period 
Actuarial assumptions: 

I nvestment rate of return 

Projected salary increases 
Inflation rate included 
Cost-of-living adjustments 

Net Pension Obligation (Asset) 

I l l inois Municipal 
Retirement 

December 31 , 201 2  

1 2. 1 0% 
4.50% 

$1 30,451 
$1 30,451 

Entry-age normal 
5 year smoothed 

market 
Level percentage of 

payroll ,  open 
22 years 

7.50% 
Compounded annually 

0 .4% to 1 0% 
4.00% 
3.00% 

Police 
Pension 

April 30, 201 2  

50.34% 
9.91 % 

$523,093 
$692,342 

Entry-age normal 

Market 
Level percentage of 

payroll ,  closed 
21 years 

7.00% 
Compounded annually 

5.50% 
3.00% 
3.00% 

The following is the net pension obligation calculation from the April 30, 201 2, actuarial report: 

Net Pension Obligation: 

Annual required contribution 
Interest on net pension obl igation 
Adjustment to annual requ ired contribution 
Annual pension cost 
Contributions made 
Change in net pension obl igation 
Net pension obligation, beginning of year 
Net pension obligation, end of year 

$ 

$ 

Police 
Pension 

523,093 
1 20,354 
(95.280) 
548, 1 67 

(692.342) 
( 1 44,1 75) 

1.71 9.336 
1 .575.1 61  
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont. )  

Trend Information 

Trend information gives an ind ication of the progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay 
benefits when due. 

I l l inois Municipal Police 
Fiscal Year Retirement Pension 

Annual pension cost (APC) 201 3  $ 1 30,451 $ 548, 1 67 
201 2  1 56,41 7 539,220 
201 1 1 21 ,824 783,867 

Contributions made 201 3 $ 1 30,451 $ 692,342 
201 2  1 56,41 7 51 4,504 
201 1 1 21 ,824 661 ,555 

Percentage of APC contributed 201 3  1 00% 1 26.3% 
201 2  1 00% 95.4% 
201 1 1 00% 84.4% 

Net pension obligation 201 3  $ - $ 1 ,575, 1 61 
201 2  1 ,71 9,336 
201 1 1 ,694,620 

Funded Status and Funding Progress 

The city's actuarial value of plan assets for the current year and related information is as follows: 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
Actuarial Valuation of Assets (a) 

Actuarial Accrued Liabil ity (AAL) - Entry Age (b) 
Unfunded AAL (UAAL) (b - a) 
Funded Ratio (a/b) 
Covered Payroll (c) 
UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll ( (b-a)/c) 

I l l inois Municipal 
Retirement 

December 31 , 201 2  
$ 3,31 2,526 $ 

$ 4,361 '799 $ 
$ 1 ,049,273 $ 

75.94 % 
1 ,078, 1 04 

97.33 % 

Police 
Pension 

April 30, 201 2  
1 0,006,045 

1 5,51 2,792 
5,506,747 

64.50 % 
1 , 375,352 
400.39 % 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

B. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The city is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets; 
errors and om issions; workers compensation; and health care of its employees. The city participates in a 
public entity risk pool to provide coverage for losses from workers compensation and property and 
casualty. However, other risks, such as torts; errors and omission; and health care of its employees are 
covered through the purchase of commercial insurance, with m inimal deductibles. Settled claims have not 
exceeded the commercial coverage in any of the past three years. There were no significant reductions in 
coverage compared to the prior year. 

Public Entity Risk Pool 

IRMA 

The city participates in the Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency ( IRMA) . I RMA is an organization 
of municipalities and special d istricts in Northeastern I l l inois that have formed an association under the 
I l l inois Intergovernmental Co-operations Statute to pool their risk management needs. The agency 
administers a m ix of self-insurance and commercial insurance coverages; property/casualty and workers' 
compensation claim administration/litigation management services; unemployment claim administration; 
extensive risk management/loss control consulting and training programs; and a risk information system 
and financial reporting service for its members. 

The city's payments to IRMA are displayed on the financial statements as expenditures/expenses in 
appropriate funds. Each member assumes the first $2,500 of each occurrence, and IRMA has a m ix of 
self-insurance and commercial insurance at various amounts above that level. 

Each member appoints one delegate, along with an alternate delegate, to represent the member on the 
Board of Directors. The city does not exercise any control over the activities of IRMA beyond its 
representation on the Board of Directors. 

In itial contributions are determ ined each year based on the individual member's eligible revenue as 
defined in the bylaws of IRMA and experience modification factors based on past member loss 
experience. Members have a contractual obligation to fund any deficit of IRMA attributable to any 
membership year during which they were a member. Supplemental contributions may be requ ired to fund 
these deficits . 
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.) 

Public Entity Risk Pool (cont.) 

Illinois Counties Risk Management Trust (ICRMT) 

The city participates in the I ll inois Counties Risk Management Trust ( ICRMT). Established in  1 983, the 
ICRMT is a risk pooling program for workers compensation and property and casualty coverages for 
I l l inois public entities. 

Contributions are determined by the Executive Board based on factors including, but not l im ited to, the 
following: the claims experience, investment income, costs and expense of the ICRMT as a whole and 
each participant's own claims experience. 

The city's l iabi l ity is l im ited to those claims and losses within the scope of the coverages provided and the 
city is not responsible for the debts of or claims against any other participant. 

C. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

From time to time, the city is party to various pend ing claims and legal proceedings . Although the outcome 
of such matters cannot be forecasted with certainty, it is the opinion of management and the city attorney 
that the l ikel ihood is remote that any such claims or proceedings will have a material adverse effect on the 
city's financial position or resu lts of operations. 

D. JOINT VENTURES 

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County (SWANCC) 

The city is a member of the SWANCC, which consists of 23 municipalities. SWANCC is a municipal 
corporation and public body politic established pursuant to the Constitution of the State of I l l inois and the 
I ntergovernmental Cooperation Act of the State of I l l inois, as amended, (the Act). SWANCC is 
empowered under the Act to plan, construct, finance, operate, and maintain a solid waste disposal system 
to serve its members. The percentage share of the city, based on a formula contained in SWANCC's 
agreement, as of April 30, 201 3, is 2.9097%. This percentage share is subject to change in future years 
based on the usage of the mun icipalities . 
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

D. JOINT VENTURES (cont.) 

The members form a contiguous geographic service area, which is located northwest of downtown 
Chicago. Under the Agency Agreement, additional members may join SWANCC, upon the approval of 
each member. SWANCC is governed by a Board of Directors which consists of one appointed Mayor or 
President from each member municipal ity. Each director has an equal vote. The officers of SWANCC are 
appointed by the Board . The Board determ ines the general pol icy of SWANCC, makes all appropriations, 
approves contracts, adopts resolutions providing for the issuance of bonds or notes by SWANCC, adopts 
by-laws, rules, and regulations, and exercises such powers and performs such duties as may be 
prescribed in the Agency Agreement or by the bylaws. Complete financial statements are available from 
the Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County, 2700 Patriot Blvd . ,  Su ite 1 1 0, Glenview, I l l inois 60026. 

The city has committed to pay its share of the annual operating costs and fixed costs of SWANCC. The 
city's share of dual costs is expected to be funded through the tipping fees paid by refuse haulers. The city 
began del ivering refuse to SWANCC in May 1 995. Present contract provisions transfer the cost burden to 
the waste hauler. 

SWANCC has entered into solid waste disposal contracts with member municipalities. The contracts are 
irrevocable and may not be terminated or amended, except as provided in the contract. Each member is 
obl igated, on a "take or pay" basis, to purchase or, in any event, to pay for a m in imum annual cost of the 
system .  The obligation of the city to make all payments as required by this contract is unconditional and 
irrevocable, without regard to performance or nonperformance by SWANCC of its obligations under the 
contract. Payments to SWANCC totaled $363,736 for the year ended April 30, 201 3. The city does not 
have an equity interest in SWANCC. 

Chicago Executive Airport 

The city is a member of the Chicago Executive Airport (the Airport), a proprietary joint venture, which 
consists of two municipalities. Chicago Executive Airport is a joint airport commission established 
pursuant to the Constitution of the State of I l l inois and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act of the State 
of I l l inois, as amended (the Act). Chicago Executive Airport is empowered under the Act to acquire, 
organize, operate, and maintain an airport to serve its members and other potential airport customers. 
Chicago Executive Airport is an intergovernmental cooperative created under I l l inois law to allow the City 
of Prospect Heights, I l l inois and the Village of Wheel ing, I ll inois (collectively referred to as member 
mun icipal ities) joint ownership and administration of the Airport. Each member has a 50% share as of the 
date of this report. 

The member municipal ities have entered into agreements with the Federal Aviation Administration of the 
United States of America and the state of I l l inois to sponsor projects for the acquisition and development 
of the Airport. Although assets are legally held in the name of the member municipal ities, such assets are 
recorded in Chicago Executive Airport's financial statements to present the overal l  financial position and 
operations of the Airport. Airport revenues are solely restricted to funding airport development and airport 
maintenance expenses. The duration of the intergovernmental agreement shall be for the term of 20 years 
or the useful l ife of the Airport, whichever is longer, unless sooner term inated and d issolved by mutual 
agreement of the member municipal ities or by operation of law. 
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 
D. JOINT VENTURES (cont.) 

Chicago Executive Airport is governed by a Board of Directors, which consists of five members plus a 
Chairman. The Board establishes the policies of the Airport, reviews the performance of the Airport 
Manager, makes recommendations on the annual budget, approves bil ls, enters into contracts, makes 
recommendations on appointment, removal, or d iscipl ine of the Airport Manager, recommends changes to 
the intergovernmental agreement, recommends changes to the rules and regulations, recommends 
changes to the Airport Layout Plan, makes recommendations on private financing of Airport 
improvements, makes recommendations on rates and charges, and exercises all powers not reserved to 
the municipal ities . 

The powers reserved to the two municipal ities are: appointment, d ischarge, and d iscipline of the Airport 
Manager, approval of the Airport Layout Plan, approval of any leases and contracts not in conformance 
with Airport rules and regulations, approval of any debt obligations, approval of the annual budget, 
approval of amendments to the intergovernmental agreement, and approval of land acquisition. The Board 
acts primarily in a "management" capacity. Complete financial statements are available from the Chicago 
Executive Airport, 1 020 South Plant Road, Wheel ing, I l l inois 60090. At April 30, 201 3, the city's 
proportionate shares of equ ity and net income were $46,950,384 and $288,502, respectively. The city 
made no payments to the Airport for the year ended April 30, 201 3 . 

E. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

The city administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan ("the Retiree Health Plan"). The 
plan provides coverage for eligible individuals through the city's group health insurance plan which covers 
both active and retired members. Benefit provisions are established through personnel policy guidelines 
and state that eligible retirees and their spouses contribute at establ ished contribution rates. The Retiree 
Health Plan does not issue a publ icly available financial report. 

Contribution requirements are establ ished through personnel policy guidelines and may be amended by 
the action of the governing body. Retired employees may continue in the group health insurance plan at 
their own expense in accordance with State and Federal requ irements. The cost of coverage shall be at 
the same rate as is establ ished for active employees. For fiscal year 201 3, the city contributed $25,440 to 
the plan .  
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

E. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (cont.) 

The city's annual other postemployment benefit (OPEB) cost (expense) is calculated based on the annual 
required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with 
parameters of GASB Statement No. 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing 
basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabil ities (or 
funding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years. The following table shows the components of the 
city's annual OPEB cost for the year, the amount actually contributed to plan, and changes in the city's net 
OPEB obl igation to the Retiree Health Plan: 

Annual required contribution 
Interest on net OPEB obl igation 
Adjustment to annual required contribution 

Annual OPEB cost 
Contributions made 

Increase in net OPEB obl igation 

Net OPEB Obligation - Beginning of Year 

Net OPEB Obl igation - End of Year 

$ 

$ 

41 ,673 
81 9 

(546) 

41 ,946 
(25.440) 

1 6,506 

1 20 1 1 2 

1 36,61 8 

The city's annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the net 
OPEB obligation for 201 3 and the two preceding years were as fol lows: 

Percentage of 
Annual OPEB 

Annual OPEB Cost Net OPEB 
Fiscal Year Ended Cost Contributed Obligation 

April 30, 201 3 $ 41 ,946 60.65% $ 1 36,61 8 
April 30, 201 2 41 ,81 0 31 .3% 1 20 , 1 1 2  
April 30, 201 1  328,81 3 4.4% 860,61 4 
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

E. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (cont.} 

The funded status of the plan as of April 30, 201 2, the most recent actuarial valuation date, was as 
follows: 

Actuarial accrued liabil ity (AAL) 
Actuarial value of plan assets 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabil ity (UAAL) 

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL) 

Covered payroll (active plan members) 

UML as a percentage of covered payroll 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1 ,01 2,861 

1 ,01 2,861 

-% 

2 ,321 ,945 

44% 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates for the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probabil ity of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend . Amounts determined 
regard ing the funded status of the plan and annual required contributions of the employer are subject to 
continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information 
following the notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear trend information that shows whether 
the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued 
liabil ities for benefits . 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan is 
understood by the employer and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of 
each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing benefit costs between the employer and plan members 
to that point. The methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce short­
term volatil ity in  actuarial accrued l iabi l ities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term 
perspective of the calculations . 

In the April 30, 201 2  actuarial valuation, the entry age actuarial cost method was used . The actuarial 
assumptions include a 5% investment rate of return and an annual healthcare cost trend rate of 8% 
in itially, reduced by decrements to an ultimate rate of 6%. Both rates include a 3% inflation assumption. 
The actuarial value of Retiree Health Plan assets was determined using techniques that spread the effects 
of short-term volatility in  the market value of i nvestments over a three-year period. The plan's unfunded 
actuarial accrued liabil ity is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on an open basis. 
The amortization period at April 30, 201 3, was 29 years . 
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NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.) 

F. EFFECT OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ON CURRENT-PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has approved GASB Statement No. 61 , The 
Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus; Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and 
Liabil ities; Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections - 201 2 - an amendment of GASB Statements No. 1 0  
and No. 62; Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans - an amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 25; and Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an 
amendment of GASB Statement No. 27. Application of these standards may restate portions of these 
financial statements. 

G. REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

Under an agreement approved by the City Council on April 8, 201 3, the City has committed to the 
reimbursement of developer costs for certain property located within the City's Palatine/Milwaukee Tax 
Increment Financing Area in the amount of $500,000. As of April 30, 201 3, $200,000 of the eligible costs 
have been repaid with the remaining amounts to be paid in the course of not more than two fiscal years, 
commencing with the fiscal year in which the addition to the property receives a certificate of occupancy 
from the City in accord with the City's building codes. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 
Taxes $ 2 , 1 03,921 $ 1 ,986,046 $ 2,084,285 $ 98,239 
Intergovernmental 2,423,822 2,546,854 2,370 ,371 ( 1 76,483) 
Licenses and permits 81 4,504 828,504 844,91 1 1 6,407 
Fines, forfeitures and penalties 331 ,280 332,680 467,308 1 34,628 
Charges for services 571 ,250 571 ,250 742,650 1 71 ,400 
Investment income 4,500 7,000 1 1  ' 1 34 4, 1 34 
Miscellaneous 1 97 452 724 437 359 347 (365,090) 

Total Revenues 6,446.729 6,996.771 6.880.006 (1 1 6,765) 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 
General government 1 ,353, 1 57 1 ,492,201 1 ,467,241 24,960 
Public safety 3,856,21 8 3,986,876 4,01 0 ,981 (24, 1 05) 
Public works 853,699 853,803 742,852 1 1 0,951 

Capital outlay 98,400 380,691 293,220 87,471 
Debt Service 

Principal 1 1 5,000 1 1 5,000 1 1 5,000 
I nterest 74 857 74 857 74 738 1 1 9  

Total Expenditures 6.351,331 6.903,428 6.704,032 1 99,396 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 95,398 93 343 1 75 974 82.631 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers in 1,1 02,800 1,635,546 2,1 68,695 533,1 49 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) 1,1 02,800 1,635,546 2,1 68,695 533 1 49 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 1,1 98.1 98 $ 1,728,889 2,344,669 $ 61 5,780 

FUND BALANCE · Beginning of Year 6,1 96,382 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR § 8,541 ,051 

See independent aud itors' report and accompanying notes to required supplementary information. 
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SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #8 - MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 
TAXES 

Property $ 80,000 $ 80,000 $ 1 22,003 $ 42,003 
Investment income 1 1  1 1  

Total Revenues 80 000 80.000 1 22 01 4 42 014  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Public works 27, 1 01 27, 1 01 9,648 1 7,453 
Capital outlay 87,250 1 43,671 48,571 95, 1 00 
Debt Service 

Principal 56 421 (56,421 ) 
Total Expenditures 1 14 351 1 70 772 1 1 4 640 56 1 32 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures (34,351 ) (90,772) 7 374 98 1 46 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers in  42,043 42,043 
Transfers out (1 62,300) (64,400) (58,360) 6 040 

Total Other Financing Sources 
(Uses) (1 62,300) (64.400) (1 6.31 7) 48,083 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (1 96,651 ) $ (1 55,1 72) (8,943) $ 1 46,229 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - Beginning 
of Year (273,236) 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - END 
i (282,1 79) OF YEAR 

See accountants' report and accompanying notes to required supplementary information. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

I LLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTIONS AND SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

As of and For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

4/30/1 3 
4/30/1 2 
4/30/1 1 

Actuarial Actuarial 
Valuation Value of 

Date Assets 

1 2/31 /1 2 $ 3,31 2,526 
1 2/31 /1 1 2,938,328 
1 2/31 /1 0 3, 1 61 ,352 
1 2/31 /09 3,038,275 
1 2/31 /08 3,626,546 
1 2/31 /07 3,599,565 

Digest of Changes 
Assumptions 

Annual 
Required Percentage 

Contribution of ARC Net Pension 
(ARC) Contributed Obligation 

$ 1 30,451 1 00 .00% $ 
1 56,41 7 1 00.00% 
1 21 ,824 1 00.00% 

Actuarial 
Accrued UAAL as a 
Liabil ity Percentage 

(AAL) Entry Unfunded Funded Covered of Covered 
Age AAL (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

$ 4,361 ,799 $ 1 ,049,273 75.94% $ 1 ,078 , 104 97.33% 
3,884,956 946,628 75.63% 984,376 96. 1 7% 
4,01 3,292 851 ,940 78.77% 1 ,036,798 82 . 1 7% 
4,227,855 1 , 1 89,580 71 .86% 1 ,374,880 86.52% 
4,631 ,534 1 ,004,988 78.30% 1 ,593,070 63.08% 
4 , 131 ,631 532,066 87. 1 2% 1 ,563 , 142 34.04% 

On a market value basis, the actuarial value of assets as of December 31 , 201 2  is $3,467,962. On a market 
basis, the funded ratio would be 79.51 % 

The i nformation presented in the above requ ired supplementary schedule was determined as part of the 
actuarial valuation at the date indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation can be found 
in the notes to basic financial statements. 

Valuation date 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Remaining amortization period 
Asset valuation method 
Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of return 
Projected salary increases 

I nflation factor 
Cost of l iving adjustments 

December 3 1 ,  201 2  
Entry-age normal 
Level percentage of payroll ,  open 
22 years 
5 year smoothed market 

7.5% 
0.4% to 1 0.0% 
4 .00% 
3.00% 

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to requ ired supplementary information. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

POLICE PENSION FUND 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTIONS AND SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

As of and For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Annual 
Required Percentage 

Fiscal Year Contribution of ARC Net Pension 
Ended (ARC) Contributed Obligation 

4/30/1 3 $ 523,093 1 32.35% $ 1 ,575, 1 61 
4/30/1 2 51 4,507 1 00 .00% 1 ,71 9,336 
4/30/1 1 673,805 98. 1 8% 1 ,694,620 
4/30/1 0 673,805 84. 1 7% 1 , 572,308 
4/30/09 551 ,345 1 00.37% 1 ,465,61 5 
4/30/08 542,522 1 03.80% 1 ,524, 1 78 

Actuarial 
Accrued UAAL as a 

Actuarial Actuarial Liabil ity Percentage 
Valuation Value of (AAL) Entry Unfunded Funded Covered of Covered 

Date Assets Age AAL (UAAL) Ratio Payrol l  Payroll 

4/30/1 2 $ 1 0,006,045 $1 5,51 2,792 $ 5,506,747 64.50% $ 1 ,375,352 400.39% 
4/30/1 1 9, 1 1 3 ,752 1 4,503,335 5,389,583 62.84% 1 ,455,945 370. 1 8% 
4/30/09 6, 1 31 ,91 4 1 2,71 8, 1 1 3  6,586, 1 99 48.21 % 2,022,999 325.57% 
4/30/08 6,051 ,676 1 0,909,51 6 4,857,840 55 .47% 1 ,958, 1 85 248.08% 
4/30/07 4,61 2,343 9,841 ,009 5,228,666 46.87% 1 ,876,732 278.60% 
4/30/06 4,279,045 9,51 4,063 5,235,01 8 44.98% 1 ,800,503 290.75% 

The information presented in the above required supplementary schedule was determ ined as part of the actuarial 
valuation at the date ind icated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation can be found in the notes to 
basic financial statements. 

Valuation date 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 

Remaining amortization period 
Asset valuation method 
Actuarial assum ptions: 

Investment rate of return 
Projected salary increases 

Inflation factor 
Cost of l iving adjustments 

April 30, 201 2  
Entry-age normal 
Level percentage of payrol l ,  
closed 
21 years 
Market 

7.0% 
5.50% 
3.00% 
3.00% 

See independent aud itors' report and accompanying notes to required supplementary information .  
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Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

4/30/1 2 
4/30/09 

CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

As of and For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

4/30/1 3 
4/30/1 2 
4/30/1 1 
4/30/1 0 

Actuarial 
Accrued 

Actuarial Value Liabil ity (AAL) 
of Assets Entry Age 

$ $ 1 ,01 2 ,861 
3,205,477 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution 
(ARC) 

$ 41 ,673 
41 ,81 0 

31 8,769 
299, 1 61 

Unfunded AAL 
(UAAL) 

$ 1 ,01 2 ,861 
3,205,477 

Percentage 
of ARC 

Contributed 

Funded 
Ratio 

0% 
0% 

61 .0 % 
31 .3 
1 9.2 

4.7 

Covered 
Payroll 

$ 2,321 ,945 
2,993,051 

UAAL as a 
Percentage 
of Covered 

Payrol l 

44% 
1 07% 

The city is required to present the above information for the three most recent actuarial studies. The study completed as 
of April 30, 2009 was the first study performed for the city. 

Change in Assumotions 

The change in city's unfunded actuarial accrued OPEB liabil ity is due to the reduction of the percentage of active 
employees assumed to elect benefit reduced to 20% to better align with the city's experience. 

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to required supplementary information . 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

Budgetary information is derived from the annual operating budget and is presented using generally 
accepted accounting principles and the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

See independent aud itors' report. 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
TAXES 

Property $ 306,460 $ 298,648 $ 295,61 4 $ (3,034) 
Local use 264,973 254,634 260,876 6,242 
Util ity 1 ' 1 1 8,488 1 ,087,270 1 , 1 42,928 55,658 
Hotel 1 21 ,000 28,620 28,620 
Places for eating 283,000 234,874 272,726 37,852 
Other 1 0  000 82.000 83,521 1 521 

Total Taxes 2.1 03.921 1.986.046 2.084.285 98,239 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
I ncome tax 1 ,287,475 1 ,41 1 ,740 1 ,538, 1 01 1 26,361 
Grants 391 ' 1 67 441 ,283 95,560 (345,723) 
State sales tax 742,426 690,970 734,21 9 43,249 
Personal property replacement tax 1 ,524 1 ,631 1 ,786 1 55 
Other 1 230 1 .230 705 (525) 

Total intergovernmental 2.423.822 2.546.854 2.370.371 (1 76.483) 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 
Vehicle stickers 660,500 674,500 672,905 (1 ,595) 
Licenses 1 54 004 1 54.004 1 72.006 1 8  002 

Total Licenses and perm its 814 504 828.504 844.91 1  1 6  407 

FINES, FORFEITURES AND 
PENALTIES 

Public safety fines and fees 331.280 332.680 467.308 1 34 628 

Total Fines, forfeitures and 
penalties 331,280 332.680 467.308 1 34 628 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 
Franchise fees 262,000 262,000 299,709 37,709 
Build ing revenue and fees 279,250 279,250 404,697 1 25,447 
Publ ic safety charges for service 30 000 30.000 38 244 8 244 

Total Charges for service 571.250 571 .250 742.650 1 71 400 

INVESTMENT INCOME 
Investment income 4 500 7 000 1 1  1 34 4 1 34 

Total Investment income 4 500 7 000 1 1  1 34 4 1 34 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND OTHER F INANCING SOURCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Reimbursable income $ 1 14, 1 02 $ 647,587 $ 221 ,91 5 $ (425,672) 
Miscellaneous 83.350 76.850 1 37.432 60.582 

Total Miscellaneous 1 97 452 724 437 359.347 (365,090) 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 614461729 � 61996J71 � 618801006 � (1 1 6J65) 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

City Council and Boards 
Salaries $ 1 2,240 $ 1 2,240 $ 1 1 ,465 $ 775 
Pension benefits 936 936 877 59 
Professional services 300 1 5,000 8,984 6,01 6 
Professional development 1 5, 1 45 1 5, 1 45 1 2,400 2,745 
Other expenditures 2 000 3 300 2 060 1 240 

Total City Council and Boards 30,621 46 621 35,786 1 0  835 
Administration 

Salaries 303,051 31 6,494 332,21 5 (1 5,721 ) 
Insurance benefits 37,487 36,222 35,348 874 
Pension benefits 60,962 62, 1 00 60,406 1 ,694 
Professional services 278,050 280,650 305,435 (24,785) 
Comm unications 67,376 78,876 57, 1 26 21 ,750 
Professional development 2,000 2,000 1 ,81 1 1 89 
Service charges and fees 64, 1 22 80,830 71 ' 1 85 9,645 
Other contractual services 59,41 9 60,809 42,591 1 8,21 8 
General supplies 9,250 29,250 23,857 5,393 
Printed materials 500 500 851 (351 ) 
Other expenditures 600 600 600 

Total Administration 882,81 7 948,331 930,825 1 7  506 
Engineering 

Salaries 29,382 29,657 29,258 399 
I nsurance benefits 8,966 8,966 8,966 
Pension benefits 5,996 5,996 5,971 25 
Professional services 1 9,400 1 9,400 23,254 (3,854) 
Other contractual services 227 227 225 2 
Non-Printed materials 1 00 1 00 1 00 

Total Engineering 64 071 64 346 67 674 (3,328) 
Building Department 

Salaries 1 88,905 1 95,448 209,588 ( 1 4, 1 40) 
Insurance benefits 46,250 47,841 50,723 (2,882) 
Pension benefits 37,907 39,51 3 42,389 (2,876) 
Professional services 26,463 26,463 36,408 (9,945) 
Communications 400 2,900 2,994 (94) 
Professional development 995 995 475 520 
Other contractual services 908 908 3,480 (2,572) 
General supplies 1 ,900 2,600 1 ,895 705 
Printed materials 1 0  1 0  1 0  

Total Building Department 303,738 31 6,678 347,952 (31,274) 
Reimbursable Expenditures 

Insurance benefits 1 4,81 0 1 5, 1 02 1 5, 1 36 (34) 
Professional services 40,000 33,333 30,000 3,333 
General supplies 1 6,800 1 6,800 1 1 ,444 5,356 
Other expend itures 300 874 4 238 (3,364) 

Total Reimbursable 
Expenditures 71 91 0 66 1 09 60 81 8 5 291 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 

Original Final 
Grant expense $ - � 50,1 1 6  

Total General Government 1 .353,1 57 1,492,201 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
Salaries 2,039,401 2 , 1 47,286 
Insurance benefits 427,755 41 4,927 
Pension benefits 770,463 767,91 4 
Professional services 43,930 46,780 
Communications 1 92,625 1 94,525 
Professional development 28,760 38,260 
Other contractual services 1 79,1 75 1 79, 1 75 
Maintenance supplies 1 2,775 1 3,775 
General suppl ies 80,900 1 03,800 
Non-printed materials 350 350 
Other expenditures 
Grants 80 084 80 084 

Total Public Safety 3,856,21 8  3,986,876 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Salaries 412 ,658 41 2,31 1 
Insurance benefits 1 07,570 1 04,590 
Pension benefits 74,681 74,61 2 
Maintenance services 58,700 58,700 
Professional services 84, 1 40 84, 1 40 
Professional development 3,200 3,200 
Service charges and fees 6, 1 00 6, 1 00 
Other contractual services 46,700 46,700 
Maintenance supplies 1 4,250 1 7,750 
General supplies 45,400 45,400 
Non-printed materials 300 300 

Total Public Works 853,699 853.803 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
General adm inistration 84,250 41 ,550 
Public works 2,750 2,750 
Public safety 1 1  400 336,391 

Total Capital outlay 98 400 380,691 

DEBT SERVICE 
Principal 1 1 5,000 1 1 5,000 
Interest 74 857 74 857 

Total Debt Service 1 89 857 1 89,857 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 6,351.331 $ 6,903,428 

Actual 
� 24,1 86 

1,467,241 

2 , 1 74,902 
404,861 
759, 1 71 

49, 1 57 
1 95,796 

37,507 
1 70,031 

1 1 ,891 
1 08,328 

1 66 
1 7,285 
81,886 

4,01 0,981 

381 ,654 
98,544 
77,568 
51 ,203 
35,655 

1 ,083 
6,577 

39,425 
4,892 

46,251 

742,852 

60,362 
1 ,459 

231,399 
293,220 

1 1 5,000 
74 738 

1 89,738 

$ 6,704,032 

� 

$ 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

25,930 
24 960 

(27,61 6) 
1 0,066 
8,743 

(2,377) 
(1  ,271 ) 

753 
9 , 144 
1 ,884 

(4,528) 
1 84 

(1 7,285) 
(1 ,802) 

(24. 1 05) 

30,657 
6,046 

(2,956) 
7,497 

48,485 
2 , 1 1 7  

(477) 
7,275 

1 2,858 
(851 ) 
300 

1 1 0 951 

( 1 8,81 2) 
1 ,291 

1 04 992 
87 471 

1 1 9 
1 1 9 

1 99,396 
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ASSETS 
Cash and investments $ 
Receivables (net) 

Property taxes 
Intergovernmental 
Accounts 

Prepaid items 
Due from other funds 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCES 

Liabil ities 
Accounts payable $ 
Deferred revenues 
Due to other funds 
Advances from other 

funds 
Total Liabil ities 

Fund Balances 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Committed 
Unassigned (Deficit) 

Total Fund Balances 

TOTAL 
LIABILITIES 
AND FUND 
BALANCES § 

CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

COMBIN ING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

As of April 30, 201 3  

Motor Fuel 
Tax Tourism DEA Seizure 

389, 1 87 $ 1 , 1 35,076 $ 1 58,957 

27,956 
69,302 

2.952 

41 7,1 43 $ 1 .207,330 $ 1 58,957 

1 2, 1 91 $ 1 38,705 $ 1 9,746 

1 2  1 91 1 38,705 1 9  746 

404,952 1 ,068,625 1 39,21 1 

404,952 1 .068,625 1 39,21 1 . 

41 711 43 § 1 12071330 § 1 581957 

Special 
Service Area 

SWANCC #1 

$ 300,224 $ 90 

24,427 

47,01 2 
33,779 74 

$ 381,01 5 $ 24,591 

$ 1 ,251 $ 1 1 8 
24,335 

4,000 

82,696 
1 251 1 1 1  1 49 

33,779 74 

345,985 
(86,632) 

379,764 (86,558) 

§ 381101 5 § 241591 
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Special Total 
Special Special Special Special Special Service Area Non major 

Service Area Service Area Service Area Service Area Service Area #6 Governmental 
#2 #3 #4 #5 #6 Debt Construction Funds 

$ 1 69 $ 474,024 $ 1 5,043 $ 208,937 $ 1 64,265 $ 1 37,464 $ 2,983,436 

41 ' 1 89 360 25,759 61  1 04,491 1 96,287 
27,956 

1 1 6,3 14  
49 200 28 1 23 34,253 

1 70 344 1 73.296 

§ 41,407 § 474,584 $ 40,830 � 379,465 § 268,756 § 1 37,464 § 3,531,542 

$ 79 $ 6,945 $ 45 $ 7,880 $ - $ - $ 1 86,960 
41 , 1 89 25,759 1 02,71 7 1 94,000 
1 0,244 1 4,244 

82,696 
51,5 1 2  6 945 25.804 7 880 1 02 71 7 477 900 

49 200 28 1 23 34,253 
467,439 1 4,998 371 ,462 1 66,039 1 37,464 2,770, 1 90 

345,985 
(1 0, 1 54) (96,786) 
(1 0,1 05) 467,639 1 5,026 371,585 1 66,039 1 37 464 3,053,642 

=$=:::::::::::,41=,4=0=7 $ 474,584 $ 40,830 $ 379,465 $ 268,756 $ 1 37,464 $ 3,531,542 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Motor Fuel 
Tax Tourism DEA Seizure SWANCC 

REVENUES 
Taxes $ - $ 71 7,31 2 $ - $ -

I ntergovernmental 464,753 1 8,485 
Charges for services 567,044 
I nvestment income 293 1 , 1 90 227 2 1 0  
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 465.046 71 8.502 1 8  7 1 2  567.254 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

General government 562,505 367,023 
Public safety 4,260 
Public works 34,729 

Capital outlay 58,637 53,771 1 37,988 
Debt Service 

Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 93.366 61 6.276 1 42.248 367.023 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 371 .680 1 02.226 (1 23.536) 200.231 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES) 

Transfers out (1 74,698) (1 ,050,558) (78,880) 
Total Other Financing 

Sources (Uses) (1 74,698) (1,050,558) (78,880) 

Net Change in Fund 
Balances 1 96,982 (948,332) ( 1 23,536) 1 21 ,351 

FUND BALANCES - Beginning 
of Year 207.970 2,01 6,957 262,747 258,41 3 

FUND BALANCES 
(DEFICIT) - END OF 

§ YEAR 404,952 § 1,068,625 § 1 39,2 1 1 § 379,764 

Special 
Service Area 

#1 

$ 1 9,327 

8 

1 9  335 

2, 1 42 

2 1 42 

1 7 1 93 

(36,873) 

(36,873) 

(1 9,680) 

(66,878) 

§ (86,558) 
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Special Total 
Special Special Special Special Special Service Area Nonmajor 

Service Area Service Area Service Area Service Area Service Area #6 Governmental 

$ 

$ 

#2 

1 6, 1 49 $ 

3 

1 6,1 52 

1 ,826 

1.826 

1 4,326 

(36, 1 96) 

(36, 1 96) 

(21 ,870) 

1 1  765 

#3 

38,238 

4 1 5  

38,653 

3,940 

3 940 

34 71 3 

(52,41 1 )  

(52,41 1 )  

( 1 7,698) 

485,337 

$ 

(1 0,1 05) $ 467.639 $ 

#4 

1 6,467 

26 

1 6  493 

2,308 

2 308 

1 4  1 85 

(36,295) 

(36.295) 

(22, 1 1 0) 

37 1 36 

$ 

1 5,026 $ 

#5 #6 Debt Construction Funds 

5,472 $ 241 ,938 $ 

2 1 0  1 24 
1 395 
7 077 242,062 

1 ,0 1 9  

6,51 4 

90,000 
1 43 438 

6 5 14  234,457 

563 7 605 

(48,433) 

(48,433) ----

(47,870) 7,605 

41 9 455 1 58,434 

371 ,585 $ 1 66,039 $ 

-

1 61 

1 61 

3,758 

3 758 

(3,597) 

(65,504) 

(65,504) 

(69, 1 0 1 )  

206,565 

$ 1 ,054,903 
483,238 
567,044 

2,867 
1 395 

2,1 09,447 

930,547 
4,260 

55,21 7 
250,396 

90,000 
1 43 438 

1 ,473,858 

635,589 

(1 ,579,848) 

(1 .579,848) 

(944,259) 

3.997,901 

1 37,464 $ 3,053,642 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - MOTOR FUEL TAX - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Motor fuel tax $ 404,774 $ 465,947 $ 461 ,274 $ (4,673) 
Other 3,479 3,479 

I nvestment income 200 200 293 93 
Total Revenues 404 974 466 1 47 465 046 (1.1 01 ) 

EXPENDITURES 
PUBLIC WORKS 

Publ ic Works 
Ice control maintenance 76,500 76,500 29,657 46,843 
Miscellaneous 350 28,000 5 072 22,928 

Total public works 76 850 1 04,500 34 729 69 771 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Capital outlay 1 95,1 00 222,000 58,637 1 63,363 

Total capital outlay 1 95,1 00 222,000 58 637 1 63,363 
Total Expend itures 271,950 326,500 93,366 233,1 34 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 1 33.024 1 39 647 371,680 232,033 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (1 32,600) (1 41,900) (1 74,698) (32,798) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (1 32,600) (1 41,900) (1 74,698) (32,798) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 424 $ (2,253) 1 96,982 $ 1 99,235 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 207 970 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 404,952 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - TOURISM - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Hotel $ 605,000 $ 639,478 $ 71 7,31 2 $ 77,834 
Intergovernmental 1 75,000 
Investment income 1 ,394 1 ,537 1 , 1 90 (347) 
Miscellaneous 1 00 

Total Revenues 781 494 641 01 5 71 8 502 77 487 

EXPENDITURES 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Salaries 70,000 6,591 6,591 
Insurance benefits 31 ,290 1 3,492 1 3,633 ( 1 41 ) 
Pension benefits 1 4, 1 52 1 ,220 1 ,220 
Professional services 8,870 51 7,429 97,485 41 9,944 
Comm unications 6,000 35 35 
Professional development 50,695 84,525 84,725 (200) 
Service charges and fees 6,300 750 740 1 0  
Other contractual services 39,231 7,452 7,81 9 (367) 
Maintenance supplies 500 
General suppl ies 5,000 3,51 2 3,5 12  
Printed materials 1 73,487 32,31 9 33,523 (1 ,204) 
Other expenditures 330,600 31 3,222 1 7  378 

Total General Government 405,525 997,925 562,505 435,420 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Capital outlay 1 500 53 840 53 771 69 

Total Expenditures 407,025 1.051,765 61 6,276 435 489 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 374 469 (41 0,750) 1 02,226 51 2,976 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (1 69,400) (682,954) (1,050,558) (367,604) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (1 69,400) (682,954) (1,050,558) (367,604) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 205.069 $ (1 .093,704) (948,332) $ 1 45,372 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 2,01 6,957 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 1,068,625 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - DEA SEIZURE - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

I ntergovernmental $ 1 0,000 $ 1 0,000 $ 1 8,485 $ 8,485 
I nvestment· income 200 200 227 27 

Total Revenues 1 0  200 1 0  200 18 7 1 2  8 5 1 2  

EXPENDITURES 
PUBLIC SAFETY 

Professional services 6,300 6,300 2,770 3,530 
Professional development 1 490 (1,490) 

Total Publ ic Safety 6 300 6 300 4 260 2 040 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Capital outlay 63,91 3 63 91 3 1 37,988 (74,075) 

Total Capital Outlay 63,91 3 63,9 1 3  1 37,988 (74,075) 
Total Expenditures 70 21 3 70 21 3 1 42,248 (72,035) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ {60.01 3) $ (60,01 3) ( 1 23,536) $ (63,523) 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 262,747 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 1 39,21 1 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SWANCC - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Charges for service $ 564,000 $ 564,000 $ 567,044 $ 3,044 
Investment income 1 25 1 25 2 1 0  85 

Total Revenues 564.1 25 564.1 25 567.254 3 1 29 

EXPENDITURES 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Administration 
Service charges and fees 431 761 431 761 363,736 68,025 

Total administration 431 761 431 761 363.736 68,025 
City Council and Boards 

Professional services 1 020 3 287 (2,267) 
Total city council and boards 1 020 3.287 (2,267) 

Total General Government 431 761 432,781 367,023 65 758 
Total Expenditures 431 761 432,781 367,023 65 758 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 1 32,364 1 31 344 200,231 68,887 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (34.900) (52,000) (78,880) (26,880) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (34.900) (52,000) (78,880) (26.880) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 97,464 $ 79.344 1 21 ,351 $ 42.007 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 258,41 3 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 379,764 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #1 - NONMAJOR SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Property taxes $ 20,000 $ 20,000 $ 1 9,327 $ (673) 
I nvestment income 48 48 8 (40) 

Total Revenues 20.048 20.048 1 9  335 (71 3) 

EXPENDITURES 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Professional services 9,450 9,450 1 , 1 67 8,283 
Other contractual services 941 941 975 (34) 

Total Public Works 1 0  391 1 0  391 2 1 42 8 249 
Total Expenditures 1 0  391 1 0  391 2 1 42 8 249 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 9 657 9 657 1 7  1 93 7 536 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (34,400) (38,1 00) (36,873) 1 227 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (34,400) (38,1 00) (36,873) 1 227 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (24,743) $ (28,443) ( 1 9,680) $ 8,763 

FUND BALANCE - (DEFICIT) Beginning 
of Year (66,878) 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - END 
� (86,558) OF YEAR 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #2 - NONMAJOR SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Property taxes $ 1 6,000 $ 1 6,000 $ 1 6, 1 49 $ 1 49 
Investment income 1 1 2 1 1 2  3 (1 09) 

Total Revenues 1 6  1 1 2 1 6  1 1 2  1 6  1 52 40 

EXPENDITURES 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Professional services 6,570 6,570 1 , 1 76 5,394 
Other contractual services 1 468 1 468 650 81 8 

Total Public Works 8 038 8 038 1 826 6 21 2 
Total Expenditures 8.038 8 038 1 826 6 21 2 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 8 074 8.074 1 4  326 6,252 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (32,600) (34,600) (36,1 96) (1,596) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (32,600) (34,600) (36,1 96) (1,596) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (24,526) $ (26,526) (21 ,870) $ 4,656 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 1 1  765 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - END 
$ (1 011 05) OF YEAR 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #3 - NONMAJOR SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Property taxes $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 38,238 $ ( 1 1 ,762) 
Investment income 288 288 41 5 1 27 

Total Revenues 50,288 50.288 38.653 (1 1 ,635) 

EXPENDITURES 
PUBLIC WORKS 

Professional services 23,420 23,420 1 ,295 22, 1 25 
Other contractual services 5 755 5 755 2 645 3 1 1 0 

Total Public Works 29 1 75 29 1 75 3 940 25,235 
Total Expenditures 29,1 75 29 1 75 3 940 25,235 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 21 1 1 3  21 1 1 3  34 71 3 1 3  600 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (44,300) (52.800) (52,41 1 )  389 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (44,300) (52,800) (52,41 1 )  389 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (23,1 87) $ (31.687) (1 7,698) $ 1 3.989 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 485 337 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 467,639 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #4 - NONMAJOR SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Property taxes $ 1 7,000 $ 1 7,000 $ 1 6,467 $ (533) 
Investment income 32 32 26 (6) 

Total Revenues 1 7  032 1 7  032 1 6  493 (539) 

EXPENDITURES 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Professional services 4,300 4,300 1 , 1 76 3, 1 24 
Other contractual services 359 359 371 ( 1 2) 
Other 761 (761 ) 

Total Public Works 4 659 4 659 2 308 2 351 
Total Expenditures 4 659 4 659 2 308 2 351 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 1 2  373 1 2  373 1 4  1 85 1 81 2 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (31,400) (32,800) (36,295) (3,495) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (31 ,400) (32,800) (36,295) (3,495) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (1 9,027) $ (20,427) (22, 1 1 0) $ (1 :683) 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 37 1 36 

FUND BALANCE • END OF YEAR § 1 5,026 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #5 - NONMAJOR SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Property taxes $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 5,472 $ ( 1 9,528) 
Investment income 92 92 21 0 1 1 8 
Miscellaneous 1 395 1 395 

Total Revenues 25.092 25.092 7 077 (1 8.01 5) 

EXPENDITURES 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Maintenance services 5,000 5,000 3,485 1 ,51 5 
Professional services 1 1 ,350 1 1 ,350 1 ,566 9,784 
Other contractual services 1 456 1 463 (7) 

Total Public Works 1 6  350 1 7  806 6 5 14  1 1.292 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Capital outlay 1 0  000 1 0  000 1 0  000 

Total Expenditures 26.350 27.806 6 5 1 4  21 .292 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures (1,258) (2,71 4) 563 3 277 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (50,600) (42,700) (48,433) (5,733) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (50,600) (42,700) (48,433) (5,733) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (51 .858) $ (45,41 4) (47,870) $ (2,456) 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 41 9 455 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 371,585 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #6 DEBT - NONMAJOR DEBT 

SERVICE FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 

Original Final 
REVENUES 

Property taxes $ 240,487 $ 240,487 
I nvestment income 50 50 

Total Revenues 240.537 240.537 

EXPENDITURES 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
Other expenditures 

Total General Government 

DEBT SERVICE 
Principal 90,000 90,000 
I nterest 1 43 288 1 43,288 

Total Debt Service 233,288 233,288 
Total Expenditures 233.288 233,288 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 7249 $ 7,249 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR 

Actual 

$ 241 ,938 $ 
1 24 

242.062 

1 0 1 9  
1 01 9 

90,000 
1 43 438 
233,438 
234 457 

7,605 $ 

1 58 434 

� 166,039 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

1 ,451 
74 

1 525 

(1,01 9) 
(1,0 19) 

(1 50) 
(1 50) 

(1 I 1 69) 

356 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
I N  FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #6 CONSTRUCTION - NONMAJOR 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Bud9eted Amounts 
Variance with 

Ori!:Jinal Final Actual Final Bud9et 
REVENUES 

Investment income � 1 50 � 1 50 � 1 61 � 1 1  
Total Revenues 1 50 1 50 1 61 1 1  

EXPENDITURES 
PUBLIC WORKS 

Professional services 2 1 00 2 1 00 3 758 (1,658) 
Total Public Works 2 1 00 2 1 00 3 758 (1,658) 

Total Expend itures 2 1 00 2 1 00 3 758 (1,658) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expend itures (1,950) (1,950) (3,597) (1,647) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (55,000) (55,700) (65,504) (9,804) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (55,000) (55,700) (65,504) (9,804) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (56.950) $ (57,650) (69, 1 0 1 )  $ (1 1 ,451 ) 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 206,565 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 1 37,464 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - PALATINE/MILWAUKEE TIF - MAJOR DEBT SERVICE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Property taxes $ 1 , 1 97,300 $ 871 ,267 $ 699,226 $ ( 1 72,041 ) 
Investment income 600 600 1 345 745 

Total Revenues 1,1 97,900 871 867 700 571 (1 71 ,296) 

EXPENDITURES 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Professional services 258,900 258,900 28,886 230,01 4 
Service charges and fees 850 850 850 
Other contractual services 200,000 200,000 
Other expenditures 1 5  565 (1 5,565) 

Total General Government 259,750 459 750 245,301 21 4 449 

DEBT SERVICE 
Principal 330,000 330,000 330,000 
I nterest 1 1 4 1 85 1 1 4  1 85 1 1 4 1 85 

Total Debt Service 444 1 85 444 1 85 444 1 85 
Total Expenditures 703,935 903,935 689,486 214  449 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 493,965 (32,068) 1 1  085 43 1 53 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers out (88,800) (1 09.600) (1 28,003) (1 8,403) 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) (88,800) (1 09.600) (1 28,003) (1 8.403) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 405,1 65 $ (1 41,668) ( 1 1 6,91 8) $ 24,750 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 2,01 8,053 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR § 1 ,901,1 35 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - ROAD CONSTRUCTION DEBT - MAJOR DEBT SERVICE 

FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 
TAXES 

Property � 416,1 02 � 421,655 � 667,235 � 245,580 
Total Revenues 416 1 02 421,655 667,235 245,580 

EXPENDITURES 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Service charges and fees 350 (350) 
Total General Government 350 (350) 

DEBT SERVICE 
Principal 31 0,000 1 75,000 1 75,000 
Interest 1 90 914  249,594 249,594 

Total Debt Service 500 914 424 594 424 594 
Total Expenditures 500 914 424 594 424 944 (350) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (84,81 2) $ (2,939) 242,291 $ 245,230 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 242,291 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - ROAD CONSTRUCTION - MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 

FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 
Investment income $ 850 � 3,000 � 2,676 � (324) 

Total Revenues 850 3 000 2 676 (324) 

EXPENDITURES 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Capital outlay 4,851,520 5 . 1 07,552 4,720,068 387 484 
Total Capital Outlay 4,851,520 5.1 07,552 4,720,068 387 484 

DEBT SERVICE 
Interest 60,000 60,000 74 01 1 (1 4,01 1 )  

Total Debt Service 60,000 60 000 74 01 1 (14,01 1 )  
Total Expenditures 4,91 1 ,520 5,1 67,552 4,794,079 373 473 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

General obligation debt issued 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Premium on general obligation debt 

issued 20,000 20,000 51 ,91 2 31 ,91 2 
Transfers out (242,200) (350,000) (448,638) (98,638) 

Total Other Financing Sources 
(Uses) 4,777,800 4,670,000 4,603,274 (66,726) 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (1 32.870) $ (494,552) (1 88, 1 29) $ 306,423 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 5,453,31 4  

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 5,265,1 85 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - DEVELOPMENT - MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 

Investment income � 400 � 400 � 21 2 � (1 88) 
Total Revenues 400 400 2 1 2  (1 88) 

EXPENDITURES 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Professional services 27,950 27,950 1 3,277 1 4,673 
Service charges and fees 600 (600) 
Other contractual services 24 483 24 483 24 584 (1 01 ) 

Total General Government 52.433 52.433 38 461 1 3  972 

DEBT SERVICE 
Interest 1 63,089 247,932 247,932 

Total Debt Service 1 63,089 247,932 247,932 
Total Expenditures 21 5,522 300,365 286,393 1 3  972 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (21 5, 1 22) $ (299,965) (286, 1 81 )  $ 1 3,784 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 3.482,838 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR � 3,1 96,657 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - SALES TAX NON-HOME RULE - MAJOR CAPITAL 

PROJECTS FUND 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 
REVENUES 
TAXES 

Local sales tax m 286,394 § 259,409 m 279,382 m 1 9,973 
Total Taxes 286,394 259,409 279,382 1 9  973 

Investment income 50 50 
Total Revenues 286,394 259,409 279,432 20,023 

EXPENDITURES 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Capital outlay 1 50,000 1 50,000 1 6  242 1 33 758 
Total Capital Outlay 1 50,000 1 50,000 1 6  242 1 33 758 

Total Expenditures 1 50,000 1 50,000 1 6 242 1 33 758 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 1 36 394 1 09 409 263,1 90 1 53 781 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 

Transfers in 276,008 276,008 
Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) 276,008 276,008 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 1 36.394 $ 1 09,409 539, 1 98 $ 429,789 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) -
Beginning of Year (284,480) 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR m 254,71 8  
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
WATER - MAJOR ENTERPRISE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Charges for services 
Charges for service $ 71 4,500 $ 71 4,500 $ 730,663 $ 1 6  1 63 
Sale of goods 

Total Operating Revenues 71 4,500 71 4,500 730,663 1 6  1 63 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Operations and maintenance 
Salaries 92,853 81 ,648 82,596 (948) 
Insurance benefits 21 ,390 21 ,996 21 ,395 601 
Pension benefits 1 7,862 1 5,622 1 7,068 (1 ,446) 
Maintenance services 1 3,750 1 5,250 6,249 9,001 
Professional services 27,750 32,750 38, 1 69 (5,41 9) 
Communications 6,090 6,090 3,781 2,309 
Professional development 7,500 7,500 3, 1 84 4,3 1 6  
Service charges and fees 31 1 ,000 31 1 ,000 291 ,493 1 9,507 
Other contractual services 28,386 28,386 29,556 ( 1 , 1 70) 
Maintenance supplies 2,750 2,750 7,234 (4,484) 
General supplies 8,550 1 3,550 6,290 7,260 
Non-printed materials 1 ,21 0 1 ,21 0 1 ,2 1 0  
Other 25,000 25,000 25,000 

Total operations and 
maintenance 564,091 562,752 507,01 5 55 737 

Depreciation expense 1 44 1 1 2 1 25,000 1 1 0,1 68 1 4,832 

Total Operating Expenses 708,203 687,752 6 1 7,1 83 70,569 

Operating Income 6,297 26,748 1 1 3,480 86,732 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES 

Investment income 3,000 3,000 3,780 780 
Miscellaneous 500 500 65,035 64,535 
Debt service (83,51 0) (33,51 0) (33,51 0) 

Total Non-Operating Revenues (80,01 0) (30,01 0) 35,305 65,31 5 

Net I ncome Before Transfers (73,71 3) (3,262) 1 48.785 1 52,047 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
WATER - MAJOR ENTERPRISE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 

TRANSFERS 

Transfers out $ (82,700) $ (1 50,000) $ (1 69,226) $ (1 9,226) 

Net Transfers (82,700) (1 50,000) (1 69,226) (1 9,226) 

Change in net assets $ (1 56,41 3) $ (1 53.262) (20,441 ) $ 1 32,821 

NET POSITION - Beginning 
of Year $ 4,897,458 

NET POSITION - END 
OF YEAR $ 4,877,01 7  
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSTION - BUDET AND ACTUAL} 
PARKING - MAJOR ENTERPRISE FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Charges for services $ 58,000 $ 58,000 $ 55,588 $ {2,41 2} 

Total Operating Revenues 58,000 58,000 55,588 (2,41 2) 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Operations and Maintenance 
Maintenance services 7,000 7,000 7,000 
Professional services 2, 1 40 2,520 1 ,520 1 ,000 
Service charges and fees 1 1  ' 1 00 1 1  ' 1 00 8,575 2,525 
Other contractual services 21 ,058 21 , 558 1 7,81 7 3,741 
Maintenance supplies 500 500 500 
General suppl ies 500 2,000 520 1 ,480 
Other 70 70 35 35 

Total operations and maintenance 42,368 44 748 28,467 1 6.281 

Depreciation expense 32,3 1 6  32,31 6 32,1 36 1 80 

Total Operating Expenses 74 684 77 064 60,603 1 6  461 

Operating Loss {1 6,684) (1 9,064) (5,01 5) 1 4  049 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES 

I nvestment income 6 6 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 6 6 

Net Loss Before Contribution 
and Transfers (1 6,684) (1 9,064) (5,009) 1 4,055 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
PARKING FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3 

201 3 
Variance with 

Original Final Actual Final Budget 

CONTRIBUTION AND TRANSFERS 

Transfers out $ (62,600) $ (1 04,000) $ (1 02,671 ) $ 1,329 

Net Contribution And Transfers (62,600) (1 04,000) (1 02,671 )  1,329 

Change in net position $ {79.284) $ {1 23,064) ( 1 07,680) $ 1 5  384 

NET POSITION (DEFICIT)-
Beginning of Year 442.41 0 

NET POSITION - END 
OF YEAR $ 334,730 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION - BUDGET AND 
ACTUAL 

Additions 
Contributions 
Employer 
Plan members 

Total contributions 
Investment I ncome 

Interest and d ividends 
Net appreciation (depreciation)  in 

fair value of investments 

Total i nvestment income 
Less Investment expense 

Net investment income 

Total additions 

Deductions 
Professional fees 
State fi l ing fee 
Disabil ity benefits 
Pension benefits 
Other 

Total deductions 

Change in net position 

Net position, beginning of year 

Net position, end of year 

POLICE PENSION TRUST 
For the Year Ended April 30, 201 3  

Budgeted Amounts 

Original Final 

$ 693,336 $ 689,774 
1 48 353 1 48 353 

841 689 838,1 27 

1 5  692 

(1 5,692) 

841 689 822,435 

32,500 32,500 
2,500 2,500 

1 50,500 1 50,500 
1 1 7, 1 33 1 80 , 1 33 

302,633 365,633 

� 5391056 � 456,802 

Variance with 
Actual Final Budget 

$ 692,342 $ 2,568 
1 57 705 9 352 

850 047 1 1  920 

226,992 226,992 

341 948 341 948 

568,940 568,940 
1 6  906 1 2 1 4  

552,034 567,726 

1 ,402,081 579.646 

20,677 1 1 ,823 
2,500 

1 05,273 45,227 
271 , 1 04 (90,971 ) 

2 31 3 (2,31 3) 

399,367 (33,734) 

1 ,002, 714 � 545,91 2  

9.299,272 

� 1 0,301,986 
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CITY OF PROSPECT H EIGHTS 

PALATINE/MILWAUKEE TIF LOAN SERIES 2004 
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL  30, 201 3  

Date of Contract: 
Date of Maturity: 
Amount of Contract: 
I nterest Rates: 
Interest Dates: 
Payable to: 

April 1 3, 2004 
December 1 ,  201 7 
$5,225,000 
4.40% to 4.90% 
December 1 and June 1 
U.S. Bank, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4 $ 345,000 $ 99,665 $ 444,665 
201 5  400,000 84,485 484,485 
201 6  420,000 66,885 486,885 
201 7 445,000 46,305 491 ,305 
201 8 500,000 24,500 524,500 

TOTAL $ 2, 1 1 0,000 $ 321 ,840 $ 2,43 1 ,840 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT CERTIFICATES SERIES 2008 
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3 

Date of Contract: 
Date of Maturity: 
Amount of Contract: 
Interest Rates: 
Interest Dates: 
Payable to: 

March 25, 2007 
December 1 5, 2023 
$2,045,000 
4.327% 
June 1 5  and December 1 5  
Bank of America, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4  $ 1 20,000 $ 69,881 $ 1 89,881 
201 5  1 20,000 64,689 1 84,689 
201 6  1 30 ,000 59,496 1 89,496 
201 7  1 35,000 53,871 1 88,871 
201 8 1 40,000 48,030 1 88,030 
201 9 1 45,000 41 ,972 1 86,972 
2020 1 50,000 35,698 1 85,698 
2021 1 60 ,000 29,207 1 89,207 
2022 1 65,000 22,284 1 87,284 
2023 1 70,000 1 5, 1 45 1 85, 1 45 
2024 1 80,000 7,789 1 87,789 

TOTAL $ 1 ,61 5,000 $ 448,061 $ 2,063,061 
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CITY OF PROSPECT H EIGHTS 

SPECIAL .SERVICE AREA #6 BONDS SERIES 2009 
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3 

Date of Contract: 
Date of Maturity: 
Amount of Contract: 
Interest Rates: 
Interest Dates: 
Payable to: 

January 29, 2009 
December 1 5, 2028 
$2,800,000 
4.00% to 6.25% 
June 1 5  and December 1 5  
U.S.  Bank, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4  $ 95,000 $ 1 39,21 8 $ 234,21 8 
201 5  1 00,000 1 34,753 234,753 
201 6 1 1 0,000 1 29,753 239,753 
201 7 1 1 5,000 1 24,253 239,253 
201 8 1 20,000 1 1 8,503 238,503 
201 9  1 25,000 1 1 2, 1 42 237, 1 42 
2020 1 35,000 1 05,51 7 240,51 7 
2021 1 40,000 98,363 238,363 
2022 1 50,000 90,383 240,383 
2023 1 60,000 81 ,833 241 ,833 
2024 1 70,000 72,71 2 242,71 2 
2025 1 80,000 62,51 2 242,51 2 
2026 1 90,000 51 ,71 3 241 ,71 3 
2027 200,000 40,31 3 240,31 3 
2028 21 5,000 27,81 3 242,81 3 
2029 230,000 1 4,375 244,375 

TOTAL $ 2,435,000 $ 1 ,404, 1 56 $ 3,839, 1 56 
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CITY OF PROSPECT H EIGHTS 

NOTE PAYABLE - LEVEE WALL 
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3  

Date of Contract: 
Date of Maturity: 
Amount of Contract: 
I nterest Rates: 
Principal Payment: 
Payable to: 

February 1 ,  201 0  
February 1 ,  201 4  
$282, 1 07 
N/A 
December 1 5  
Village of Mount Prospect, I l l inois 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Fiscal Year Principal 

201 4 $ 56,421 

TOTAL $ 56,421 

Requ irements 

Interest 

$ 

$ 

$ 56,421 

$ 56,421 
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CITY OF PROSPECT H EIGHTS 

GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT CERTIFICATES SERIES 201 0 
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3  

Date of Contract: July 1 ,  201 0  
Date of Maturity: December 1 5, 2024 
Amount of Contract: $800,000 
I nterest Rates: 4.00% to 5.2% 
I nterest Dates: June 1 5  and December 1 5  
Payable to: U .S. Bank, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4  $ 50,000 $ 31 ,51 0 $ 81 ,5 10  
201 5 50,000 29,51 0 79,51 0 
201 6  50,000 27,51 0 77,51 0 
201 7  55,000 25,51 0 80,5 10  
201 8  55,000 23,31 0 78,31 0 
201 9 55,000 21 , 1 1 0  76, 1 1 0  
2020 60,000 1 8,91 0 78,9 1 0  
2021 60,000 1 6,390 76,390 
2022 65,000 1 3,750 78,750 
2023 70,000 1 0,760 80,760 
2024 70,000 7,400 77,400 
2025 75,000 3,900 78,900 

TOTAL $ 71 5,000 $ 229,570 $ 944,570 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT CERTIFICATES SERIES 201 1A  
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3 

Date of Contract: 
Date of Maturity: 
Amount of Contract: 
Interest Rates: 
Interest Dates: 
Payable to: 

June 29, 201 1 
December 1 5, 2026 
$5,000,000 
2.5% to 4.0% 
June 1 5  and December 1 5  
U .S.  Bank, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4  $ 275,000 $ 1 66,450 $ 441 ,450 
201 5 280,000 1 59,575 439,575 
201 6  285,000 1 52,575 437,575 
201 7  295,000 1 45,450 440,450 
201 8 305,000 1 38,075 443,075 
201 9 31 5,000 1 28,924 443,924 
2020 325,000 1 1 9,475 444,475 
2021 340,000 1 08, 1 00 448, 1 00 
2022 355,000 96,200 451 ,200 
2023 370,000 82,000 452,000 
2024 390,000 67,200 457,200 
2025 41 0,000 51 ,600 461 ,600 
2026 430,000 35,200 465,200 
2027 450,000 1 8,000 468,000 

TOTAL $ 4,825,000 $ 1 ,468,824 $ 6,293,824 
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CITY OF PROSPECT H EIGHTS 

TAXABLE REFUNDING DEBT CERTIFICATES SERIES 201 1 B  
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3  

Date of Contract: 
Date of Maturity: 
Amount of Contract: 
I nterest Rates : 
Interest Dates: 
Payable to: 

June 29, 201 1  
December 1 5, 201 5  
$5,430,000 
3.1 25% 
June 1 5  and December 1 5  
U.S. Bank, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4  $ $ 1 69,688 $ 1 69,688 
201 5 1 69,688 1 69,688 
201 6  5,430,000 1 69,688 5,599,688 

TOTAL $ 5,430,000 $ 509,063 $ 5,939,063 
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CITY OF PROSPECT H EIGHTS 

GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT CERTIFICATES SERIES 201 2 
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3 

Date of Contract: 
Date of Maturity: 
Amount of Contract: 
Interest Rates: 
Interest Dates: 
Payable to: 

February 28, 201 2 
December 1 5, 2026 
$5,000,000 
2 .0% to 2.5% 
June 1 5  and December 1 5  
U.S.  Bank, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4  $ 31 0,000 $ 1 90,91 4 $ 500,91 4 
201 5 31 0,000 1 00,028 41 0,028 
201 6 31 5,000 93,828 408,828 
201 7  320,000 87,528 407,528 
201 8  325,000 81 , 1 28 406, 1 28 
201 9  335,000 74,628 409,628 
2020 345,000 67,928 41 2,928 
2021 355,000 61 ,028 41 6,028 
2022 365,000 53,928 41 8,928 
2023 375,000 46,628 421 ,628 
2024 390,000 39, 1 28 429, 1 28 
2025 405,000 30,353 435,353 
2026 41 5,000 20,835 435,835 
2027 435,000 1 0,875 445,875 

TOTAL $ 5,000,000 $ 958,752 $ 5,958,752 
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CITY OF PROSPECT HEIGHTS 

GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT CERTIFICATES SERIES 201 3  
SCHEDULE O F  ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

APRIL 30, 201 3  

Date of Contract: April 30, 201 3 
Date of Maturity: December 1 5, 2026 
Amount of Contract: $5,000,000 
Interest Rates: 2.0% to 2.5% 
Interest Dates: June 1 5  and December 1 5  
Payable to: U .S.  Bank, N .A. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS 

Requirements 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

201 4 $ $ $ 
201 5 285,000 1 68,203 453,203 
201 6  360,000 96,933 456,933 
201 7 360,000 89, 733 449,733 
201 8 365,000 82,533 447,533 
201 9 370,000 75,233 445,233 
2020 380,000 67,833 447,833 
2021 385,000 60,233 445,233 
2022 390,000 52,533 442,533 
2023 400,000 44,733 444,733 
2024 41 0,000 36,733 446,733 
2025 420,000 28,534 448,534 
2026 430,000 20, 1 34 450, 1 34 
2027 445,000 1 0,459 455,459 

TOTAL $ 5,000,000 $ 833,822 $ 5,833,822 
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City of Prospect Heights 

Index for Statistical Section 

April 30, 2013 

This part of the City of Prospect Heights, Illinois' comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed 

information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, 

and required supplementary information says about the City's overall financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the City's 

financial performance and well-being have changed over time. 

Schedule of Net Position - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Schedule of Changes in Net Position - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Program Revenues by Function/Program - Last Ten Years 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the City's most significant local 

revenue sources. 

Tax Revenues by Source - Governmental Funds - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Assessed Value and Actual Value of Taxable Property - Last Ten Levy Years 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates - Last Ten Levy Years 

Principal Property Tax Payers - Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Sales Tax by Category - Last Ten Calendar Years 

Direct and Overlapping Sales Tax Rates - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Property Tax Levies and Collections - Last Ten Levy Years 

Property Tax Levies and Collections by Taxing Area - Last Ten Levy Years 
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Contents 

City of Prospect Heights 

Index for Statistical Section (Continued) 

April 30, 2013 

Debt Capacity 

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the City's 

current levels of outstanding debt and the City's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 

Legal Debt Margin Information - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Pledged-Revenue Coverage - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Demographic and Economic Information 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the 

environment within which the City's financial activities take place. 

Demographic and Economic Statistics - Last Ten Calendar Years 

Principal Employers - Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Operating Information 

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand how the 

information in the City's financial report relates to the services the City provides and the 

activities it performs. 

Full-time Equivalent City Government Employees by Function I Program ­

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Operating Indicators by Function I Program - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Capital Asset Statistics by Function I Program - Last Ten Fiscal Years 

NOTE: The City used the cash basis of accounting for fiscal years 2001-2007. In fiscal year 
2008, the City changed to the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
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Fiscal Year Ended April 30th 2004 2005 

Governmental activities 

Net investment in capital assets $ 2 1 ,752, 1 86 $ 20,972,145 $ 
Restricted 527,035 527,036 
Unrestricted ( 1 3, 1 03,623) { 1 2,859,279) 

Total governmental activities net position $ 9,175,598 $ 8,639,902 $ 

Business-type activities 

Net investment in capital assets $ 2,371,539 $ 2,279,502 $ 
Restricted 68,967 
Unrestricted 40,81 3,054 43,773,675 

Total business-type activities net position $ 43, 1 84,593 $ 46,122,144 $ 

Total City 

Net investment in capital assets $ 24, 123,725 $ 23,25 1 ,647 $ 

Restricted 527,035 596,003 

Unrestricted 27,709,43 1 30,914,396 

Total City net position $ 52,360, 1 9 1  $ 54,762,046 $ 

City of Prospect Heights 

SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2006 2007 2008 

20,725,620 $ 1 9,093,542 $ 20,236,294 $ 
38 1 ,740 1 0,833,196 4,364,075 

(2,990,640) (7,808,810)  (2,286,2 1 9) 

1 8, 1 1 6,720 $ 22, 1 1 7,928 $ 22,314, 1 50 $ 

2,1 83,941 $ 2,088,380 $ 2,008,657 $ 
68,967 629,541 1 12,906 

45,469,493 50,21 7,528 47,347,8 1 2  

47,722,401 $ 52,935,449 $ 49,469,375 $ 

22,909,561 $ 2 1 , 1 8 1 ,922 $ 22,244,95 1 $ 

450,707 1 1 ,462,737 4,476,981 
42,478,853 42,408,7 1 8  45,06 1 ,593 

65,839, 1 2 1  $ 75,053,377 $ 7 1 ,783,525 $ 

2009 20 1 0  

1 7,827,678 $ 1 7,505,641 $ 
6,105,434 6,274, 1 95 

(3,990,502) (3,673,566) 

1 9,942,6 1 0  $ 20, I 06,270 $ 

3,807,860 $ 3,828,488 $ 

3 1 4, 1 9 1  
46,499,023 47,750,069 

50,621 ,074 $ 5 1 ,578,557 $ 

2 1 ,635,538 $ 2 1 ,334,129 $ 
6,41 9,625 6,274,1 95 

42,508,521 44,076,503 

70,563,684 $ 7 1 ,684,827 $ 

NOTE: The City used the cash basis of accounting for fiscal years 2001-2007. In fiscal year 2008, the City changed to the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

• GASB No. 46 (effective for periods beginning after June 1 5, 2005) requires governments to disclose the portion of net position that is restricted for enabling legislation. 

Data Source 

The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

201 1 20 1 2  20 1 3  

1 6,968,2 1 0  $ 1 6,599,408 $ 1 5 ,382,392 
6,346,248 5,597,845 4,479,708 

(4,487,1 78) (620,976) _2,7 1 4,558 

1 8,827,280 $ 2 1 ,576,277 $ 22,576,658 

4,0 1 6,858 $ 4,009,527 $ 3,9 1 6,223 

47,716,056 47,992,223 48,245,908 

5 1 ,732,9 1 4  $ 52,00 1 ,750 $ 52, 1 62, 1 3 1  

20,985,068 $ 20,608,935 $ 1 9,298,61 5  
6,346,248 5,597,845 4,479,708 

43,228,878 47,371 ,247 50,960,466 

70,560, 1 94 $ 73,578,027 $ 74,738,789 
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Fiscal Year Ended April 30th 2004 2005 

Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

General government $ 2,893,272 $ 2,436,26 1  $ 
Public safety 3,609,476 3,597,489 

Public works 1 ,638,596 1 ,672,544 

Interest on long-term debt 970,204 297,396 

Total governmental activities expenses 9, 1 1 1 ,548 8,003,690 

Business-type activities: 
Water 374,597 387,331 

Parking 86,8 1 7  98,270 

Total business-type activities expenses 461,414 485,601 

Total City expenses $ 9,572,962 $ 8,489,291 $ 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: 
General government $ 677,323 $ 723,248 $ 
Public safety 95,190 1 1 3,951 

Operating grants and contributions 7 1 7,149 62 1,062 

Capital grants and contributions 
Total governmental activities program revenues 1 ,489,662 1 ,458,261 

Business-type activities: 
Charges for services - water 376,978 371,773 

Charges for services - parking 38,088 4 1 ,48 1 

Capital grants and contributions 
Total business-type activities program revenues 4 15,066 4 1 3,254 

Total City program revenues $ 1 ,904,728 $ 1,87 1 ,5 1 5  $ 

City of Prospect Heights 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2006 2007 2008 

2,98 1 ,986 $ 3,750,986 $ 2,732, 192 $ 
3,691 ,732 3,760,952 4,1 78,099 

1 ,543,267 1 ,666,341 1 ,974,932 

473,2 1 5  843,69 1 309,003 

8,690,200 10,02 1 ,970 9,1 94,226 

492,534 353, 1 1 7  388,808 

95,726 92,788 88,190 

588,260 445,905 476,998 

9,278,460 $ 1 0,467,875 $ 9,67 1 ,224 $ 

730,300 $ 95 1 , 3 1 2  $ 966,243 $ 
1 03,822 87,9 1 5  1 24,482 

705,677 937, 1 12 693,034 

50,000 

1 ,539,799 1 ,976,339 I ,833,759 

369,447 434,643 441,032 

41,935 44,825 46,272 

4 1 1 ,382 479,468 487,304 

1 ,95 1 , 1 8 1  $ 2,455,807 $ 2,321 ,063 $ 

2009 

3,304,442 $ 
4,572,334 

3,870,940 

1 ,402,804 

13,1 50,520 

532,353 

74,485 

606,838 

1 3 ,757,358 $ 

1,476,152 $ 
330,788 

748,505 

1 0 1 ,6 1 3  

2,657,058 

5 1 6,240 

49,928 

566, 168 

3,223,226 $ 

NOTE: T11e City used the cash basis of accounting for fiscal years 2001-2007. In fiscal year 2008, tile City changed to the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

Data Source 
The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

20 1 0  201 1 20 1 2  20 1 3  

3,030,035 $ 2,860,587 $ 2,412,558 $ 2,827,609 

4,363,453 4,078,228 2,963,020 4,357,277 

2 , 105,904 1 ,7 1 0,8 1 8  1 ,945,801 2,029,365 

742,3 1 8  674,241 895,8 1 8  803,325 

10,24 1 ,7 1 0  9,323,874 8,2 1 7 , 1 97 10,0 1 7,576 

5 1 0,322 1 ,287,921 600, 1 74 650,693 

75,23 1 64,6 1 8  48,259 60,603 

585,553 1 ,352,539 648,433 7 1 1 ,296 

I 0,827,263 $ 1 0,676,4 1 3  $ 8,865,630 $ 1 0,728,872 

1 ,884,664 $ 1,908,177 $ 2,047,787 $ 2,126,829 

455,974 389,228 301,287 505,526 

680,383 988,568 1 , 1 75,743 800,285 

1 8,55 1 2,373 

3,039,572 3,288,346 3,524,8 1 7  3,432,640 

588,885 761,883 7 1 0,576 795,663 

42,991 53,375 58,038 55,588 

955,781 

63 1 ,876 1 ,771,039 768,614 85 1,25 1 

3,671 ,448 $ 5,059,385 $ 4,293,43 1 $ 4,283,891 

(Continued) 
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City of Prospect Heights 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Fiscal Year Ended April 30th 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 201 1 2012 2013 

Net (Expense )!Revenue 

Governmental activities $ (7 ,621 ,886) $ (6,545,429) $ (7,150,401) $ (8,045,631 )  $ (7,360,467) $ ( 10,493,462) $ (7,202,1 38) $ (6,035,528) $ (4,692,380) $ (6,584,936) 
Business-type activities (46,348) (72,347) ( 1 76,878) 33,563 10,306 (40,670) 46,323 41 8,500 120, 1 8 1  139,955 

Total government net expense $ (7,668,234) $ (6,617,776) $ (7,327,279) $ (8,012,068) $ (7,350, 161)  $ ( I  0,534, 132) $ (7, 155,815) $ (5,61 7,028) $ (4,572, 199) $ ( 6,444,98 1) 

General Revenues and Other Changes in Net Position 

Governmental activities: 

Taxes 

Property taxes $ 974,984 s 1 ,2 12,537 $ 1 ,648,274 $ 2,41 8,999 $ 1 ,5 1 5,968 $ 2,037,894 $ 2,100,769 $ 1,765,557 $ 1,773,580 $ 2,121 ,669 
Local Sales and local use 1 , 104,976 997,745 1 ,264,205 546,532 521,432 320,799 282,990 466,376 547,969 540,258 
Utility 1 ,432,120 1,529,122 1 ,710,251 1 ,768,784 1 ,671 ,439 1 ,481,378 1 ,289,898 1 ,214,51 0  1 ,228,521 1 ,142,928 
Hotel occupancy tax 524,602 481,920 640,197 722,974 787,654 589,140 474,657 556,317  678,81 5  745,932 
Places for eating tax 3,544 234,626 233,943 247,236 272,726 
Other 27,459 25,964 29,890 32,561 32,343 38,120 39,904 33,272 13,037 83,521 

Intergovernmental 

Income Tax 1 , 1 92,490 1 ,246,8 1 1  I ,  177,520 1,423,38 t 1 ,609,31 0  1,504,248 1,3 17,403 1,32 1,848 1,377,307 1,538, 1 0 1  
State Sales Tax 820,204 956,649 907,03 1 872,099 946,834 836,740 768,926 7 12,340 734,219 
Other 1 , 1 93 1 ,009 1 ,097 2,619 1,773 1,606 2,871 3,504 2,491 

Investment earnings 48,170 61 ,782 147,557 374,876 260,192 70, 1 1 7  10,126 9,660 7,857 18,295 
Insurance proceeds 1 ,681, 190 190,834 360,224 524,837 
Miscellaneous 768,256 44 1,659 664,548 395,290 214,394 8 1 0,105 839,343 1 88,606 1 9 1,679 1 13,280 
Impairment of land held for resale (I , 8 16,589) 
Transfers 17,000 1 1 ,000 58,972 59,612 68,800 43,723 1 1 ,845 1 1 ,241 134,695 271,897 

Total governmental activities 6,090,057 6,829,937 8,299,072 10,332,327 7,747,084 8,207,899 7,439,907 4,756,538 7,441,377 7,585,3 17  
Business-type activities: 

Investment earnings 2,096 2,793 2,858 10,813 10,678 10,858 4,179 3,126 3,496 3,786 
Joint venture - airport 688,046 3,016,905 1 ,833,249 5,227,835 (618,055) (799,271)  902,590 (266,657) 253,987 288,502 
Transfers (1 7,000) ( 1 1 ,000) (58,972) (59,612) (68,800) (43,723) ( 1 1 ,845) ( 1 1 ,241) ( 134,695) (271 ,897) 
Miscellaneous 193 1 ,200 449 3,100 1 15,054 16,236 1 0,629 25,867 35 

Total business-type activities 673,335 3,009,898 1 ,777,135 5,179,485 (673,077) (717,082) 9 1 1 , 1 60 (264,143) 148,655 20,426 
Total City $ 6,763,392 $ 9,839,835 $ 10,076,207 $ 15,51 1 , 8 1 2  $ 7,074,007 $ 7,490,817 $ 8,351 ,067 $ 4,492,395 $ 7,590,032 $ 7,605,743 

Governmental activities: 

Special item - cancellation of debt $ $ $ 9,375,000 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Special item - sale of land held for resale - 2,620,575 
Extraordinary item - disaster Joss - (906,063) 

Business-type activities: 

Capital contributed $ $ $ $ $ $ 1 ,909,451 $ $ - $ $ 

Change in Net Position 

Governmental activities ( 1 ,53 1 ,829) 284,508 10,523,671 4,001,208 386,617 (2,285,563) 237,769 ( 1 ,278,990) 2,748,997 1 ,000,38 1  
Business-type activities 626,987 2,937,551 1 ,600,257 5,2 13,048 (662,771)  1 , 1 5 1 ,699 957,483 1 54,357 268,836 1 60,381  

Total City $ (904,842� $ 3,222,059 $ 12 , 123,928 $ 9,214,256 $ (276,1 54� $ (I, 133,864� $ 1 , 195,252 $ (1,124,633� $ 3,017,833 $ 1 , 1 60,762 

(Concluded) 
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Fiscal Year Ended April 30th 2004 2005 

Function/Program 
Governmental activities: 

General government $ 894,034 $ 838,022 $ 

Public safety 95,190 1 13,951 

Public works 500,438 506,288 

Subtotal governmental activities 1 ,489,662 1 ,458,261 

Business-type activities: 

Water 376,978 371 ,773 

Parking 38,088 4 1 ,481 

Subtotal business-type activities 4 1 5,066 4 13,254 

Total City $ 1 ,904,728 $ 1 ,87 1 , 5 1 5  $ 

City of Prospect Heights 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUNCTION I PROGRAM 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2006 2007 2008 2009 

93 1 ,773 $ 1 ,293 , 1 39 $ 1 , 145,805 $ 1 ,737,037 

1 03,822 87,91 5  201 ,472 464,784 

504,204 504,1 63 486,482 455,237 

1 ,539,799 1 ,885,2 17  1 ,833,759 2,657,058 

369,447 434,643 441 ,032 5 16,240 

41 ,935 44,825 46,272 49,928 

4 1 1 ,382 479,468 487,304 566, 168 

1,95 1 , 1 8 1  $ 2,364,685 $ 2,321 ,063 $ 3,223,226 

Note: The Statement of Activities provides a breakdown of charges for services, grants, and contributions. 

20 10 

$ 2,049,1 79 

550,209 

440,184 

3,039,572 

588,885 

42,991 

63 1 ,876 

$ 3,671 ,448 

NOTE: The City used the cash basis of accounting for fiscal years 2001-2007. In fiscal year 2008, the City changed to the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

Data Source 
The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

201 1  20 1 2  201 3  

$ 2,041 ,741 $ 2,400,820 $ 2,348,3 1 6  

73 1 ,202 498, 135  604,721 

5 1 5,403 625,862 479,603 

3,288,346 3,524,8 17  3,432,640 

1 ,7 17,664 7 10,576 795,663 

53,375 58,038 55,588 --

1 ,771 ,039 768,614 85 1 ,251  

$ 5,059,385 $ 4,293,43 1 $ 4,283,891 
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Fiscal Year Ended April 30th 2004 2005 

General Fund 
Reserved $ 527,035 $ 527,036 $ 

Unreserved 126,946 (50,366) 
Nonspendable -

Restricted -

Committed -

Assigned -

Unassigned -

Total General Fund 653,981 476,670 

All other governmental funds 
Reserved -

Unreserved, reported in: 
Special revenue funds 3,852,425 4,207,407 
Debt service funds - -

Capital projects funds ( I  ,255,970) (I ,257,425) 
Non-Spendable - -

Restricted - -

Committed 
Assigned -

Unassigned - -

Total all other 
governmental funds 2,596,455 2,949,982 

Total $ 3,250,436 $ 3,426,652 $ 

Data Source 
The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

City of Prospect Heights 

FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2006 2007 2008 2009 

3 8 1 ,740 $ 1 ,806,5 1 6  $ 824,307 $ 773,642 $ 

1 82,535 (328,375) 2,25 1 ,267 1 ,590,502 
- -

- -

-

-

-

564,275 1 ,478,141  3,075,574 2,364,144 

1 ,344,042 6,248,071 5,961 ,660 

1 8,047,943 2,9 1 0,952 2,1 9 1 ,300 2,559,547 
6,522,299 1 , 069,290 2,027,091 

( 1 ,2 1 6,025) 679,693 (458,260) 1 85,4 1 1 
- -

-

- - -

- - -

- -

1 6,83 1 ,9 1 8  1 1 ,456,986 9,050,401 1 0,733,709 

1 7,396,193 $ 1 2,935, 1 27 $ 1 2 , 1 25,975 $ 1 3 ,097,853 $ 

2010 201 1 2012 2013 

757,522 $ 852,747 $ $ 

1 ,55 1 ,060 2,1 92,883 
571 ,4 1 8  5 8 1 ,238 

- - 204,793 1 6,400 
- 1 ,598,657 1 ,896,721 
- 1 60,984 207,071 

- 3,660,530 5,839,621 

2,308,582 3,045,630 6,1 96,382 8.541.051 

7,954,457 5,933,841 

3,059,537 3,434,579 
- -. 

261 ,5 1 2  259, 1 7 1  
- 36,3 1 4  

- 1 1 ,277,733 1 0 , 178,801 
258,4 1 3  345,985 

- 3,482,838 3,449,3 1 4  
(624.594) (378,965) 

1 1 ,275,506 9,627,591 1 4,394,390 1 3,63 1 ,449 

1 3 ,584,088 $ 1 2,673,22 1 $ 20,590,772 $ 22,172,500 
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City of Prospect Heights 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Fiscal Year Ended April 30th 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

Revenues 

Taxes < J J  $ 4,064, 14 1  $ 4,247,288 $ 5,292,8 1 7  5,489,850 $ 4,528,836 
Intergovernmental <2J 1 ,409,20 1 2,1 82,982 2,336,65 1 2,764,458 2,740,580 
Licenses 470,778 479,974 356,564 507,320 450,572 
Fines and forfeits 95, 1 90 1 1 3,95 1 1 03,822 87,9 1 5  87,720 
Charges for services 462,433 49 1 ,065 575,587 443,992 555, 1 88 
Interest income 48,1 70 6 1 ,782 147,557 374,876 260, 1 92 
Miscellaneous 5 1 2,368 201 ,868 447,067 383,842 2 1 4,394 

Total revenues 7,062,28 1 7,778,9 1 0  9,260,065 1 0,052,253 8,837,482 

Expenditures 
General government 2,477,203 2,2 1 9,392 3,083, 1 55 3,773, 146 2,414,024 
Public safety 3,595,898 3,557,498 3,767,320 3,734,543 4,085,050 
Public works 902,91 9  864,583 764,6 1 5  9 16,344 1 ,038,272 
Capital outlay 1 , 1 3 1 , 1 76 72,374 53,350 2, 1 78,240 3,203,202 
Debt service 

Principal 4,406,380 288,535 1 0, 126,082 595,000 
Interest 970,203 297,396 648,2 1 5  843,691 309,003 

Debt issuance costs 214,502 55,599 42,500 

Total expenditures 1 3,483,779 7,299,778 8,53 1 , 1 57 2 1 ,627,645 1 1 ,687,05 1 
Excess of revenues 

over (under) expenditures (6,42 1 ,498) 479, 1 32 728,908 (I I ,575,392) (2,849,569) 

Impairment of land held for resale 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Proceeds from borrowing 5,225,000 1 3,724,3 1 0  2,248,786 2,045,000 
Proceeds from insurance recovery I ,68 1 , 1 90 190,834 
Premium on GO Debt issued 
Transfers in 339, 1 75 465,788 580,775 2,935,706 7,1 07,673 
Transfers out (322, 1 75) (454,788) (521 ,803) (2,876,094) (7 ,038,873) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 5,242,000 1 1 ,000 13 ,783,282 3,989,588 2,304,634 

Special item 
Gain on sale of land 2,620,575 

Net change in fund balances $ ( I ,  1 79,498) $ 490, 1 32 $ 14,5 1 2, 1 90 (4,965,229) $ (544,935) 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 43.3% 8 . 1%  8 .2% 57.2% 1 0.3% 

NOTE: The City used the cash basis of accounting for fiscal years 200 I -200 7. In .fiscal 

year 2008, the City changed to the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

( 1 )  Taxes include property, local sales, use, utility, hotel, road and bridge, auto rental, and places for eating 

(2) Intergovernmental includes state sales tax, income tax, personal property replacement tax, Glenview shared Revenue, Motor Fuel, Grants, 
and DEA Seizure revenue. Note: 2004 sales tax amounts are included in the taxes line item 

Data Source 
The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
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2009 

$ 4,470,875 $ 
2,847,736 

475,530 
309,674 

1 ,021 ,736 
70, 1 1 7  

8 1 0, 1 05 

1 0,005,773 

3,212,292 
4,255, 1 23 
1 , 1 70,5 1 6  
2,969,54 1 

7,253,228 
1 ,023,5 1 7  

207,34 1 

20,091 ,558 

( 1 0,085,785) 

1 0,1 60,305 
360,224 

865,872 
(822,1 49) 

1 0,564,252 

$ 478,467 $ 

50.2% 

201 0  20 1 1  

4,422,844 $ 4,269,975 $ 
2,414,499 2,569,1 83 

877,534 85 1 ,454 
432,094 376,583 

1 ,03 1 ,0 10  1 ,069,368 
1 0, 1 26 9,660 

840,626 1 83,469 

1 0,028,733 9,329,692 

2,872,824 2,724,788 
3,962,324 3,744,385 

723,685 578,59 1  
844,958 1 2,428 

1 ,3 1 5,000 1 ,440,000 
483,734 450,422 

1 0,202,525 8,950,61 4  

( 1 73,792) 379,078 

1 ,8 1 6,589 

282, 1 07 

1 , 1 20,2 1 4  600,760 
{ 1 , 1 08,369) {589,5 1 9) 

293,952 1 1 ,24 1 

120, 1 60 $ ( 1 ,426,270) $ 

1 8 .2% 2 1 .3% 

201 2  201 3  

4,489, 1 58 $ 4,907,034 
3 , 1 1 2,744 2,853,609 

887,1 72 844,9 1 1  
256,8 1 4  467,308 

1 , 169,635 1 ,309,694 
7,857 1 8,295 

908, 1 1 9  360,742 

1 0,83 1 ,499 1 0,76 1 .593 

2,324, 1 23 2,68 1 ,900 
3,347,253 4,015 ,241 

938,495 807,7 1 7  
5,00 1 ,238 5,328,497 

5,6 1 1 ,727 766,42 1 
1 ,367,35 1 903,898 

1 8,590, 1 87 14,503,674 

(7 ,758,688) (3,742,08 1 )  

1 5,54 1 ,544 5,000,000 

5 1 ,9 12  
2,01 0,488 2,486,746 
( 1  ,875,793) (2,21 4,849) 

15,676,239 5,323,809 

7,9 1 7,55 1 $ =�1,5=8=1=.7=28= 

37.7% 17.7% 
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Fiscal 
Year 

Ended (3) 

April 30th 
Property Income Local Use 

2004 $ 974,984 $ 1 , 192,490 $ 1 , 104,976 

2005 1,212,537 1 ,246,81 1  1 77,541 

2006 1 ,648,274 1 , 177,520 124,577 

2007 2,41 8,999 1 ,423,381 221 ,650 

2008 1,51 5,968 1 ,609,3 10  217,261 

2009 2,037,894 1 ,504,248 47,685 

2010 2,100,769 1 ,3 17,403 3 1 ,785 

201 1  1,765,557 1 ,321 ,848 190,408 

2012 1 ,773,580 1 ,377,307 277,752 

201 3  2,12 1 ,669 1,538, 101  260,876 

City of Prospect Heights 

TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
last Ten Fiscal Years 

Non-Home 
State Rule 

Sales Sales( ! )  Utili� Telecom 

N/A $ $ 735,257 $ 696,863 $ 

820,204 722,053 807,069 

956,649 1 82,979 824,245 886,006 

907,031 324,882 729,859 1 ,038,925 

872,099 304,1 7 1  778,801 892,638 

946,834 273, 1 1 4  696,820 784,558 

836,740 25 1 ,205 596,655 693,243 

768,926 275,968 617,393 597,1 1 7  

7 12,340 270,217  565,924 662,597 

734,21 9  279,382 577,463 565,465 

Motor 

Fuel 

500,438 $ 

506,288 

504,204 

504,163 

486,482 

455,237 

440,1 84 

515,403 

482,202 

464,753 

NOTE: The City used the cash basis of accounting for fiscal years 2001-2007. In fiscal year 2008, the City changed to the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

(I)  The City enacted a non-home rule sales tax effective July 2005. 
(2) The City enacted the Places for Eating tax in February 2009. 
(3) The Local Use amount includes the state sales tax amount The information to restate the financials is not available for FY2004. 

Data Source 
The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

Places 
for 

Hotel Eating(2) Other Total 

524,602 $ $ 27,459 $ 5,757,069 

481 ,920 - 27,157 6,001 ,580 

640,197 30,899 6,975,550 

722,974 33,658 8,325,522 

787,654 34,962 7,499,346 

589,140 3,544 39,893 7,378,967 

474,657 234,626 41,5 1 0  7,018,777 

556,3 17  233,943 36,143 6,879,023 

678,81 5  247,236 1 6,514 7,064,484 

745,932 272,726 86,012 7,646,598 
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City of Prospect Heights 

ASSESSED VALUE AND ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 
Last Ten Levy Years 

Total 
Taxable 

Levy Residential Commercial Industrial Farm Assessed 
Year Property Property Property Property Value 

2003 $ 245, I 06,345 $ 88,1 3 I ,O I2  $ 24,I70,046 $ 3,003 $ 357,4I0,406 

2004 292,54 7,866 94,976,832 29,325, 1 07 3,003 4 16,852,808 

2005 3 I 3,756,23 I 94,974,972 34,664,069 3,003 443,398,275 

2006 3 1 9,325,597 96,367,669 3 I ,829,908 3,003 447,526,I 77 

2007 386, I 95, 1 29 1 12,283,29 I 30,575,423 3,003 529,056,846 

2008 4 16, 1 95,759 1 1 3,588,33 7 3 1 ,224,930 3,003 561 ,0 12,029 

2009 441 ,92 1 ,457 87,4 12,853 28,234,883 1 ,877 557,571 ,070 

201 0  389,090,836 74,1 95,260 25,508, 1 65 488,794,26 1 

201 1 440,623, I 73 59,082,360 1 9, 1 1 8,359 440,623, 1 73 

201 2  ( 1 )  N/A NIA N/A N/A 397,333,039 

Note: Property is re-assessed every three years and is assessed at 33.33% of estimated actual value. Tax rates are 
per $1  00 of equalized assessed valuation. 

( I )  Levy year 201 2  detailed tax information is not available as the preparation of this report 

N/ A - Information not yet available. 

Data Source 
Cook County Tax Extension Office 

Estimated 
Total Actual 
Direct Value of 

Tax Taxable 
Rate Property 

0.054 $ I ,073,304,523 

0.048 1 ,25 I ,8 1 0,234 

0.047 1 ,33 I ,526,351 

0.05 I I ,343,922,453 

0.045 1 ,588,759,297 

0.045 1 ,684,720,808 

0.046 1 ,674,387,598 

0.054 1 ,467,850,634 

0. 1 62 1 ,323,1 92,7 12  

0.3 1 9  I , I 93, 1 92,309 
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Name of Tax.ing Entity/Levy Year 

CITY DIRECT RATES 

Police Pension & Roads 

TOTAL DIRECT RATES 

OVERLAPPING RATES 

County of Cook 

Forest Preserve District of Cook County 

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District 

Suburban T.B. Sanitarium 

Consolidated Elections 

Northfield Township - General 

Northfield Township - General Assistance 

Northfield Township - Road & Bridge 

Wheeling Township - General 

Wheeling Township - General Assistance 

Wheeling Township - Road & Bridge 

Northfield Woods Sanitary District 

Old Town Sanitary District 

Northwest Mosquito Abatement District 

City of Prospect Heights 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

Last Ten Levy Years* 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

0.054 0.048 0.047 0.05 1 0.045 

0.054 0.048 0.047 0.05 1 0.045 

0.630 0.593 0.533 0.500 0.446 

0.059 0.060 0.060 0.057 0.053 

0.361 0.347 0.3 1 5  0.284 0.263 

0.004 0.001 0.005 0.005 

0.029 - 0.014 - 0.012 

0.009 0.0 12  0.0 1 1 0.01 1 0.010  

0.0 1 0  0.006 0.008 0.008 0.008 

0.037 0.033 0.033 0.035 0.030 

0.047 0.042 0.041 0.043 0.038 

0.010 0.009 0.009 0.010 0.009 

0.0 1 3  0.01 2  0.012 0.01 3  0.01 2  

0.062 0.055 0.053 0.056 0.049 

0.082 0.073 0.071 0.074 0.039 

0.0 1 0  0.009 0.009 0.009 0.008 

Arlington Heights Township High School #214 1 .982 1 . 8 1 8  1 .759 1 . 823 1 .62 1 

Northfield Township High School #225 1 .736 1 .5 1 6  1 .475 1 .623 1 .403 

Harper Community College District #5 12 0.308 0.279 0.28 1 0.288 0.260 

Oakton Community College District #535 0. 1 86 0. 1 6 1  0 . 1 58 0. 1 66 0 .141  

Arlington Heights Park District 0.5 1 6  0.466 0.453 0.461 0.404 

Prospect Heights Park District 0.730 0.662 0.640 0.658 0.561 

River Trails Park District 0.5 1 7  0.484 0.480 0.484 0.428 

Wheeling Park District 0.562 0.521 0.5 12 0.535 0.492 

2008 2009 201 0  201 1  201 2  

0.045 0.046 0.054 0. 1 62 0.3 1 9  

0.045 0.046 0.054 0. 1 62 0.3 1 9  

0.4 1 5  0.394 0.423 0.462 0.53 1 

0.05 1 0.049 0.05 1 0.058 0.063 

0.252 0.261 0.274 0.320 0.370 

- 0.021 - 0.025 

0.009 0.01 0  0.0 1 3  0.020 0.024 

0.009 0.010  O.D l 1 0.008 0.009 

0.030 0.03 1 0.036 0.041  0.046 

0.038 0.039 0.043 0.048 0.052 

0.009 0.009 0.005 0.009 0.009 

0.01 2  0.012 0.014 0.01 5  0.01 6  

0.049 0.054 0.067 0.079 0.082 

O.D1 5  0.01 5  O.Dl 7  0.020 0.023 

0.008 0.008 0.009 0.010 0.0 1 1  

1 .587 1 .636 1 .839 2.060 2.324 

1 .383 1 .395 1 . 609 1 . 8 1 9  2.028 

0.256 0.258 0.295 0.334 0.373 

0. 140 0. 140 0. 1 60 0. 1 96 0.2 1 9  

0.379 0.392 0.450 0.496 0.545 

0.544 0.523 0.595 0.661 0.746 

0.422 0.433 0.5 1 0  0.553 0.632 

0.496 0.490 0.57 1 0.654 0.738 

(Continued) 
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Name of Taxing Entity/Levy Year 

OVERLAPPING RATES 

Prospect Heights Public Library District 

Indian Trails Public Library District 

Northbrook Rural Fire Protection District 

Prospect Heights Fire Protection District 

Glenbrook Fire District 

City of Prospect Heights: 

Special Service Area #1  

Special Service Area #2 

Special Service Area #3 

Special Service Area #4 
Special Service Area #5 

Special Service Area #6 

Special Service Area #8 

School District #21 - Wheeling 

School District #23 - Prospect Heights 

School District #25 - Arlington Heights 

School District #26 - River Trails 

School District #3 1 - West Northfield 

City of Prospect Heights 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

Last Ten Levy Years 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

0.324 0.369 0.410 0.433 0.340 

0.340 0.323 0.3 1 2  0.320 0.297 

0.553 0.579 0.565 0.586 0.503 

0.8 19 0.73 1 0.767 0.795 0.693 

0.567 0.499 0.484 0.530 0.470 

0.340 0.308 0.291 0.296 0. 1 90 

0.78 1 0.688 0.678 0.692 0.233 

0.408 0.409 0.393 0.397 0.200 

0.238 0.268 0.245 0.256 0. 1 89 

0. 1 80 0. 155  0. 1 68 0. 1 73 0. 1 63 
- - - - -

- - - -

3.575 3 .262 3.394 3 .502 3 . 1 54 

3 .344 2.987 2.880 2.948 2.4 1 8  

3 .653 3 . 1 56 3.225 3 .295 2.890 

3.3 1 3  2.948 2.880 3.047 2.698 

1 .8 1 1  1 .605 1 .542 1 .624 1 .405 

* Property tax rates are per $100 of equalized assessed valuation. 

Data Source 

Cook County Tax Extension Office 

2008 2009 2010 201 1  2012 

0.337 0.343 0.387 0.437 0.489 

0.308 0.307 0.347 0.393 0.463 

0.501 0.552 0.632 0.700 0.700 

0.677 0.652 0.755 0.845 0.934 

0.470 0.522 0.658 0.703 0.71 3  

0. 1 87 0. 176 0.200 0. 1 99 0.035 

0.229 0.229 0.262 0.268 0.895 

0 . 196 0. 1 88 0.21 3  0. 1 80 0.078 

0.208 0. 1 9 1  0.239 0.256 0.664 

0. 1 70 0. 1 12 0. 137 0.049 0.01 2  

0.958 0.906 0.984 1 .065 1 . 1 74 
- - 0.278 0.847 

3 . 1 61 3 .209 3 .658 4. 1 64 4.556 

2.363 2.253 2.571 2.869 3.273 

2.807 2 .510 2.8 13 3 . 1 0 1  3 .4 1 6  

2.696 2.703 3 . 1 3 1  3 .458 3 .873 

1 .402 1 .494 1 .730 2.0 1 8  2.525 

(Concluded) 
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City of Prospect Heights 

PRINCIPAL PROPERTY TAX PAYERS 

Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

At Fiscal Year End At Fiscal Year End 
April 30, 20 13 April 30, 2004 

Percentage Percentage 
of Total of Total 

City City 
20 1 1  20 1 1  2002 2002 

Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable 

Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed 

Taxpayer Value Rank Value Value Rank Value 

Household International Inc. $ 1 0,746,604 I 32.40% 

Frank S. Allgauer $ 2,61 2,579 1 1 5 .97% 4, 1 60,827 3 12.54% 

Palwaukee Plaza 2,224,989 2 1 3.60% 

Briarwood Lakes LP 2, 1 74,898 3 1 3.30% 5,336,005 2 16.09% 

CR Congress LLC 1 ,666,044 4 10. 1 9% 3,345,659 4 10.09% 

First Bank 2,990, 145 5 9.0 1 %  

Pabcor 2,099,989 6 6.33% 

Bays Northbrook Hosp C 1 ,544,330 5 9.44% 

Allstate Insurance Company 1 ,45 1 ,836 6 8.88% 

HBE Corporation 1,413,570 7 4.26% 

HCP Inc. 1 , 1 59,549 7 7.09% 

Marriott International 1 ,097,740 8 3 . 3 1 %  

Voss Bros 1,089,209 8 6.66% 1 ,007, 1 89 9 3 .04% 

SLS Management 972,408 1 0  2.93% 

Violet Shim 874,236 9 5.35% 

Signature Flight 78 1 ,950 1 0  4.78% 

Radler Group, Inc. 774,997 1 1  4.74% 

Total assessed valuation $ 1 6,354,6 17 100.00% $ 33, 1 70, 1 36 100.00% 

Data Source 
Cook County Tax Extension Office 
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2003 2004 

General merchandise
<2l $ - $ -

Food 166,63 1 1 15,348 

Drinking and eating places 1 92,969 167,553 

Apparel 42,059 39, 1 36 

Furniture and H.H. and radio 25, 1 3 1  23,363 

Lumber, building, hardware<2l - -

Automobile and filling stations 1 44,5 1 7  1 1 1 , 8 1 0  

Drugs and miscellaneous retail 1 6 1 ,589 165,487 

Agriculture and all others 1 5 1 , 1 82 1 88,383 

Manufacturers<2l 9,573 9,872 

Unclassified (z) 15 ,493 1 1 ,249 

TOTAL $ 909,144 $ 832,201 

CITY'S DIRECT SALES TAX RATE 1 .00% 1 .00% 

NUMBER OF T AXPA YERS 324 329 

Notes: 

City of Prospect Heights 

SALES TAX BY CATEGORY 

Last Ten Calendar Years ( I )  

2005 2006 2007 

$ $ - $ 
1 07,807 1 17,040 1 30,081  

162,939 1 79,261 258,559 

4 1 ,062 33,454 26,387 

24,486 28,4 1 9  28,865 

- -

1 19,276 1 3 1 ,520 1 16,800 

200,533 203,064 208, 1 03 

200,449 201 ,553 79,979 

7,4 1 1  4,559 4,371  

1 2,459 1 3,46 1 1 4,408 

$ 876,422 $ 9 12,33 1  $ 867,553 

1 .00% 1 .00% 1 .00% 

363 386 375 

2008 

$ -

1 01 ,964 

2 1 8,555 

20,2 1 7  

28,000 

6,4 1 2  

1 13,253 

2 15,253 

86,851 

1 5,046 

$ 805,55 1 

1 .00% 

304 

(I) Data not available on a City fiscal-year basis. Data available for a calendar year only and excludes non-home rules sales 

2009 2010 201 1 

$ - $ - $ -

1 06,4 10  1 2 1 , 1 7 1  152,35 1 

166,6 15  145,295 1 52,708 

1 0,995 6,661 6,380 

27,652 28,087 28,024 

5 , 158  1 0,862 1 0,067 

86,444 9 1 ,788 97,985 

1 76,769 205,095 2 1 0,793 

83,280 54,882 5 1 ,930 

1 4,945 15 ,8 16  1 9,442 

$ 678,268 $ 679,656 $ 729,680 

1 .00% 1 .00% 1 .00% 

292 276 269 

(2) Blank categories have less than 4 taxpayers; therefore, no data is shown to protect the confidentiality of individual taxpayers. Total sales tax revenues generated 

by these taxpayers is included in the total; therefore, it has been reported under the "Unclassified" category. 

Data Source 

Illinois Department of Revenue 

2012 

$ 
1 33,768 

1 54,2 1 9  

6,4 16  

26, 1 04 

1 0,028 

94,9 8 1  

2 16,589 

5 1 ,254 

1 8,075 

$ 7 1 1 ,434 

1 .00% 

292 
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Fiscal 

Year City 

Ended Direct 

April 30th Rate 

2004 1 .00 

2005 1 .00 

2006 1 .00 

2007 1 .00 

2008 1 .00 

2009 1 .00 

201 0  1 .00 

20 1 1  1 .00 

201 2  1 .00 

201 3  1 .00 

Notes: 

City of Prospect Heights 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING SALES TAX RATES 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

City State of Cook 

Non-Home Rule Illinois County 

Rate <1 l 
Rate Rate 

0.00 5.00 1 .00 

0.00 5 .00 1 .00 

0.50 5.00 1 .00 

0.50 5.00 1 .00 

0.50 5.00 1 .00 

0.50 5.00 2.00 

0.50 5 .00 2.00 

0.50 5.00 1 .50 

0.50 5.00 1 .25 

0.50 5.25 0.75 

( J l
The City enacted a non-home rule sales tax effective July 1, 2005 

Data Source 

Illinois Department of Revenue 

Regional 

Transportation Total 

Authority Sales Tax 

Rate Rate 

0.75 7.75 

0.75 7.75 

0.75 8.25 

0.75 8 .25 

1 .00 8.50 

1 .00 9.50 

1 .00 9.50 

1 .00 9.00 

1 .00 8.75 

1 .00 8.50 
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Fiscal 
Year 

Ended Levy 
April 30th Year 

2004 2003 $ 

2005 2004 

2006 2005 

2007 2006 

2008 2007 

2009 2008 

20 10  2009 

201 1  201 0  

2012 20 1 1  

201 3  201 2  (I) 

City of Prospect Heights 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

Last Ten Levy Years 

Collections received 
from the Tax Levy 

Total Collections 
Tax Levy Percentage in Subsequent 
Extended Amount of Levy Years 

428,688 $ 41 1 , 1 76 95.9 $ 12,860 

453,542 44 1 ,780 97.4 (3, 1 7 1 )  

478,697 464, 1 27 97.0 629 

506,678 4 1 8,61 1 82.6 63,473 

448,96 1 4 17,250 92.9 1 6,2 1 5  

725,973 684,9 1 8  94.3 25,042 

696,533 566,275 8 1 .3 1 17,732 

7 19,063 69 1 ,772 96.2 1 2,033 

1 , 1 73,647 729,86 1 62.2 426,409 

1 ,867,308 606,270 32.5 

( 1 )  Levy year 201 2  collections reflect first installment only. 

Data Source 
Cook County Treasurer and City of Prospect Heights Records 

Total Collections to Date 

Percentage 
Amount of Levy 

$ 424,036 98.9 

438,609 96.7 

464,756 97. 1  

482,084 95. 1  

433,465 96.5 

709,960 97.8 

684,007 98.2 

703,805 97.9 

1 , 1 56,270 98.5 

606,270 32.5 
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Tax levy year 2003 

City-wide - Police pension $ 1 90,473 $ 

Road Bonds -

Special services area # 1  22,608 

Special services area #2 30,432 

Special services area #3 74, 1 23 

Special services area #4 20,6 13 

Special services area #5 85,787 

Special services area #6 -

Special services area #8 

Total collections to date 424,036 

Levy as extended 428,688 

Percent collected 98 .9% 

City of Prospect Heights 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS BY TAXING AREA 

Last Ten Levy Years 

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

192,433 $ 201 ,453 $ 220,8 1 2  $ 232,0 1 7  $ 246,9 1 8  $ 25 1 ,290 $ 
- - - - - -

23,372 24,056 24,669 1 8 ,623 1 9,664 20,3 1 9  

33,49 1 35,3 1 8  35,873 1 3 ,9 1 8  1 5 , 192 15 ,799 

83,452 85,9 1 2  88,365 53 ,530 57,699 60,405 

23,569 23,573 1 7,4 1 6  13 ,82 1 1 5,950 1 6,262 

82,292 94,444 94,948 1 0 1 ,555 1 1 1 ,738 75,298 
- - - - 242,800 244,633 
- - - - - -

438,609 464,756 482,084 433,465 709,960 684,007 

453,542 478,697 506,678 448,96 1 725,973 696,533 

96.7% 97. 1 %  95.1% 96.5% 97.8% 98 .2% 

( 1) Levy year 20 1 2  collections reflect first installment only. 

Data Source 

Cook County Treasurer 

2010 201 1 20 12(1)  

260,235 $ 264, 1 93 $ 138 ,844 

- 437,435 229,889 

2 1 , 1 3 1  20,572 1 0,990 

16,667 1 6,226 8,8 1 1  

62,390 50,788 26,623 

17 ,323 1 7,0 1 1  9,261  

78,633 25,777 1 3,097 

247,427 242,838 128, 1 83 
- 8 1 ,43 1 40,5 7 1  

703,805 1 , 1 56,270 606,270 

7 1 9 ,063 1 , 1 73,647 1 ,867,308 

97.9% 98.5% 32.5% 
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Fiscal 
Year General 

Ended Obligation 

April 30th Bonds 

2004 $ - $ 
2005 -

2006 13 ,724,3 1 0  
2007 6,003,228 
2008 7,643,228 
2009 7,995,305 
201 0  7,450,305 
201 1  6,885,305 
20 12 1 7, 1 60,000 
20 1 3  21 ,870,000 

City of Prospect Heights 
RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Business-
Type 

Governmental Activities Activities 
Tax Special 

Increment Installment Service General 
Notes Contract Area Note Obligation 

Payable Payable Bonds Payable Bonds 

14,600,000 $ 68,535 $ - $ - $ -

14,380,000 - - - -

4,830,000 - - - -

4,645,000 - - - -

4,455,000 - - - -

4,210,000 - 2,800,000 - -

3,540,000 - 2,700,000 225,685 -

2,750,000 - 2,61 5 ,000 1 69,264 800,000 
2,440,000 - 2,525,000 1 12,842 765,000 
2,1 10,000 - 2,435,000 56,421 71 5 ,000 

Note: Details of the City's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements. 

(1) Additional demographic information is available in the schedule of Demographic and Economic Statistics. 

Data Source 
The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

Percentage 
Total of Personal Per 

City Income 0> Capita ( 1 )  

$ 14,668,535 2.38 879 
14,380,000 2.36 870 
1 8,554,3 1 0  3 .07 1 , 1 33 
10,648,228 1 .78 657 
1 2,098,228 2.03 750 
1 5,005,305 2.53 935 
13 ,9 15 ,990 2.36 872 
1 3,21 9,569 2.74 8 1 3  
23,002,842 4.75 1 ,409 
27,1 86,421 5 .74 1 ,661 
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City of Prospect Heights 
RATIOS OF NET GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 

April 30th 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

20 1 0  

201 1 

2 0 1 2  

20 1 3  

Net 
General 
Bonded 

Debt 

1 3 ,724,3 1 0  

6,003,228 

7,643,228 

7,995,305 

7,450,305 

6,885,305 

1 7 , 1 60,000 

2 1 ,870,000 

Percentage 
of Estimated 

Actual 
Value of 
Taxable 

Property ( 1 J  

0.00 

0.00 

1 .03 

0 .45 

0.48 

0 .47 

0.44 

0 .47 

1 .30 

1 . 83 

Per 

Capita (2J 

838.28 

370.20 

473 . 5 3  

498.24 

466. 84 

423 .55 

1 ,05 1 .02 

1 ,336.23 

Note: Details regarding the City's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the 
financial statements. 

( 1 ) 

(2) 

Estimated actual value of taxable property reflects most current information 
available at end of fiscal year. For example, levy year 2012 estimated actual value 
of taxable property provided for fiscal year 20 1 3. See Assessed Value and Actual 
Value of Taxable Property, for more property value information. 

Population data can be found in Demographic and Economic Statistics. 

Data Source 
The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
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City of Prospect Heights 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES DEBT 

April 30, 20 1 3  

Estimated 

Percentage 

of Debt 

Debt Applicable 

Governmental Unit Outstanding (IJ  to the City (ZJ 

City of Prospect Heights $ 26,47 1 ,42 1 100.000 % 

T ota1 Direct Debt 26,47 1 ,42 1 

Cook County 3,706,435,000 0.29 % 

Cook County Forest Preserve 1 87,950,000 0.29 

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District (3) 2,23 8 , 8 1 6,507 0 .30 

Indian Trails Public Library District 5 .55 

Arlington Heights Park District (4) 1 6,644,550 0.97 

Prospect Heights Park District (41 8,633,3 1 4  63.23 

River Trails Park District (4) 6,987,264 1 8 . 1 2  

Wheeling Park District (4) 9,885,000 5 .01  

School District 2 1  - Wheeling 28,358,314 6.17 

School District 23 - Prospect Heights 1 ,560,000 38 .56 

School District 25 - Arlington Heights 5,790,000 0.27 

School District 26 - River Trails 1 3 ,440,000 1 0.84 

School District 31 - West Northfield 1 ,645,000 2.79 

Township High School District 2 14 - Arlington Heights 7 1 ,550,000 4.50 

Township High School District 225 - Northfield 1 14,742,885 0 .30 

Community College District 5 1 2 - Harper (41 178,285,000 2.06 

Total Overlapping Debt 6,590, 722,834 

Total Direct and Overlapping Debt $ 6,61 7 , 1 94,255 

$ 

$ 

(1)  Includes all long-term debt instruments of the governmental activities, including bonds, notes, certificates 

of participation, loans and capital leases. 

City of 

Prospect 

Heights 

Share of 

Debt 

26,47 1 ,42 1 

26,47 1 ,42 1 

1 0,748,662 

545,055 

6,7 1 6,450 

1 6 1 ,452 

5,458,844 

1 ,266,092 

495,239 

1 ,749,708 

60 1 ,536 

1 5,633 

1 ,456,896 

45 ,896 

3,2 1 9,750 

344,229 

3,672,67 1 

36,498, 1 1 1  

62,969,532 

(2) Determined by dividing the portion of the overlapping government's taxable assessed value located in the City 

of Prospect Heights by the total taxable assessed value of the overlapping government. Reflects 20 1 1  taxable 

assessed values, the most current information available. 

(3) Includes loans payable to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

(4) Excludes principal amounts of outstanding General Obligation (Alternate Revenue Source) Bonds 

which are expected to be paid from sources other than general taxation. 

Data Sources: Offices of the Cook County Clerk, Comptroller and Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Treasurer 
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Fiscal Year 2004 2005 

City of Prospect Heights 

LEGAL DEBT MARGIN INFORMATION 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Legal debt margin calculation for period ending April 30, 2013 

2006 2007 2008 

Assessed value - 20 12 tax year 
Debt limit (8.625% of assessed value) 
Debt applicable to limit: 

General obligation debt 

Legal debt margin 

2009 201 0  201 1 2012 

$ 397,333,039 

34,269,975 

2 1 ,870,000 

$ 12,399,975 

2013  

Assessed value < 1 )  $ 361 , 103,7 1 3  $ 357,410,406 $ 41 6,852,808 $ 443,398,275 $ 447,526, 177 $ 529,056,846 $ 561,012,029 $ 557,57 1 ,070 $ 440,623,173 $ 397,333,039 

Debt limit 3 1 , 1 45,195 30,826,648 35,953,555 38,243, 101  38,599, 1 33 45,63 1 , 1 53 48,387,288 48,090,505 38,003,749 34,269,975 

Total net debt applicable to limit 13,724,310 6,003,228 7,643,228 7,995,305 7,450,305 7,685,305 17,925,000 21 ,870,000 

Legal debt margin $ 3 1 , 1 45,195 $ 30,826,648 $ 22,229,245 $ 32,239,873 $ 30,955,904 $ 37,635,848 $ 40,936,983 $ 40,405,200 $ 20,078,749 $ 1 2,399,975 

Total net debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage of debt limit 0.00% 0.00% 38. 1 7% 1 5.70% 1 9.80% 

Note: Under state finance law, the City's outstanding general obligation debt should not exceed 8.625 percent of total assessed 

17.52% 

( I )  Assessed value reflects most current information available at end of fiscal year. For example, 20 12 assessed value provided for fiscal year 2013 .  

Data Source 

The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

1 5.40% 15 .98% 47.17% 63.82% 
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Fiscal Incremental 

Year Property 

Ended Taxes and 

April 30th Other 

2004 $ 738,5 1 6  $ 

2005 827,802 

2006 1 ,43 1 ,800 

2007 2,250,2 1 4  

2008 1 ,08 1 , 1 6 1  

2009 1 ,646, 1 1 0  

201 0  1 ,223,254 

201 1  1 , 1 03,995 

201 2  1 ,044,41 8  

201 3  700,571 

City of Prospect Heights 

PLEDGED-REVENUE COVERAGE 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Tax Increment Allocation Notes, Series 2004 

Less: Net 

Operating Available Debt Service 

Expenses Revenue Principal Interest 

6 1 5,597 $ 1 22,9 1 9  $ $ 

3 1 8,724 509,078 220,000 1 45,768 

106,332 1 ,325,468 1 75,000 222,460 

1 ,2 10,3 1 3  1 ,039,90 1 1 85,000 2 1 6,335 

656,8 1 3  424,348 1 90,000 207,089 

239,695 1 ,406,41 5  245,000 203,2 10  

490,299 732,955 670,000 1 98 , 106 

3 1 4,733 789,262 790,000 1 73,892 

1 90,972 853,447 3 1 0,000 1 27,825 

373,304 327,267 330,000 1 14, 1 85 

Note: Details of the City's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements. 

Data Source 

The City of Prospect Heights Comprehensive Ammal Financial Report 

Coverage 

N.A. 

1 .39 

3.33 

2.59 

1 .07 

3 . 14  

0.84 

0.82 

1 .95 

0.74 
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Calendar 

Year 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

201 0  

201 1 

20 1 2  (2) 

Data Sources 

( 1 )  U.S. Census Bureau. 

City of Prospect Heights 

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

Last Ten Calendar Years 

Per 

Capita 

Personal Personal 

Population ( 1 )  Income Income 

1 6,686 6 15,896,946 36,9 1 1 

1 6,53 1 6 1 0, 1 75,741 36,9 1 1 

1 6,372 604,306,892 36,9 1 1 

1 6,21 6  598,548,776 36,9 1 1 

1 6, 1 4 1  595,780,45 1 36,9 1 1 

1 6,047 592,3 1 0,8 1 7  36,9 1 1 

15 ,959 589,062,649 36,9 1 1 

1 6,256 482,656,896 29,691 

1 6,327 484,764,957 29,691 

1 6,367 473,972,8 1 0  29,030 

(2) U.S. Census Bureau, Per capita money income in past 1 2  months (20 1 1  dollars) 2007-20 1 1  

(3) Illinois Department of Employment Security (IDES) 

Unemployment 

Rate (3) 

4.7 

4.3 

4 . 1  

3 .0 

3 .6 

4.9 

8 . 1  

8.4 

8.9 

9.3 
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Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2013 

Employer Business/Service Employees 

School District Number 23 Elementary public schools 203 * 

Prospect Heights Park District 

Hilton Hotel and Allgauer's Restaurant 

Crowne Plaza 

Emeritus Senior Living 

Channel Integration, LLC 

Terrance Electric & Technology 

Prospect Heights Fire Protection Dist. 

City of Prospect Heights 

Prospect Heights Public Library 

Walgreens 

Total 

Public parks, recreation 

16 full-time, 45 part-time, 

I 0 I seasonal 

Hotel and restaurant 

Hotel and restaurant 

Long Term Care Facilities 

Business Consultants 

Commercial & industrial printing 

Fire Protection 

Municipal government 

Public library 

Pharmacy and retail store 

*Phone canvass. Includes full and part-time, excludes substitutes 

Sources: 

Manta.com, Prospect Heights Park District CAFR 

161 • 

154 • 
130 • 
103 • 
70 . 
63 • 

58 • 

48 • 

43 • 
32 • 

1,065 

City of Prospect Heights 

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Percent 

of 

Total 

1 9. 1 % 
15 . 1  % 

14.5 % 
12.2 % 
9.7 % 
6.6 
5.9 % 
5.4 % 
4.5 % 
4.0 % 
3.0 % 

Rank 

I 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2004 

Employer Business/Service Employees 

Household International, Inc. (HQ) Loans and Credit  1 , 100 
Siemens Hearing Instruments Orthopedic appliances, hearing aids 90 
Doetsch Bros Company Excavating Contractor 60 
City of Prospect Heights Municipal government 75 
Brighton Gardens Long-Term Care Facilities 58 
Prospect Heights Public Library Public Library 40 
Banco Popular, Prospect Heights Commercial Bank 3 1  
Camera Ready Companies 

Lewis International, Inc. 

Gray Machinery Co. 

Total 

Instant printing 

Retail industrial equipment parts 

Industrial machinery & equipment 

25 
22 
20 

1,521 

Percentage 

of 

Total Rank 

72.3 % 
5.9 % 2 
3.9 % 3 
4.9 % 4 
3.8 % 5 
2.6 % 6 
2.0 % 7 
1 .6 % 8 
1 .4 % 9 
1.3 % 10  
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Fiscal Year 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
Administration 
Finance 
Building and Zoning 
Engineering 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
Police Sworn 
Police Civilian 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Administration 
Streets and Sewers 
Forestry 
Drainage 
Building Maintenance 
Vehicle Maintenance 
Water 
Parking 
Special Service Areas #1 -#5 

City of Prospect Heights 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES 

BY FUNCTION I PROGRAM 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 20 10  

2.86 3 .00 3 .00 3.00 2.00 2.00 
2.50 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 
1 .50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 
1 .00 2.00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 

26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 
9.00 3 .00 3 .00 3 .00 3 .00 2.00 

1 .50 1 .50 1 .50 1 .50 1 .50 0.50 
2.85 2.90 2.90 2.90 3 .00 2.00 
2.00 0.50 1 .50 1 .50 1 .00 1 .00 
1 .50 1 .50 1 .50 1 .50 2.00 2.00 
1 .00 
1 . 1 5  1 . 1 0  1 . 1 0  1 . 1 0  1 .00 1 .00 
1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 
0.14 
1 .00 

CONVENTION & VISITORS BUREAU 3.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 5 .00 

Total 58 .00 50.00 50.00 50.00 49.00 47.00 

Data Source 
City of Prospect Heights Actual Payroll Fiscal Year End 

20 1 1  2012  201 3  

2.00 2.50 3 .00 
1 .50 1 .50 1 .50 
2.50 2.50 3.50 
0.50 0.50 0.50 

24.00 21 .00 26.00 
2.50 2.00 3 .00 

- 1 .00 1 .00 
2.00 2.00 2.00 

1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 

1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 
1 .00 1 .50 1 .50 

3 .00 2.00 

41 .00 38.50 44.00 
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Fiscal Year 

Police 

Number of calls 

Part One Offenses (ll 

Part Two Offenses <Zl 

Part One Arrests < 1 l 

Part Two Arrests <Zl 

Auto Accident investigations 

Building & Zoning <3> 
Building permits issued (residential and commercial) 

Value of all construction permits issued 

Plan reviews <4l 

Building inspections <4l 

Rental dwelling inspections <4l 

Health inspections <4l 

Engineering 

Right-of-way permits reviewed 

Subdivision reviews (number) 

Road program/street reconstruction (linear feet) 

Road program/resurfacing (linear feet) 

Public works - general 

Streets cold patching (in tons) 

Streets resurfaced (square yards) 

Streets cleaned (miles) 

Snow plowing/salting (hours) 

Storm sewers repaired & cleaned (linear feet) 

Service requests (residential and intra-city) 

JULIE utility locates 

Parkway trees planted 

City of Prospect Heights 

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION I PROGRAM 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

12,707 1 1 ,862 10,379 12,925 1 1 ,354 

252 2 1 0  2 1 9  2 3 1  284 

646 598 599 602 620 

56 2 1  29 17 51 

491 403 393 284 3 19 

626 552 655 491 552 

358 414 364 3 1 2  342 

$ 14,642,277 $ 12,963,\94 $ 1 5,532,780 $ 12,753,025 $ 14,397,295 

675 700 680 780 845 

1 ,675 1 ,700 1 ,690 1 ,062 860 

1 ,000 1 ,000 1 ,000 1 ,047 1,230 

480 480 480 506 528 

79 108 93 95 27 

I 2 2 3 I 
- 2,368 7,076 8,137 

- -

32 14 18  37 55  

146 1 0 1  277 356 85 1 

17.32 1 7.32 1 7.32 1 7.32 1 7.32 

\ 50 362 276 355 893 
- 3,905 6,750 3,268 

N/A 294 2 \ 6  204 414 

1 ,785 1 ,622 2,255 2,076 1 ,930 
- - 4 6 3 

2009 20 10 20 1 1  2012 2013 

13,888 8,2 14 5,847 5,467 5,409 

202 2 1 5  2 1 3  206 1 8 8  

670 614 469 548 723 

22 3 1  1 3  38 39 

289 305 205 280 442 

502 535 339 268 3 1 5  

406 360 269 294 3 5 1  

$6,836,61 8  $4,489,580 $ 8,574,5 1 3  $ 14, 1 7 1 ,540 $ 1 1,655,638 

948 799 564 625 727 

1 , 1 1 7  902 774 9 1 7  744 

1 ,566 1 ,6 1 5  1 ,032 1 ,027 1 , 1 32 

534 305 286 349 285 

43 47 1 3  3 8  47 

I 2 I 
- 45, 1 56 32,090 

- - 1 7,057 1 7,057 

126 70 66 32 8 
- 883 - 107,401 137,901 

17.32 26.40 3 1 .25 2 1 .40 20.30 

1,287 953 1,002 5 1 9  1 ,074 

1 , 146 100 40 3 1 ,270 4,562 

622 763 822 2,380 2,106 

2,405 1 ,990 2,146 2,204 2,463 

(Continued) 
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Fiscal Year 

Public works - Water 

Gallons of water billed (in thousands) 

Main break repairs 

Meters replaced 

Services initiated 

Data Source 

City of Prospect Heights departmental records. 

NOTES: 

2004 

49,622 

I 

City of Prospect Heights 

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION I PROGRAM 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2005 2006 2007 2008 

44,832 49,057 42,837 42,935 

I 1 I 

421 63 3 

2 2 

2009 

41,599 

2 

6 

1 1 9  

( I )  Part One Offenses are defined by the Federal Bureau o f  Investigation as the statistical measurement that includes murder, armed robbery, robbery, 

aggravated criminal sexual assault, aggravated assault, theft, auto theft, and arson. 

2010 

45,331 

I 
. 

5 

(2) Part Two Offenses are defined by the Federal Bureau of Investigation as the statistical measurement of all other misdemeanor offenses not included in Part One offenses. 

(3) These statistics are tracked on a calendar year basis. Statistics reported are for the calendar year ending within the fiscal year 

( 4) City Hall fire in April 2006 destroyed files for calendar years 2003-2005. Statistics for these years are estimates. 

201 1 2012 201 3  

47,364 45,079 47,249 

I 2 

2 

8 I 2 

(Concluded) 
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Fiscal Year 

Police 

Patrol units 

Stations 

Public works 

Streets (lane miles) 

Sidewalks (miles) 

Buildings maintained 

Sanitary sewers (miles) 

City of Prospect Heights 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION I PROGRAM 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

1 0  1 0  1 0  1 0  1 0  1 0  1 0  

1 1 1 1 1 

77.00 77.00 77.00 77.00 77.00 77.00 77.00 

9.23 9.23 9.23 9.23 9 .23 9.23 9.23 

4 5 5 5 5 5 5 

8.35 8.35 8 .35 8.35 8.35 8.35 8.35 

Sanitary sewer lift stations 1 2 2 2 2 2 

Street lights (number) 1 9  19 1 9  1 9  1 9  1 9  1 9  

Land maintained (acres) 20.38 20.38 20.38 20.38 1 8.07 1 8 .07 1 8 .07 

Water 

Fire hydrants 90 90 90 94 94 136 136 

Valves 99 99 99 1 04 1 04 143 I 43 

Pump stations 1 1 I 

Interconnects 1 1 I I 

Storage capacity 

(in thousands of gallons) 550 550 550 550 550 550 550 

Data Source 

City of Prospect Heights Police, Engineering, and Public Works Department records. 

20 1 1  2012 2013 

14 14 14 

l 1 1 

77.00 77.00 77.00 

9 .23 9 .23 9.23 

5 5 5 

8.35 8.35 8.35 

2 2 2 

1 9  19 1 9  

1 8.07 1 8.07 1 8.07 

1 46 146 1 46 

I 53 I 53 I 53 

1 1 

1 

550 550 550 
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